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Agenda No. 61.1:   Confirmation of Minutes of 60
th

 Meeting of National Level Steering 

Committee held on 16.09.2022 Minutes of 60
th

 Meeting of Steering 

Committee were uploaded on the website and communicated to 

stakeholders. Minutes are annexed at Annexure-I. Since no comments 

have been received from any of the members, minutes may kindly be 

confirmed. 
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Annexure I 

Item No. 61.2: Action Taken Report on the action points of 60
th

 Meeting of Steering    Committee. 

Item No. Item Description Decision Taken Action Taken 

60.3.1 to 60.3.13 Final approval for 

various proposals. 

Final approval accorded Communicated to all 

concerned 

60.4.1 to 60.4.19 Extension of Time and 

taken on file 

Extension granted and of 

time extension.  

60.5.1 to 60.5.10 Ratification / dropping of 

components/any Other 

Points 

Ratified and dropping 

the decision 

60.6.1(S) Proposals for extension 

of final approval 

Final approval accorded 

60.6.2(S) to 60.6.3(S) Proposals For Final 

Approval  

 

Final approval accorded 

60.7.1(S) to 60.7.3(S) Proposals for Time 

Extension  

 

Extension granted and of 

time extension. 

60.8.1(S) Any Other Point, 

Cancellation of the project 

for setting up of Common 

Facility Center (CFC) in 

Glass Beads Cluster, 

Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh 

approval accorded  
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Agenda No.61.3.1: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Tarapur Modular Furniture Cluster, Palghar District, Maharashtra.   

 

Background 

 

(i) Proposal was recommended in the 81
st
 Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 

(TEAC) held on 18.11.2022 subject to submission of requisite documents prior to 

final approval.  

 

(ii) Vide letter dated 24.01.2023; Government of Maharashtra submitted the certain 

documents and requested to consider the proposal for final approval. 

 

 Documents required Status 

(i)  Project Appraisal Report  Provided(Apprised 

by M K Advisory 

engineering  

Services pvt Ltd 

endorsed by Bank 

of Maharashtra) 

(ii)  Registered Land Document on the name of SPV as per 

MSE-CDP Guidelines 

Provided (Land is 

agriculture in 

nature) 

(iii) List of SPV members (unit name and address) along with 

shareholding pattern in percentage on the letter head of 

SPV and duly signed copy is required 

Provided 

(iv)  Commitment letter of SPV regarding its upfront 

contribution. 

Not Provided 

(v)  NOC from State Pollution Control Board.  Provided 

(vi)  Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 

60 percent of installed capacity not submitted. 

Not Provided 

(vii)  Commitment letter from State Government/SPV to meet 

the escalation cost, if any, over and above the approved 

project cost required. 

Not Provided 

(viii)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ 

CVC guidelines required.  

Not Provided 

(ix)  Details of Udyam registration of all units and SPV. Provided 

(x)  Expected outcomes/deliverables after intervention of CFC  Provided 

(xi)  Uploading of SPV members details on MSE-CDP portal. Not Provided 

 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Name of the cluster: Modular Furniture 

 

    Location of the CFC:  S no. 22/4, at village Ambatpada, Taluka Palghar, Maharashtra. 

 

2. Sector: Mechanical 

 

3. Nature of activity: Manufacturing and processing of office furniture, modular kitchen, 

sofa, bed, wardrobe, L.C.D unit, dining table, chair, wall unit etc. 
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4. Product / Services provided: Office furniture, modular kitchen, sofa, bed, wardrobe, 

I.C.D unit, dining table, chair, wall unit etc. 

 

5. Number of units in cluster: 70 Nos. (Micro 70) 

 

6. Category wise unit in cluster: SC/ST owned:-0 & Women owned: 5 

 

7. Number of SPV units in cluster: 50 Nos.  

 

Name of the SPV:- M/s Tarapur Modular Furniture Processing Association ,   

 

8. Proposed component-wise project cost: 

                            (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Amount 

1. Land  0.00 

2. Building  240.00 

3. Plant and Machinery  1276.83 

4. Contingencies (Building & Plant and Machineries)   68.64 

5. Misc. Fixed Assets  323.67 

6. Preliminary & Pre-operative Expenses  40.00 

7. Margin Money for Working Capital* 4.53 

                                                                                 Total  1953.67 

*(Margin Money for working capital is calculated for 1 month at 70 % capacity utilization) 

 

Proposed means of Finance: 

                  (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Percentage  Amount 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 80 1562.94* 

State Government’s contribution 08 150.00 

SPV’s contribution 12 240.73 

Total 100.00 1953.67 

*80% of total project cost of Rs. 1953.67 lakh as per MSE-CDP guidelines.  

 

10. Name of the Implementing Agency: MIDC, Mumbai 

 

11. Main finding and critical gap identified: 

 

Yes,  

Yes. Lack of Hi-end technology machines has resulted in lack of accuracy, increase in 

production time , rejection and wastage of raw material on large scale. Even though having 

excellent workmanship, cluster units are not able to capture domestic and global market. 

 

12. Activity/Process at Unit/CFC level 

 

Activities at Unit Level Activities at CFC Level 

Raw Material Design Centre (ARDIS software, F4 

designing software) 

Conventional Machining (Planner, cold Multi axis Advance Machining Process by 
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press, panel saw, molder etc.) using Band saw, Beam saw, Hot press, Edge 

banding, CNC router etc. 

Finishing Operations (Drilling, Multi 

boring, Profile cutter etc.) 

 

Inspection and Testing of Components  

Sub Assembly and Packaging  

Final Product  

 

13. Tangible outcomes (No. of units, Employment, Turnover & Export): 

 

Particulars Before intervention After intervention 

No. of units 70 100  

Turnover (Rs. in Crore) 23.30  81.00  

Employment in No. Direct 600 

Indirect 250 

Direct 1100 

Indirect 450 

Cluster Profitability 8-10% 20-22% 

Export Nil 5-10% of turn over 

14. Whether the proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable? 

Backward linkages (like raw material availability etc.) and forward linkages (gap 

between production capacity of the cluster and particular proposed activity of CFC) 

may be judged. 
 

Yes 

 

The proposed activities in the CFC are technically feasible and viable. In supply chain 

backward integration (raw material suppliers-logistics) and in forward linkages (End User, 

Shops, malls, exporter) has been well established because of good road and rail connectivity. 

 

15. Whether SPV members will be able to utilize 60% of proposed production capacity 

of CFC (justification if necessary)? 

 

Yes 

 

The proposed hi-tech machinery does not exist in the vicinity of the cluster. The SPV 

members would certainly make use of proposed CFC service 60 in the first year itself and the 

capacity utilization would be increased upto 85-90 in coming 5 years. 

 

16. Proposed Facilities: 

 

A. Design and New Product Development  

B. Common Processing Centre  
 1. 5- Axis Facility  

 2. CNC Drilling Facility  

 3. Sanding Machine  

 4. Dust Collector System  

 5. Beam Saw Facility  

 6. Edge Bander Facility  

 7. Panel Saw Facility  

 8. Hot Press Facility  
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 9. Spindle Molder Facility  

 10. Planer Facility  

 11. Thicknessor Facility  

 12. Paint Shop Facility  

 13. Tube Laser Cutting Facility  

 14. Manual Edge bander Facility 

 15. Bandsaw Facility  

C. Skill Development Centre 

 

Turnover of the Cluster is Rs. 23.30 Crore  

 

17. List of Proposed Plant & Machinery 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S.No.  Description No. Cost 

A Design Center  

(Spazio3D Cabinet Pro)  

 55.94 

B Common Facility Centre   0.00 

1 Spindle Molder Facility  1 56.27 

2 Paint Shop  1 27.55 

3 Band Saw Facility  1 9.19 

4 Single Sided Edge Bander facility  1 74.37 

5 Manual Edge Bander Facility  1 10.17 

6 Panel Saw Facility  1 62.45 

7 Planner Facility  1 34.39 

8 Beam Saw Facility  1 75.04 

9 Thicknessor Facility 1 33.87 

10 5-Axis Facility  1 177.83 

11 Hot Press Facility  2 68.50 

12 Sanding Machine  -- 146.24 

13 Dust Collector System  1 139.23 

14 Laser Engraver Facility  1 9.60 

15 CNC Drilling Facility   100.62 

16 Electrification  

Transformer, APFC Panel, Power control center, 

Power control center, HT Electrification, LT Cable 

and Illumination & Lighting , Inverter, Servo 

Stabilizer , LT installation and Labour cost,  

 

 195.57 

 Total Cost  1276.83 

 

Miscellaneous Fixed Assets & Utilities:  

   (Rs. in lakh) 

Sr. No  Particulars   Amount 

1  Furniture & Fixtures  83.87 

2  Fire Hydrant System  32.66 

3  Forklift  14.02 

4  Computer  9.51 

5  CCTV  7.50 

6  Compressor  38.25 
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7  Solar Panel  109.34 

8  Monorail Crane  6.65 

9  Passenger Lift  17.66 

10  Printer  0.65 

11  UPS  0.96 

12  Projector  1.75 

13  Intercom + WiFi  0.85 

                                           Total 323.67 

 

18. Observations: 

 

(i) Certificate/letter from Bank of Maharashtra endorsing the project appraisal report 

(prepared by third party MK Advisory & Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd.) states 

that “This certificate specially issued on the request of SPV as per request letter 

dated 26.08.2022 with no responsibility on part of the bank. The bank has not 

submitted its independent; opinion is submitted based on facts, Figures & 

documents provided by the company & TEV report of M.K. Advisory & 

Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd.” 

(ii) The report prepared by third party MK Advisory & Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd 

is not stamped by MK Advisory & Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd, where as in all 

other  cases report are signed and stamped on each page of report. 

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval 

letter: 

 

(i)  Registered Supplementary lease deed of the land mentioning Land is agriculture in 

 nature. 

(ii) Commitment letter of SPV regarding its upfront contribution. 

(iii) Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 60 percent of installed 

capacity not submitted. 

(iv) Commitment letter from State Government/SPV to meet the escalation cost, if any, 

over and above the approved project cost required. 

(v) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines required.  

(vi) Uploading of SPV members details on MSE-CDP portal. 

 

19. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Tarapur Modular Furniture Cluster, Palghar District, Maharashtra at a total 

project cost of Rs. 1953.67 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 1562.94 lakh, contribution from 

State Government of Rs. 150.00 lakh and SPV’s contribution of Rs. 240.73 lakh. 
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Agenda No.61.3.2: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Engineering and Fabrication Cluster, Navi Mumbai, District Thane, 

Maharashtra.  

 

Background 

 

(i) Proposal was recommended in the 81
st 

Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 

(TEAC) held on 18.11.2022 subject to submission of requisite documents prior to 

final approval.  

 

(ii) Vide letter dated 30.01.2023 & 21.02.2023; Government of Maharashtra provided the 

certain documents and requested to consider the proposal for final approval. 

 

 Documents required Status 

(i)  Project Appraisal Report  Provided(Apprised 

by M-TECH 

SERVICES LLP 

endorsed by 

Punjab National 

Bank) 

(ii)  Registered Land Document on the name of SPV as per 

MSE-CDP Guidelines 

Provided  

(iii) Formation of SPV in Section-8 of Company Act along 

with AOA and MOA. 

Not Provided 

(iv)  Certificate from State Government that more than 50% 

units in the cluster are micro/SC/ST/Women, as the case 

may be. 

Not provided 

(v)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines 

Provided 

(vi)  NOC from State Pollution Control Board Provided 

(vii)  Details of project specific Sub-agency bank account. Not Provided 

(viii)  Documentary proof from SPV for utilization of CFC 

facilities by at least 51% of the cluster members. 

Provided 

(ix)  Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 

60 percent of installed capacity 

Provided 

(x)  Uploading of Concept Note on DCMSME portal Not provided 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Name of the cluster: Engineering and Fabrication Cluster 

 

    Location of the CFC:  TTC Industrial Area, Navi Mumbai, District Thane. 

 

2. Sector: Mechanical 

 

3. Nature of activity: Manufacturing and processing of various engineering and fabrication 

products/components like material handling equipments, chemical vessels, storage cooling 

tanks etc. 

 

4. Product / Services provided: Machine tool components, material handling equipments, 
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chemical vessels, storage cooling tanks, motorbike panniers etc. 

 

5. Number of units in cluster: 358 Nos. (Micro 358) 

 

6. Category wise unit in cluster: SC/ST owned: -0 & Women owned: 61 

 

7. Number of SPV units in cluster: 50 Nos.  

 

Name of the SPV:- M/s TTC Cluster Association,  

 

8. Proposed component-wise project cost: 

                  (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Amount 

1. Land  65.00 

2. Building  29.42 

3. Plant and Machinery  1122.00 

4. Contingencies (Building & Plant and Machineries)   56.69 

5. Misc. Fixed Assets  116.46 

6. Preliminary & Pre-operative Expenses  30.00 

7. Margin Money for Working Capital 2.54 

                                                                                 Total  1422.11 

 

Proposed means of Finance: 

            (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Percentage Amount 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 80 1137.68* 

State Government’s contribution 10 142.21 

SPV’s contribution 10 142.22 

Total 100.00 1422.11 

*80% of total project cost of Rs. 1422.11 lakh as per MSE-CDP guidelines.  

 

10. Name of the Implementing Agency: MIDC, Mumbai 

 

11. Main finding and critical gap identified: 
 

Yes. the cluster units are using conventional and CNC machines, and catering to Tier 1 

vendors (large scale industries and Tier 1 machining units), in absence of Hi end technology 

machines, Micro units in the cluster have not enhanced in tierisation. Though having 

excellent workmanship, cluster units are deprived of getting into direct business opportunities 

with OEMs and in turn remain isolated from capturing domestic and global market. 

 

12. Activity/Process at Unit/CFC level 

 

Activities at Unit Level Activities at CFC Level 

Raw Material (Cutting) Design Centre  

Conventional Machining (turning, 

milling, drilling, threading, welding 

etc.) 

Multi axis Advance Machining Process by 

using CNC Turret Punching Facility, CNC 

Bending Facility, CNC Panel Bender Facility 

etc. 
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Finishing Operations  Skill Development Centre 

Inspection and Testing of Components  

Sub Assembly and Packaging  

Final Product  

 

13. Tangible outcomes (No. of units, Employment, Turnover & Export): 

 

Particulars Before intervention After intervention 

No. of units 358 450  

Turnover (Rs. in Crore) 163.71 205.11  

Employment in No. Direct 2680 

Indirect 1430 

Direct 3150 

Indirect 1800 

Cluster Profitability 8-10% 15-20% 

Export Nil 10% of turn over 

14. Whether the proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable? 

Backward linkages (like raw material availability etc.) and forward linkages (gap 

between production capacity of the cluster and particular proposed activity of CFC) 

may be judged. 
 

Yes 

 

The proposed hi end technology-based activity in CFC is found technically feasible and 

viable. In supply chain backward integration (raw material suppliers-machinery supplier-

logistics) and in forward linkages (logistics-Tier 1-OEM) has been well established. 

 

15. Whether SPV members will be able to utilize 60% of proposed production capacity 

of CFC (justification if necessary)? 

 

Yes 

 

16. Proposed Facilities: 

 

A. Design and New Product Development  

B. Common Processing Centre  
 1. CNC Panel Bender Facility 

 2. CNC Turret Punching Facility 

 3. CNC Bending Facility 

 4. Overhead Crane 

 C. Skill Development Centre 
 

Turnover of the Cluster is Rs. 163.71 Crore 

 

17. List of Proposed Plant & Machinery 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S.No.  Description No. Cost 

1 Design Center  1 36.40 

2 CNC Panel Bender Facility 1 472.00 

3 Turret Punching Facility 1 413.00 

4 CNC Bending Facility 1 177.00 
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5 Overhead Crane (5 Ton) 1 23.60 

 Total Cost  1122.00 

 

List of Miscellaneous Fixed Assets & Utilities 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. no. Misc. fixed assets & Utilities Amount  

1 Furniture 18.17 

2 Transformer + Electrification 46.11 

3 Online UPS 35.40 

4 CCTV 14.46 

5 AC 1.32 

6 Fire Hydrant System 1.00 

Total 116.46 

 

 

18. Observations: 

 

(i) Certificate/letter from PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK endorsing the project appraisal 

report (prepared by third party M-TECH SERVICES LLP) states that “This letter 

is being issued without any risk and responsibility on behalf of the Bank or its 

Officials we do not certify the contents of the enclosed report”.  

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval 

letter: 

 

(i) Two CFC for Engineering & Fabrication products have been proposed in Thane 

District. The State Government shall ensure that no common SPV members are in the 

project and confirm that capacity of these two CFCs will be utilize fully to cater the 

MSEs. 

(ii) Documents in respect of Formation of SPV in Section-8 of Company Act along with 

AOA and MOA. 

(iii) Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units in the cluster are 

micro/SC/ST/Women, as the case may be. 

(iv) Details of project specific Sub-agency bank account. 

(v) Uploading of SPV members details on MSE-CDP portal. 

 

19. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Engineering and Fabrication Cluster, Navi Mumbai, District Thane, 

Maharashtra at a total project cost of Rs. 1422.11 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 1137.68 

lakh, contribution from State Government of Rs. 142.21 lakh and SPV’s contribution of Rs. 

142.22 lakh. 
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Agenda No.61.3.3: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Engineering and Fabrication Cluster, Ambernath, District Thane, 

Maharashtra.  

 

Background 

 

(i) Proposal was recommended in the 81
st 

Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 

(TEAC) held on 18.11.2022 subject to submission of requisite documents prior to 

final approval.  

  

(ii) Vide letter dated 30.01.2023 & 28.02.2023; Government of Maharashtra provided the 

certain documents and requested to consider the proposal for final approval. 

 

 Documents required Status 

(i)  Project Appraisal Report  Provided(Apprised 

by M-TECH 

SERVICES LLP 

endorsed by 

Punjab National 

Bank) 

(ii)  Registered Land Document on the name of SPV as per 

MSE-CDP Guidelines 

Provided  

(iii) Formation of SPV in Section-8 of Company Act along 

with AOA and MOA. 

Provided 

(Certificate  in 

respect of Section 

8 Certificate not 

provided) 

(iv)  Certificate from State Government that more than 50% 

units in the cluster are micro/SC/ST/Women, as the case 

may be. 

Provided 

(v)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines 

Provided 

(vi)  NOC from State Pollution Control Board Provided 

(vii)  Details of project specific Sub-agency bank account. Not Provided 

(viii)  Documentary proof from SPV for utilization of CFC 

facilities by at least 51% of the cluster members. 

Provided 

(ix)  Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 

60 percent of installed capacity 

Provided 

(x)  Uploading of Concept Note on DCMSME portal Not provided 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Name of the cluster: Engineering and Fabrication Cluster, Ambernath 

 

    Location of the CFC:  TTC Industrial Area, Navi Mumbai, District Thane. 

 

2. Sector: Mechanical 

 

3. Nature of activity:Manufacturing and processing of various engineering and fabrication 

products/components like material handling equipments, chemical vessels, storage cooling 
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tanks etc. 

 

4. Product / Services provided:Machine tool components, material handling equipments, 

chemical vessels, storage cooling tanks, motorbike panniers etc. 

 

5. Number of units in cluster: 410 Nos. (Micro406, Small 04) 

 

6. Category wise unit in cluster: SC/ST owned: - 74 & Women owned: 31 

 

7. Number of SPV units in cluster: 50 Nos.  

 

Name of the SPV:- M/s AARUL Cluster Association, House no. 4184, Halyacha pada shiv 

mandir road, ambernath thane Maharashtra 421501  

 

8. Proposed component-wise project cost: 

         (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Amount 

1. Land  14.00 

2. Building  29.41 

3. Plant and Machinery  829.00 

4. Misc. Fixed Assets  152.40 

5. Preliminary & Pre-operative Expenses  30.00 

6. Contingencies (Building & Plant and Machineries)   42.04 

7. Margin Money for Working Capital* 3.05 

                                                                                 Total  1099.90 

*(Margin Money for working capital is calculated for 1 month at 70 % capacity utilization) 

 

Proposed means of Finance: 

           (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Percentage  Amount 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 80   879.92* 

State Government’s contribution 10 109.99 

SPV’s contribution 10 109.99 

Total 100.00 1099.90 

*80% of total project cost of Rs. 1099.90 lakh as per MSE-CDP guidelines.  

 

10. Name of the Implementing Agency: MIDC, Mumbai 

 

11.Main finding and critical gap identified: 
 

1. Design and New Product Development  

2. Lack of Hi-technology facility 

3. Lack of Skill Development Centre 

 

Due to lack of such facilities the cluster units are deprived of getting into direct business 

opportunities with OEMs and in turn remain isolated from capturing domestic and global 

market. 

 

12. Activity/Process at Unit/CFC level 



14 

 

 

Activities at Unit Level Activities at CFC Level 

Raw Material (Cutting/Bending) Design Centre  

Conventional Machining (turning, 

milling, drilling, threading, welding 

etc.) 

Multi axis Advance Machining Process by 

using CNC Laser Cutting facility, CNC Tube 

Cutting Facility, CNC Machining and 

Turning Centre etc. 

Finishing Operations (grinding, honing, 

lapping and powder coating etc.) 

Skill Development Centre 

Inspection and Testing of Components  

Sub Assembly and Packaging  

OEM’s/T1/International T1  

 

13. Tangible outcomes (No. of units, Employment, Turnover & Export): 

 

Particulars Before intervention After intervention 

No. of units 410 500  

Turnover (Rs. in Crore) 281.83 343.69 

Employment in No. Direct 3239 

Indirect 1700 

Direct 3950 

Indirect 2070 

Cluster Profitability 8-10% 15-18% 

Export Nil 5-10% 

Profit 8%- 10% 15% - 18% of turn 

over 

14. Whether the proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable? 

Backward linkages (like raw material availability etc.) and forward linkages (gap 

between production capacity of the cluster and particular proposed activity of CFC) 

may be judged. 
 

Yes 

The proposed hi end technology-based activity in CFC is found technically feasible and 

viable. In supply chain backward integration (raw material suppliers-machinery supplier-

logistics) and in forward linkages (logistics-Tier 1- OEM) has been well established.  

 

15. Whether SPV members will be able to utilize 60% of proposed production capacity 

of CFC (justification if necessary)? 

 

Yes 

 

16. Proposed Facilities: 

 

A. Design and New Product Development  

B. Common Processing Centre  
 CNC Machining and Turning Centre 

 CNC Laser Cutting Facility 

 CNC Tube Laser Cutting Facility 

C. Overhead Crane 

D. Jib Crane 

E.  Skill Development Centre 
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Turnover of the Cluster is Rs. 281.83 Crore  

 

17. List of Proposed Plant & Machinery 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No. 

Name of the machinery Quantity 

(in nos.)  

Amount 

(Rs. in lakh) 

1.  Design Centre  81 32.50 

2.  CNC Machining & Turning Centre  -- 82.60 

3.  CNC Laser Cutting Machine  1 442.50 

4.  CNC Tube Laser  1 236.00 

5.  Over Head Crane  1 17.70 

6.  Jib Crane  1 17.70 

 Total  829.00 

B. Misc. Fixes Assets 

1 Furniture -- 18.86 

2 Electrification -- 46.02 

3 Online UPS 6 70.80 

4 Fire Fighting -- 1.24 

5 CCTV -- 14.16 

6 AC (Capicity 1.5 Ton) 2 1.32 

 Total  152.40 

 

18. Observations: 

 

(i) Certificate/letter from PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK endorsing the project appraisal 

report (prepared by third party M-TECH SERVICES LLP) states that “This letter is 

being issued without any risk and responsibility on behalf of the Bank or its Officials we do 

not certify the contents of the enclosed report”. 

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval 

letter: 

 

(i) Two CFC for Engineering & Fabrication products have been proposed in Thane District. 

The State Government shall ensure that no common SPV members are in the project and 

confirm that capacity of these two CFCs will be utilize fully to cater the MSEs 

(ii) Certificate of registration of SPV as Section-8 Company. 

(iii)Details of project specific Sub-agency Bank account. 

(iv) Complete registered lease deed of the land (more than 30 years) in the name of SPV 

(incomplete copy of lease deed is attached with DPR). Vetted by MSME-DFO, Mumbai.  

(v) SPV Shareholding pattern with amount and percentage.  

 

19. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Engineering and Fabrication Cluster, Ambernath, District Thane, 

Maharashtra at a total project cost of Rs. 1099.90 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 879.92 

lakh, contribution from State Government/ Implementing Agency of Rs. 109.99 lakh and 

SPV’s contribution of Rs. 109.99 lakh. 
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Agenda No.61.3.4: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Multifruit Processing Cluster, Mangaon, District Sindhudurg, 

Maharashtra.  

 

Background 

 

(i) Proposal was recommended in the 81
st 

Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 

(TEAC) held on 18.11.2022 subject to submission of requisite documents prior to 

final approval.  

 

(ii) Vide letter dated 30.01.2023 & 28.02.2023; Government of Maharashtra provided 

certain documents and requested to consider the proposal for final approval. 

 

 Documents required Status 

(i)  Project Appraisal Report  Provided(Apprised 

by Bricks Works 

Analytics Pvt 

Limited endorsed 

by Bank of 

Baroda)   

(ii)  Registered Land Document on the name of SPV as per 

MSE-CDP Guidelines 

Not 

Provided(Provided 

lease deed is of 

Duration 9 year 

and 11 month) 

(iii) Certificate from State Government that more than 50% 

units in the cluster are micro/SC/ST/Women, as the case 

may be. 

Provided 

(iv)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines 

Provided 

(v)  Details of project specific Sub-agency bank account. Not Provided 

(vi)  Documentary proof from SPV for utilization of CFC 

facilities by atleast 51% of the cluster members. 

Not Provided 

(vii)  Undertaking from MSME-DFO Mumbai confirming that 

SPV members are not beneficiary of SFURTI Cluster 

being setup in Sindhudurg. 

 Not provided 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Name of the cluster: Multifruit Processing Cluster, Sindhudurg 

 

    Location of the CFC: At village Mangaon, Taluka Kudal, District Sindhudurg. 

 

2. Sector: Food Processing 

 

3. Nature of activity: Processing of fruits like mangos, kokam, cashew, jamun etc. and 

manufacturing fruit-based products like syrup, jams, jellys, beverages etc. 

 

4. Product / Services provided: Various products from fruits like mango, jackfruit, jamun 

like pulp, juices, chocolates, bars, jams etc. and kokum based products like kokum syrup, 
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kokum agal, kokum bar etc. 

 

5. Number of units in cluster: 162 Nos. (Micro142, Small 20) 

 

6. Category wise unit in cluster: SC/ST owned: -0 & Women owned: 44 

 

7. Number of SPV units in cluster: 30 Nos.  

 

Name of the SPV:- M/s Kokan Sindhu Multifruit Cluster Foundation, C/o Dr. Babasaheb 

Lele Smrak Samiti, Mangaon, Tal- Kudal District Sindhudurg Maharashtra 416519. 

 

8. Proposed component-wise project cost: 

         (Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No.  

Particulars As per 

Appraisal 

Report 

As per 

DPR  

1. Land  0.00 0.00 

2. Building  328.00 328.00 

3. Plant and Machinery  1417.43* 1417.43* 

4. Misc. Fixed Assets 145.63 145.63 

5. Preliminary & Pre-operative Expenses 64.00 64.00 

6. Contingencies on Plant and Machineries & Building 77.43 77.43 

7. Margin Money for Working Capital 8.00 5.79 

                                                                                 Total  2040.49 2038.28 

 

# as per TEAC minutes on exclusion of Vacuum Frying Machine and Heat pump Dryer 

of Rs 27.06 Lakh cost of Plant & Machinery will be Rs 1390.37 Lakh. 

 

Proposed means of Finance: 

           (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Percentage  Proposed 

during 

TEAC 

Percentage As per 

Appraisal 

report 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 76.54 1539.38* 76.47 1560.28 

State Government’s contribution 7.45 150.00 7.35 150.00 

SPV’s contribution 16.00 321.84 16.18 330.21 

Total 100.00 2011.22# 2040.49 2040.49 

*76.96% of eligible project cost of Rs. 2000.00 Lakh as per MSE-CDP guidelines. 

 

# as per TEAC minutes on exclusion of Vacuum Frying Machine and Heat pump Dryer 

of Rs 27.06 Lakh 

 

 

10. Name of the Implementing Agency: MIDC, Mumbai 

 

11.Main finding and critical gap identified: 
 

Yes.1. Lack of automatic Steam based heating facility: At present most of the processors are 

using gas heated khawa machines to manufacture syrup. Direct heating by gas deteriorates 
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the colour and odour of the product, as a result of which it fetches less price in the market.  

2. Lack of Canning Facility: Majority of the cluster units are having pulpers to extract pulp 

from mangos and all of them pack processed pulp in glass bottles. There is no canning 

facility where processed pulp will be stored in different sizes in tin cans and pouches. There 

is a good demand for canned slices and cubes in international market. as on today no unit 

from this district is processing pineapple due to unavailability of canning facility. 

3. Lack of RTS facility: At present no unit in the vicinity of the cluster possess such facility. 

There is a huge demand for such non-carbonated drinks in national and international market. 

To export such products BRC and IFS audited facility is required. 

4. Lack of NABL accredited lab: According to FSSAI testing of food products is mandatory 

in every 6 months. At present there is no such NABL accredited lab in adjacent four district 

(Ratnagiri, Belgavi, Kolhapur, Goa). Most of the cluster units do not test their samples or 

they send their samples to Pune or Mumbai for testing. 

 

 

12. Activity/Process at Unit/CFC level 

 

Activities at Unit Level Activities at CFC Level 

Raw Material (Fruits)  

Ripening  

Juice (Pulp) Extraction Cold Storage 

 Filling in Pouches/Cans 

 Retort at 121 degrees in Horizontal Retort 

Manufacturing of various products from 

pulp 

 

Packaging  

Final Product  

 

13. Tangible outcomes (No. of units, Employment, Turnover & Export): 

S. No. Particulars Before CFC After CFC 

(i)  No of cluster units  162 Approx. 250 units 

(ii)  Cluster turnover (in crore)  118.11 Approx. 250.00 

(iii) Cluster profitability  10% 20-25% 

(iv)  Employment generation  1655 Approx. 3000 

(v)  Export  Nil Approx. 30 crores 

(vi)  Value added products  Nil Approx. 10 crores 

(vii)  Backward linkage (raw 

material being received from 

total no. of farmers)  

Approx. 10000 Approx. 20000 

 

 

14. Whether the proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable? 

Backward linkages (like raw material availability etc.) and forward linkages (gap 

between production capacity of the cluster and particular proposed activity of CFC) 

may be judged. 
 

Yes 
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The proposed activities in the CFC appears to be technically viable. Raw material is available 

in plenty for the cluster units in Sindhudurg region. There is established market for the fruit 

processed products dealt with the cluster units. The cluster units have an established set up 

and capacity to produce. The CFC activity shall add value to the existing production facility 

at unit level and will ensure their existing capacities are fully utilised. 

 

15. Whether SPV members will be able to utilize 60% of proposed production capacity 

of CFC (justification if necessary)? 

 

Yes 

 

16. Proposed Facilities: 

 

A. Common Processing Facility 

1. Export Worthy Concentrated Facility 

2. Mango, Jamun and Pineapple Canning Facility 

3. Multifruit RTS Facility 

B. Advance Facility 

1. Cold Storage + Blast Freezing Facility 

2. Retort Facility 

3. Drying Facility 

C. Fruit and Vegetable Processing Facility 

D. NABL Accredited Testing Facility 

 

Turnover of the Cluster is Rs. 11811.00 lakh  

 

17. List of Proposed Plant & Machinery 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S.No.  Description No. Cost 

A Common Processing Centre   

1. Export Worthy Concentrated Facility 1 146.36 

2. Mango, Jamun and Pineapple Canning Facility 1 245.35 

3. Multifruit RTS Facility 1 219.00 

B Advance Facilities  0.00 

1. Cold Storage + Blast Freezing 1 71.87 

2. Horizontal Retort 1 20.71 

 Drying Facility  0.00 

b Borma Dryer 1 71.37 

c Vacuum Freeze Dryer 1 76.46 

C Fruit and Vegetable Processing Facility 1 74.74 

D NABL Accredited Testing Facility 1 233.66 

E Steam pipeline + Cooling water pipeline + chilled 

water pipeline + compressed air supply line 

 62.19 

F Boiler 1 70.33 

G Electrification + Transformer + PCC Main 

Supply 

 98.33 

 Total Cost  1390.37 
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18. Observations: 

 

(i) Certificate/letter from Bank of Baroda  endorsing the project appraisal report 

(prepared by third party Bricks Works Analytics Pvt Limited) states that The 

certificate is issued with specific requested to kokan sindhudurg Multifurit Cluster 

Foundation as per request letter and Email dated 18.08.2022 with no responsibility 

on part of bank. The bank has not submitted its independent opinion. But the 

opinion is submitted based on facts figures & documents provided by company & 

TEV report of Bricks Works Analytics Pvt Limited”.  

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval 

letter: 

 

(i) Registered lease deed of the land (more than 30 years for land and more than 15 years for 

building) in the name of SPV. 

(ii) Details of project specific Sub-agency bank account. 

(iii)Documentary proof from SPV for utilization of CFC facilities by at least 51% of the 

cluster members. 

(iv) MSME-DFO Mumbai may provide undertaking that SPV members are not beneficiary of 

CFC under SFURTI scheme of ministry being setup in Sindhudurg. 

 

19. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Multifruit Processing Cluster, Mangaon, Taluka Kudal, District Sindhudurg, 

Maharashtra at a total project cost of Rs. 2011.22 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 1539.38 

lakh, contribution from State Government/ Implementing Agency of Rs. 150.00 lakh and 

SPV’s contribution of Rs. 321.84 lakh. 
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Agenda No.61.3.5: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Raisin Processing Cluster, Jat, District Sangli, Maharashtra.  

 

Background 

 

(i) Proposal was recommended in the 81
st 

Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 

(TEAC) held on 18.11.2022 subject to submission of requisite documents prior to 

final approval.  

 

(ii) Vide letter dated 23.02.2023 & 10.03.2023; Government of Maharashtra submitted 

the certain documents and requested to consider the proposal for final approval. 

 

 Documents required Status 

(i)  Project Appraisal Report  Provided(Apprised 

by M K Advisory 

engineering  

Services pvt Ltd 

endorsed by Bank 

of Maharashtra) 

(ii)  Registered Land Document on the name of SPV as per 

MSE-CDP Guidelines 

Not Provided 

(iii) NOC from State Pollution Control Board Provided 

(iv)  Commitment letter from SPV for their contribution  Provided 

(v)  Commitment letter from State Government/SPV to meet 

the escalation cost, if any, over and above the approved 

project cost required. 

Provided 

(vi)  Certificate from State Government that more than 50% 

units in the cluster are micro/SC/ST/Women, as the case 

may be. 

Provided 

(vii)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines 

Provided 

(viii)  Details of project specific Sub-agency bank account. Not Provided 

(ix)  Documentary proof from SPV for utilization of CFC 

facilities by at least 51% of the cluster members. 

Not Provided 

(x)  Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 

60 % of installed capacity. 

Provided 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Name of the cluster: Raisin Processing Cluster, Sangli 

 

    Location of the CFC: At village Balgaon, Taluka Jath, District Sangli. 

 

2. Sector: Food Processing 

 

3. Nature of activity:Processing and manufacturing of various grades of raisins. 

 

4. Product / Services provided: Different grades of green raisins, golden raisins, black 

raisins, brown raisins etc. 
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5. Number of units in cluster: 73 Nos. (Micro73) 

 

6. Category wise unit in cluster: SC/ST owned: -1& Women owned: 10 

 

7. Number of SPV units in cluster: 25 Nos.  

 

Name of the SPV:- M/s Gajanan Greenhouse Raisin Processing Association,  

 

8. Proposed component-wise project cost: 

                            (Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No.  

Particulars Amount 

As per 

Appraisal 

Report 

As per 

DPR  

1. Land  100.00 100.00 

2. Building  150.00 150.00 

3. Plant and Machinery  1454.81 1454.81 

4. Contingencies (Building & Plant and Machineries)   75.74 75.74 

5. Misc. Fixed Assets  146.02 146.02 

6. Preliminary & Pre-operative Expenses  30.00 30.00 

7. Margin Money for Working Capital* 4.11 4.11 

                                                                                 Total  1960.68 1960.68 

*(Margin Money for working capital is calculated for 1 month at 70 % capacity utilization) 

 

# as per TEAC minutes on exclusion of Packaging Facility of Rs 34.65 Lakh cost of 

Palnt & Machinery will be Rs 1420.16 Lakh. 

 

 

Proposed means of Finance: 

           (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Percentage  As per 

TEAC 

Percentage As per 

Appraisal 

Report 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 80.00 1540.82* 80.00 1568.54 

State Government’s contribution 7.38 142.14 7.25 142.14 

SPV’s contribution 12.62 243.07 12.75 250.00 

Total 100.00 1926.03 100.00 1960.68 

*80% of eligible project cost of Rs. 1926.03 Lakh as per MSE-CDP guidelines. 

 

# as per TEAC minutes on exclusion of Packaging Facility of Rs 34.65 Lakh 

 

 

 

10. Name of the Implementing Agency: MIDC, Mumbai 

 

11.Main finding and critical gap identified: 
 

Yes.1. Unhygienic manufacturing practices: The cluster units at present manufacture different 

grades of raisins. At initial stage the grapes are washed and dried manually in open air. The 
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conventional drying process takes up to 10-15days. In addition, this open-air washing and 

drying results in addition of stones and other impurities. 

2. Rejection due to improper sorting and grading:At present the units carry out sorting and 

grading manually. Manual grading is time consuming and may lead to improper sorting and 

grading. In addition, chances of mixing of stones, debris and other impurities is more. 

Because of these factors export of the product becomes a challenge. 

3. Lack of Cold Storage: Poor forecasting, unreliable customers, variability in demand and 

poor monitoring becomes barriers towards storage of raisin. The cluster units lack such 

facility to store raisins which will help to keep their product intact and increase the shelf life 

of various grades of raisins. 

4. Lack of Testing facility: At present, there is no testing facility available with the cluster 

units. Most of the cluster units do not test their samples or they send their samples to Pune or 

Mumbai for testing. According to FSSAI, HACCP testing of food products will be within 

frequent intervals. Importing countries always emphasizes on a quality certification from 

such labs. 

 

12. Activity/Process at Unit/CFC level 

 

Activities at Unit Level Activities at CFC Level 

Grapes Harvesting  

Dipping Process (in water) Wet Processing Facility 

Drying Dry Processing Facility 

Dehydration of Grapes Sorting Facility 

Fumigation Cold Storage Facility 

Primary Cleaning  

Packaging  

Final Product  

 

13. Tangible outcomes (No. of units, Employment, Turnover & Export): 

 

Particulars Before intervention After intervention 

No. of units 73 150 approx. 

Turnover (Rs. in Crore) 55.38 100.00 approx. 

Employment in No. 850 1821 approx. 

Cluster Profitability 35-40% 55-60% 

Export Nil 10.00 Cr approx.. 

14. Whether the proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable? 

Backward linkages (like raw material availability etc.) and forward linkages (gap 

between production capacity of the cluster and particular proposed activity of CFC) 

may be judged. 
 

Yes 

The proposed activity in the CFC appears to be technically viable. Raw material is available 

in plenty for the cluster units in Sangli district. Grapes are important horticulture crop in 

western Maharashtra, especially in Sangli district. It has emerged as well-known pocket of 

grape and raisin cultivation. The CFC activity shall add value to the existing production 

facility at unit level and will ensure their existing capacities are fully utilised. The increased 

demand of raisins in India as well as in export markets will be beneficial for the units. 
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15. Whether SPV members will be able to utilize 60% of proposed production capacity 

of CFC (justification if necessary)? 

 

Yes. The proposed hi-tech machinery does not exist in the vicinity of the cluster. The SPV 

members will be to use proposed CFC service 60% in the first year itself. 

 

16. Proposed Facilities: 

 

A. Common Processing Facility 

4. Wet Processing Facility 

5. Dry Processing Facility 

6. Sorting Facility 

7. Cold Storage Facility 

8. ETP 

B. Testing Facility 

 

Turnover of the Cluster is Rs. 5538.00 lakh  

 

17. List of Proposed Plant & Machinery 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S.No.  Description No. Cost 

A Common Processing Centre   

1. Wet Processing Facility (washing + drying) 1 582.25 

2. Dry Processing Facility (cleaning + grading) 1 355.36 

3. Sorting Facility 1 189.88 

4. Cold Storage (700 MT) 1 170.00 

5. ETP 1 18.00 

B Testing Facility  15.00 

C Electrification  89.67 

 Total Cost  1420.16# 

 

# as per TEAC minutes on exclusion of Packaging Facility of Rs 34.65 Lakh 

 

 

18. Observations: 

 

(i) Certificate/letter from Bank of Maharashtra endorsing the project appraisal report 

(prepared by third party MK Advisory & Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd.) states 

that the certificate is issued on specific requested of  SPV with no responsibility 

on part of Bank. The opinion is submitted based on facts, figures & documents 

provided by company and TEV report of M K Advisory engineering  Services pvt 

Ltd. 
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Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval 

letter: 

 

(i) There is already one CFC named as CFC in Raisin Cluster, Sangli, Maharashtra 

established under MSE-CDP, Final Approval issued on 16/08/2010 and project completed 

on 12.09.2012, this will be the second project in same area. 

(ii) Registered Land Document in the name of SPVas per MSE-CDP Guidelines (Provided 

documents is supplementary/correction deed certified by Adv. Sachin N. Patil) 

(iii)Commitment letter of SPV regarding its upfront contribution. 

(iv) Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 60 percent of installed capacity 

not submitted. 

(v) Commitment letter from State Government/SPV to meet the escalation cost, if any, over 

and above the approved project cost required. 

 

 

19. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Raisin Processing Cluster, Taluka Jath, DistrictSangli, Maharashtra at a total 

project cost of Rs. 1926.03 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 1540.82 lakh, contribution from 

State Government of Rs. 142.14 lakh and SPV’s contribution of Rs. 243.07 lakh. 
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Agenda No.61.3.6: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Health Food Cluster, District Satara, Maharashtra.  

Background 

 

(i) Proposal was recommended in the 81
st 

Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 

(TEAC) held on 18.11.2022 subject to submission of requisite documents prior to 

final approval.  

 

(ii) Vide letter dated 24.01.2023; Government of Maharashtra submitted the certain 

documents and requested to consider the proposal for final approval. 

 

 Documents required Status 

(i)  Project Appraisal Report of Detailed Project Report. Provided 

(Apprised by M K 

Advisory and 

Engineering 

Services Pvt Ltd 

endorsed by Bank 

of Maharashtra) 

(ii)  Registered Land Document on the name of SPV as per 

MSE-CDP Guidelines 

Provided  

(iii) NOC from State Pollution Control Board Not Provided  

(iv)  Commitment letter from SPV for their contribution Not Provided  

(v)  Commitment letter from State Government/SPV to meet 

the escalation cost, if any, over and above the approved 

project cost required. 

Not Provided  

(vi)  Certificate from State Government that more than 50% 

units in the cluster are micro/SC/ST/Women, as the case 

may be. 

Not Provided  

(vii)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines 

Not Provided  

(viii)  Details of project specific bank account. Not Provided  

(ix)  Documentary proof from SPV for utilization of CFC 

facilities by at least 51% of the cluster members. 

Not Provided  

(x)  Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 

60 percent of installed capacity. 

Not Provided  

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Name of the cluster: Health Food Cluster, Satara 

 

 Location of the CFC: Plot No. I-24, At village Sanghavi, Taluka Khandala, District Satara. 

 

2. Sector: Food Processing 

 

3. Nature of activity: Manufacturing of food products like pickles, makhana, bakery 

products, purees, samosa, fruit & vegetable pulp, jams, sauces etc. 

 

4. Product / Services provided:Pickles, makhana, bakery products, purees, samosa, fruit & 

vegetable pulp, jams, sauces etc. 
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5. Number of units in cluster: 86 Nos. (Micro72, Small 13, Medium 1) 

 

6. Category wise unit in cluster: SC/ST owned: -05& Women owned: 20 

 

7. Number of SPV units in cluster: 42 Nos.  

 

Name of the SPV:- M/sKamal Deep Health Food Foundation,  

 

8. Proposed component-wise project cost: 

         (Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No.  

Particulars As per 

Appraisal 

Report 

As per 

DPR 

1. Land  0.00 0.00 

2. Building  300.00 300.00 

3. Plant and Machinery  1344.70 1344.70 

4. Contingencies (Building & Plant and Machineries)   73.24 73.24 

5. Misc. Fixed Assets  415.58 415.58 

6. Preliminary & Pre-operative Expenses  70.00 70.00 

7. Margin Money for Working Capital* 8.23 8.23 

                                                                                 Total  2211.74 2211.75 

*(Margin Money for working capital is calculated for 1 month at 70 % capacity utilization) 

 

# as per TEAC minutes on exclusion of Blast Freezing Facility and Plate Freezing 

Facility of Rs 27.38 Lakh cost of Plant & Machinery will be Rs 1317.32 Lakh. 

 

 

Proposed means of Finance: 

           (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Percentage  As per 

TEAC 

Percentage  As per 

Appraisal 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 72.34 1580.16* 72.34 1600.00 

State Government’s contribution 6.87 150.00 6.79 150.00 

SPV’s contribution 20.79 454.20 20.87 461.74 

Total 100.00 2184.36# 100.00 2211.74 

*79 % of total project cost of Rs. 2000.00 lakh as per MSE-CDP guidelines.  

 

# as per TEAC minutes on exclusion of Blast Freezing Facility and Plate Freezing 

Facility of Rs 27.38 Lakh cost of Plant & Machinery will be Rs 1317.32 Lakh. 

 

 

 

 

10. Name of the Implementing Agency: MIDC, Mumbai 

 

11.Main finding and critical gap identified: 
 

Yes.The cluster units at present manufacture different kind of perishable products. Over a 
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period of time the quality and taste of the product degrades because of traditional processing 

methods.Some of the perishable products manufactured in the cluster units have less shelf life 

and are required to be consumed within maximum 2-3 days period. 

At present the cluster units are packaging their products using hand seal packing machines. 

Improper packaging can lead to product deterioration and reduce the shelf life. Products with 

improper packaging are affected by external influences like chemical, biological and 

physical. 

At present, there is no NABL accredited testing facility in the district. Most of the cluster 

units do not test their samples or they send their samples to Pune or Mumbai for testing. 

There is no R&D facility in the entire district of Satara. Hence, there is no research to reduce 

costs which lowers product prices; improve nutritional value to provide for dietary needs; 

improve food safety; add convenience;enhance sensory properties that make food more 

attractive and offer greater choices of food items to consumers. The growing middle-class of 

India needs healthy foods at affordable prices. Cluster will emphasize on the R&D to achieve 

this. 

 

 

 

12. Activity/Process at Unit/CFC level 

 

Activities at Unit Level Activities at CFC Level 

Receipt of Raw material (spices, fruits, 

vegetables, grains etc.) 

Testing Facility 

Sorting and Grading Heating/Concentration 

Washing Filling and sealing of product in pouch/cup on 

machine. 

Mixing of ingredients/spices Retort Facility 

Batch 

preparation/cooking/pulping/concentration 

 

QC for products  

Bulk Packaging  

Printing for PKD, MRP  

Packaging of pouches in cartons  

Final Product  

 

13. Tangible outcomes (No. of units, Employment, Turnover & Export): 

 

Particulars Before intervention After intervention 

No. of units 86 150 approx. 

Turnover (Rs. in Cr) 86.31 150.00 approx. 

Employment in No. 1850 2050 

Cluster Profitability 10% 20-25% 

Export Nil 5000 lakh approx.. 

14. Whether the proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable? 

Backward linkages (like raw material availability etc.) and forward linkages (gap 

between production capacity of the cluster and particular proposed activity of CFC) 

may be judged. 
 

Yes 
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The proposed activities in the CFC appears to be technically viable. Raw material is available 

in plenty for the cluster units in Satara region and nearby districts like Sindhudurg and 

Ratnagiri. Satara being a tourism hub there is a huge demand and there is established market 

for the fruit processed products dealt with the cluster units. The cluster units have an 

established set up and capacity to produce. The CFC activity shall add value to the existing 

production facility at unit level and will ensure their existing capacities are fully utilised. 

 

15. Whether SPV members will be able to utilize 60% of proposed production capacity 

of CFC (justification if necessary)? 

 

Yes 

 

16. Proposed Facilities: 

 

 Retort Processing Facility  

a) Ready to eat facility (meal/ snack/soups/vegetable) 

b) Pouch packing facility (with solid-liquid combination) 

 Freeze Drying Facility 

a) Freeze drying 

b) Blast freezing facility 

c) Plate freezing facility 

 Freezing Facility 

a) Spiral freezing facility 

 Inspection Facility (e.g. X-ray inspection / Metal detector) 

 R&D Centre (New Product Development Lab) 

 Testing Facility (Product and Packaging Testing Lab) 

 Skill Development Centre 

 

Turnover of the Cluster is Rs. 86.31 Crore  

 

17. List of Proposed Plant & Machinery 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S.No.  Description No. Cost 

A Retort Processing Facility   

1. Automatic rotary PFS machine with liquid filling 

and cup conveyor duplex  

1 
253.55 

2. Semiautomatic tray and cup sealer for RTE + 

Premade spouted pouch filling machine 

1 
36.51 

3. Steam air retort horizontal including accessories 1 304.71 

B Freeze Drying Facility 1 127.36 

C Spiral Freezer 1 330.20 

D Complimentary/Common Processing Machine   

1. Pan - 3 nos and Vacuum pan - 2 nos 5 79.52 

2. Holding tank for product   1 5.72 

E Inspection System (Metal detectors, X-ray 

machine, weighing scales, inkjet printers etc) 

 113.97 

F R&D Centre  30.07 

G Testing Facility  35.71 

 Total Cost  1317.32 
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18. Observations: 

 

(i) Certificate/letter from Bank of Maharashtra endorsing the project appraisal report 

(prepared by third party MK Advisory & Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd.) states 

that the certificate is issued on specific requested of SPV with no responsibility on 

part of Bank for any credit facilities the opinion is submitted based on facts 

figures & documents provided by company & TEV report of M.K. Advisory & 

Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd.”  

(ii) The report prepared by third party MK Advisory & Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd 

is not stamped by MK Advisory & Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd, where as in all 

other  cases report are signed and stamped on each page of report. 

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval 

letter: 

 

(i) NOC from State Pollution Control Board.  

(ii) Commitment letter from SPV for their contribution.  

(iii) Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet the escalation cost, if 

any, over and above the approved project cost required. 

(iv) Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units in the cluster are 

Micro / SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as the case may be.  

(v) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ CVC guidelines. 

(vi) Details of project specific bank account.  

(vii) Documentary proof from SPV for utilisation of CFC facilities by at least 51% of 

the cluster members. 

(viii) Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 60 percent of installed 

capacity. 

 

19. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Health Food Cluster, District Satara, and Maharashtra at a total project cost 

of Rs. 2184.36 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 1580.16 lakh, contribution from State 

Government  of Rs. 150.00 lakh and SPV’s contribution of Rs. 454.20 lakh. 
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Agenda No.61.3.7: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Engineering Cluster, Bhosari, District Pune, Maharashtra.  

 

Background 

 

(i) Proposal was recommended in the 81
st 

Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 

(TEAC) held on 18.11.2022 subject to submission of requisite documents prior to 

final approval.  

 

(ii) Vide letter dated 08.03.2023; Government of Maharashtra provided the certain 

documents and requested to consider the proposal for final approval. 

 

 Documents required Status 

(i)  Project Appraisal Report  Provided(Apprised 

by M-TECH 

SERVICES LLP 

endorsed by 

Punjab National 

Bank) 

(ii)  Concept Note in soft and hard copy  Provided 

(iii) Registered Land Document on the name of SPV as per 

MSE-CDP Guidelines  

Not Provided 

(iv)  List of SPV members along with shareholding pattern in 

percentage on the letterhead of SPV duly signed copy is 

required. 

Provided 

(v)  Revised commitment letter of SPV regarding its upfront 

contribution.  

Provided 

(vi)  NOC from State Pollution Control Board Not Provided 

(vii)  Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 

60 percent of installed capacity 

Provided 

(viii)  Revised commitment letter from State Government/SPV to 

meet the escalation cost, if any, over and above the 

approved project cost required.  

Provided 

(ix)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines 

Provided 

(x)  Certificate from State Government that more than 50% 

units in the cluster are micro/SC/ST/Women, as the case 

may be. 

Not Provided 

(xi)  Expected outcome/deliverables after intervention of CFC 

have been mentioned in DPR. However, it has not been 

mentioned in DPR that when it would be achieved.  

Provided 

(xii)  Uploading of SPV member details on MSE-CDP portal Not Provided 

(xiii)  Certificate of Section 8 of SPV registration along with 

MOA and AOA. 

Not Provided 

 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Name of the cluster: Engineering Cluster, Bhosari, Pune 
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    Location of the CFC:  Pimpri Industrial Area, Pune. 

 

2. Sector: Mechanical 

 

3. Nature of activity: Manufacturing of various types of engineering and auto motive 

components. 

 

4. Product / Services provided: Automobile parts, tools, press parts, various type of die, 

machine component and assembly, fabricated assemblies etc. 

 

5. Number of units in cluster: 150 Nos. (Micro142, Small 08) 

 

6. Category wise unit in cluster: SC/ST owned: -01& Women owned: 37 

 

7. Number of SPV units in cluster: 25 Nos.  

 

Name of the SPV:- M/s Virosh Cluster Association,  

 

8. Proposed component-wise project cost: 

         (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Amount 

1. Land  120.00 

2. Building  168.75 

3. Plant and Machinery  1402.22 

4. Contingencies (Building & Plant and Machineries)   73.48 

5. Misc. Fixed Assets  327.50 

6. Preliminary & Pre-operative Expenses  30.00 

7. Margin Money for Working Capital* 3.75 

                                                                                 Total  2125.70 

*(Margin Money for working capital is calculated for 1 month at 70 % capacity utilization) 

 

Proposed means of Finance: 

           (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Percentage  Amount 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 75.27 1600.00* 

State Government’s contribution 7.06 150.00 

SPV’s contribution 17.67 375.70 

Total 100 2125.70 

*80% of total project cost of Rs. 2000.00 lakh as per MSE-CDP guidelines.  

 

10. Name of the Implementing Agency: MIDC, Mumbai 

 

11.Main finding and critical gap identified: 
 

Yes.  

 

(i) The identified cluster comprises of micro and small units engaged in general 

engineering activities using conventional and CNC machines. These units are 

catering to Tier 1 vendors. In absence of hi end technology machines like Double 
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Column VMC, Hydraulic Press for Die Tryout, Hydraulic Guillotine Facility, 

CNC Hydraulic Press Brake etc. the micro units in the cluster have not enhanced 

in tierisation. 

(ii)  The testing facility available locally has limitations and is not conducive for 

desired industrial output. Also, there is challenge with respect to timely delivery 

of testing reports.  

(iii) The cluster units lack facilities which will help in designing and new product 

development.  

(iv) There is lack of Skill Development Centre in the vicinity of the cluster 

 

12. Activity/Process at Unit/CFC level 

 

Activities at Unit Level Activities at CFC Level 

Raw Material (Cutting) Design Centre  

Conventional Machining (turning, 

milling, grinding and welding etc.) 

Multi axis Advance Machining Process by 

using Hydraulic Guillotine, Hydraulic Press 

for Die tryout, Double column, CNC 

Hydraulic Press Brake, Precision Surface NC 

Grinder, CNC Wirecut EDMetc. 

Finishing Operations  Skill Development Centre 

Inspection and Testing of Components  

Sub Assembly and Packaging  

Final Product  

OEM’s/T1/International/T1  

 

13. Tangible outcomes (No. of units, Employment, Turnover & Export): 

 

Particulars Before intervention After intervention 

No. of units 150 210  

Turnover (Rs. in Crore) 214.65 300.51  

Employment in No. Direct 800 

Indirect 432 

Direct 1919 

Indirect 1156 

Cluster Profitability 8-10% 12-15% 

Export Nil 8-10% 

14. Whether the proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable? 

Backward linkages (like raw material availability etc.) and forward linkages (gap 

between production capacity of the cluster and particular proposed activity of CFC) 

may be judged. 
 

Yes 

 

The proposed hi end technology-based activity in CFC is found technically feasible and 

viable. In supply chain backward integration (raw material suppliers-logistics) and in forward 

linkages (logistics-Tier 1-OEM) has been well established because of good roads and rail 

connectivity. Road infrastructure closer to the CFC would enhance productivity of the MSEs. 
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15. Whether SPV members will be able to utilize 60% of proposed production capacity 

of CFC (justification if necessary)? 

 

Yes. The proposed hi-tech machinery does not exist in the vicinity of the cluster. The SPV 

members would certainly make use of proposed CFC service 60% in the first year itself and 

the capacity utilization would be increased upto 85-90% in coming 5 years. 

 

16. Proposed Facilities: 

 

A. Design and New Product Development Centre 

B. Common Machining Centre 

1. Double Column VMC 

2. Hydraulic Press for Die Tryout 

3. Hydraulic Guillotine Facility 

4. CNC Hydraulic Press Brake Facility 

5. Precision Surface NC Grinder  

6. CNC Wire Cut EDM 

7. Electric Discharge machine 

C. Testing Facility  

 

17. List of Proposed Plant & Machinery 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S.No.  Description No. Cost 

A Design Center           1 84.75 

B Common Machining Centre    

1 Double Column VMC 1 571.95 

2 Hydraulic Press for Die Tryout  1 401.16 

3 Hydraulic Guillotine Facility 1 75.95 

4  CNC Hydraulic Press Brake Facility 1 58.48 

5  Precision Surface NC Grinder 1 49.56 

6  CNC Wire cut EDM 1 41.25 

7  Electric Discharge Machine 1 9.87 

C  Testing Facility   

1  Metrology Quality Lab 1 11.50 

2  CMM 1 86.25 

3  Video Measuring Machine 1 11.50 

 Total Cost  1402.22 

 

 

Miscellaneous Fixed Assets and Utilities: 

 

S.No.  Description No. Cost 

1 Furniture & Fixtures  - 64.90 

2 Electrification + Earthing Chemical - 133·77 

3 Online UPS 01 14·06 

4 Computer + Printer + CCTV + AC - 2·31 

5 Generator - 11.13 

6 Fire Hydrant System - 14·19 

7 Compressor – 2 2 8.00 
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8 Stabilizer – 2 2 1.88 

9 Panel AC + Coolant Chiller 1 23·13 

10 Forklift - 5T 1 22.88 

11 Overhead Crane 15T 1 31.25 

 Total  327.50 

 

 

18. Observations: 

 

(i) Certificate/letter from PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK endorsing the project appraisal 

report (prepared by third party M-TECH SERVICES LLP) states that “This letter is being 

issued without any risk and responsibility on behalf of the Bank or its Officials we do not 

certify the contents of the enclosed report”. 

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval 

letter: 

 

(i) There is already one CFC named as CFC in General Engineering Cluster, Bhosari, Pune, 

Maharashtra under MSE-CDP established, Final Approval issued on 22/04/2013 and 

project completed on  11/02/2019 , this will be the second project in same area. 

(ii) Registered Land Document on the name of SPV as per MSE-CDP Guidelines. 

(iii)NOC from State Pollution Control Board  

(iv) Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units in the cluster are 

micro/SC/ST/Women, as the case may be. 

(v) Uploading of SPV member details on MSE-CDP portal 

(vi) Certificate of  SPV registration as Section 8 company along with MOA and AOA . 

 

19. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Engineering Cluster, Bhosari, DistrictPune, Maharashtra at a total project 

cost of Rs. 2125.70 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 1600.00 lakh, contribution from State 

Government of Rs. 150.00 lakh and SPV’s contribution of Rs. 375.70 lakh. 
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Agenda No.61.3.8: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Furniture Cluster, District Aurangabad, Maharashtra.  

Background 

 

(i) Proposal was recommended in the 81
st 

Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 

(TEAC) held on 18.11.2022 subject to submission of requisite documents prior to 

final approval.  

 

(ii) Vide letter dated 08.03.2023 Government of Maharashtra provided the certain 

documents and requested to consider the proposal for final approval. 

 

 Documents required Status 

(i)  Project Appraisal Report  Provided(Apprised 

by Central Bank 

of India) 

(ii)  Concept note in soft (online application) & hard copy of 

project duly signed copy is required.  

Provided 

(iii) Registered Land Document on the name of SPV as per 

MSE-CDP Guidelines 

Not Provided 

(Provided 

document is 

having lease of 28 

years) 

(iv)  List of SPV members (unit name and address) along with 

shareholding pattern in percentage on the letter head of 

SPV duly signed copy is required.  

Provided 

(v)  Commitment letter of SPV regarding its upfront 

contribution is   required. 

Not Provided 

(vi)  NOC from State Pollution Control Board. Provided 

(vii)  Commitment letter from SPV members to utilize at least 

60 percent of installed capacity not submitted. 

Provided 

(viii)  Revised commitment letter from State Government / SPV 

to meet the escalation cost, if any, over and above the 

approved project cost required. 

Provided 

(ix)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ 

CVC guidelines required. 

Provided 

(x)  Expected outcomes/ deliverables after intervention of CFC 

have been mentioned in DPR. However, it has not been 

mentioned in DPR that when it would be achieved. This 

may be clarified by the State Government. 

Not Provided 

(xi)  State Government contribution is very low towards the 

project. 

Not Provided 

(xii)  Certificate from State Government that more than 50% 

units in the cluster are Micro / SC/ST / Women 

Enterprises, as the case may be 

Provided 

(xiii)  Bank loan of Rs. 63.87 lakh shall be the sole responsibility 

of SPV and documents related to loan agreement / sanction 

of loan from the bank is required.  

Not Provided 

(xiv)  Uploading of SPV members details on MSE-CDP portal. Not Provided 
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Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Name of the cluster: Furniture Cluster, Aurangabad 

 

    Location of the CFC: Gat No. 77(pt.), at Village Zalta, Dist. Aurangabad Maharashtra. 

 

2. Sector: Mechanical 

 

3. Nature of activity:Manufacturing of panel based furniture, steel furniture, wooden 

furniture etc. 

 

4. Product / Services provided:Office furniture, sofa, bed, wardrobe, dining table, chair, 

wall unit etc. 

 

5. Number of units in cluster: 74 Nos. (Micro 74) 

 

6. Category wise unit in cluster: SC/ST owned:-02 & Women owned: 01, Minority 

owned:06,  

 

7. Number of SPV units in cluster: 48 Nos.  

 

Name of the SPV:- M/sFurnifix Foundation,  

 

8. Proposed component-wise project cost: 

         (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Amount 

1. Land  0.00 

2. Building  251.61 

3. Plant and Machinery  1721.61 

4. Contingencies (Building & Plant and Machineries)   91.11 

5. Misc. Fixed Assets  48.80 

6. Preliminary & Pre-operative Expenses  13.00 

7. Margin Money for Working Capital* 3.02 

                                                                                 Total  2129.15 

*(Margin Money for working capital is calculated for 1 month at 70 % capacity utilization) 

 

Proposed means of Finance: 

           (Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Percentage  Amount 

GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 80 1703.32* 

State Government’s contribution 07 149.04 

SPV’s contribution 10 212.92 

Bank Loan 03 63.87 

Total 100.00% 2129.15 

*85.16% of total project cost of Rs. 2000.00 lakh as per MSE-CDP guidelines.  

 

10. Name of the Implementing Agency: MIDC, Mumbai 
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11.Main finding and critical gap identified: 

 

Yes,  

Latest technology based machineries and equipment, Infrastructure issues due to scattered 

Furniture processes at scattered units. 

Skill training Centre specialized in Furniture technology. 

Lack of leading organization to act bridge between Furniture industry and other industries. 

Non-availability of labours due to migration to villages in Lockdown.  

 

12. Activity/Process at Unit/CFC level 

 

Activities at Unit Level Activities at CFC Level 

Raw Material New Design 

Regular Design  Cutting by Beam saw 

Angular Cutting Machining process for precious facial parts  

Shaping of Material as per design   

Edge Binding   

Polishing  

Joining different material to make 

product 

 

Final product  

Packing  

 

13. Tangible outcomes (No. of units, Employment, Turnover & Export): 

 

Particulars Before intervention After intervention 

No. of units 74 155  

Turnover (Rs. in Crore) Rs.59.51 Rs. 138.73  

Employment in No. 290 670 

Cluster Profitability 18-22% 35-40% 

Export Nil Direct & Indirect 

Exportwould be 

Explored andestimated 

to be in the 

range of 15%-20% of 

total turnover of the 

units 

14. Whether the proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable? 

Backward linkages (like raw material availability etc.) and forward linkages (gap 

between production capacity of the cluster and particular proposed activity of CFC) 

may be judged. 
 

Yes 

 

The proposed facilities in CFC are found technically feasible and viable for all the 

stakeholders. In supply chain backwards linkages (Raw material supplier, logistics) and in 

forward linkages (Finished good transport) has been well established because of good road 

and rail connectivity as well as established because of good road and rail connectivity as well 

as airport at Aurangabad. Road infrastructure (State Highway – National Highway) close to 



50 

 

CFC would enhance productivity of the micro units.  

 

15. Whether SPV members will be able to utilize 60% of proposed production capacity 

of CFC (justification if necessary)? 

 

Yes 

 

SPV members will be able to make use of CFC facilities to the tune of 60-65, in the first year 

however partial operationalization of the installed facilities in CFC would be given priority 

services will be offered to micro units. And also determined to enhance to 75 percent in 

upcoming 5 years. CFC in this area would generate employment and encourage self-

employment for upcoming generation.  

 

16. Proposed Facilities: 

 

A. Common Processing Centre  

     B. New Design & Development Center 

C. Precision Edge Finishing Facility 

D. Skill Development Center 

E. Export Facilitation Center 

 

Turnover of the Cluster is Rs. 59.51Crore  

 

17. List of Proposed Plant & Machinery 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Description No. Cost 

A Common Processing Centre 

(i) Boring Machine 1 15.89 

(ii) Press HVP3 1 54.19 

(iii) Beam Saw  1 213.70 

(iv) CNC Machining Centre 1 479.43 

 Sub Total  763.21 

B New Design And Development Centre   

(i) Design Centre 1 10.24 

(ii) Panel Optimiser 1 9.85 

 Sub Total  20.09 

C Precision Edge Finishing Facility   

(i) Planner Plan 51L 1 22.14 

(ii) Creator Advanced 1 89.55 

(iii) Thickness Extractor 1 21.03 

(iv) Wide Belt Sander 1 218.95 

(v) Edge Binding Machine 1 234.78 

 Sub Total  586.45 

D Utilities   

(i) Handling System U Motion 1 48.31 

(ii) Handling System V Motion 1 31.69 

(iii) Clean Air Dust Extractor 1 106.70 

(iv) Accessories  141.60 

(v) Electrification  15.00 



51 

 

(vi) Air Compressor 1 8.56 

 Sub Total  351.86 

 Total (A+B+C+D)  1721.61 

E Misc. Fixed Assets   

(i) Computer, Laptop & Printer 1 5.10 

(ii) AC 4 4.50 

(iii) Furniture  32.60 

(iv) Fire Fighting Equipment  6.60 

 Total   48.80 

 

18. Observations: 

 

(i) Certificate/letter from Central Bank of India endorsing the project appraisal report 

states that “the certificate is issued on specific requested of SPV as per request letter dated 

25.07.2022 with no responsibility on part of Bank. The Bank has not submitted its 

independent opinion but the opinion is submitted based on facts, figures and documents 

provided by the SPV”. 

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval 

letter: 

 

(i)  Registered lease deed of land for a minimum period of 30 years (Provided Documents 

 mentioning duration of Lease 28 Years) 

(ii) Letter of SPV regarding its upfront contribution. 

(iii) State Government contribution is very low towards the project. 

(iv) Bank loan of Rs. 63.87 lakh shall be the sole responsibility of SPV and documents 

related to loan agreement / sanction of loan from the bank is required. 

(v) Uploading of SPV members details on MSE-CDP portal. 

 

19. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Furniture Cluster, District Aurangabad, Maharashtra at a total project cost of 

Rs. 2129.15 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 1703.32 lakh, contribution from State 

Government of Rs. 149.04 lakh, SPV’s contribution of Rs. 212.92 lakh, and Bank Loan of 

Rs. 63.87 lakh. 
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Agenda No. 61.3.9 : Proposal for setting up of Flatted Factory Complex (Plug & Play) at 

Industrial Area SEZ Phase-II at Jaipur District, Rajasthan. 

 

Background 

 

 Proposal was recommended in the 79
th

 Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 

(TEAC) held on 23.05.2022 subject to submission of requisite documents prior to 

Final approval. 

 Vide letter dated 18.10.22, Rajasthan State Industrial Development & Investment 

Corporation Ltd. (RIICO) has submitted the ceratin documents and requested to 

consider the proposal for final approval. 

 

S.no.  Documents required Status 

(i)  Project Appraisal Report Provided 

(ii)  Registered land documents in the name of 

Implementing Agency 

Provided 

(iii) Commitment letter from State Government/IA to meet 

the escalation cost, if any, over and above the approved 

project cost 

Provided 

(iv)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines 

Not Provided 

(v)  Undertaking from State Government that more than 

50% units in the FFC will be allotted to 

Micro/SC/ST/Women Enterprises, as the case may be 

Not Provided 

(vi)  Number of units to be set up and area of each unit 

along with their name/sector 

Provided 

(vii)  Undertaking from Implementing Agency regarding 

basis of component wise cost estimates of project cost 

as per provided format. 

Not Provided 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Pre-registration Information 

Name of Organization  : Rajasthan State Industrial Development & 

Investment Corporation (RIICO) Ltd. 

State  : Rajasthan 

District  : Jaipur 

Industrial Estate  : Flatted Factory Complex Jaipur  

 

2. Basic Information about Proposal: 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 

approved layout plan  

Yes  

Total Plot Area of Flatted Factory 

Complex  

89.39 Acre (set up in the year 2004) 
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Area to be Developed in the project   4167sq. meter. (Approximately 1.03 Acres)  

Number and sizes of plots to be 

developed  

25 factory modules from Ground Floor to third floor 

are proposed in the FFC along with Administrative 

Office, Telecommunication / Cyber Centre, 

Documentation Centre, Bank / Post Office, Conference 

Hall, Canteen etc. Details mentioned below-. 

Implementing period  24 months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in 

same district: year of sanction, 

number of plots allotted, units set 

up, etc.  

Location: Renwal (District, Jaipur) 

Year of sanction: 2020 

No. of Plots allotted / Unit Set up: NA. Proposal was 

for up-gradation of existing industrial Estate at Renwal 

Industrial Area, Dist.- Jaipur, Rajasthan Current status 

of the project: Completed on 28.03.2022 

Performance of ID projects in State As per information submitted by the RIICO, it has not) 

implemented total 30 projects (old scheme – 9./ 

projects and New Scheme = 21 projects) so far and 5 . 

Projects are under implementation under New Scheme. 

 

Considering the above, track record of RIICO may be 

considered Satisfactory. 

 

 

3. Details about Proposal: 

Description Proposed by Implementing 

Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA) Rajasthan State Industrial 

Development & Investment 

Corporation (RIICO) Ltd. 

 

Track Record of the IA  As per information submitted by 

the RIICO, it has not) 

implemented total 30 projects 

(old scheme – 9./ projects and 

New Scheme = 21 projects) so 

far and 5 . Projects are under 

implementation under New 

Scheme. 

 

Considering the above, track 

record of RIICO may be 

considered Satisfactory. 

Appraisal by SIDBI 

(Observations and 

recommendations). Attach 

SIDBI report. 

Once project is accorded in 

principle approval from Ministry 

of MSME, GoI. DPR along with 

all required document will be 

submitted to SIDBI for appraisal.  

Provided 
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Whether sufficient facilities 

available at site. (Proximity to 

railway stations / state 

highways, availability of 

water supply, adequate power 

supply, telecom facilities, 

dwelling places of workers) 

The proposed site is situated in 

an industrial area developed and 

maintained by Rajasthan State 

Industrial Development & 

Investment Corporation (RIICD) 

Ltd. 

 

The site of existing industrial 

area is easily accessible from 

various locations .Transport like 

roadways, auto-rickshaws are 

available. 

 

Power supply will be available 

from existing power line 

available in industrial area. It is 

indicated that power connection 

will be apply in due course. 

 

Regarding water, it is informed 

that the same will be available 

through RIICO Supply. 

 

As the proposed FFC will be 

located in a Industrial area, no 

problem perceived in availability 

of power, water. Skilled/ 

unskilled labor. 

-- 

Whether land is in possession 

in the name of IA with Clear 

Title 

RIICO has submitted Copy of 

possession letter of land in the 

name of RIICO dated 23-08-1997 

along with DPR (for total area of 

229.14 hectors). 

 

The same was issued by Govt. of 

Rajasthan. RIICO has furnished 

copy of Khasra Naksa and 

Jamabandi of the mentioned 

Khasras of proposed FFC site 

which have been verified at 

https;f/bhunaksha.raj.nic.inj on 

September 28, 2022. 

Provided 

Whether Zoning regulations 

and non-agricultural 

conversion etc complied 

with):  

As already mentioned above, as 

per verification in 

https://bhunaksha.raj.nic.in/ 

Khasra No. 327 is appearing as 

road and in the name of JDA. In 

this regard, RIICO has clarified 

https://bhunaksha.raj.nic.in/
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vide its letter dated 28/09/2022 

that it is allocated to RIICO vide 

notification of Ministry of 

Commerce and Industry dated 

September 27, 2021. 

 

Suitable condition is being 

stipulated to undertake that the 

land is in the name of the 

Implementing Agency (IA) with 

Clear Title and complying with 

Zoning regulations and 

nonagricultural conversion etc. 

Whether State Level 

Committee to coordinate and 

monitor progress has been 

Constituted  

No. Suitable condition for 

submission of the copy of the 

order has been stipulated in this 

regard. 

Provided 

Whether confirmation 

received form IA that it will 

meet the cost in excess of 

approved project cost and any 

escalation in cost  

No. RIICO has been requested to 

submit a confirmation that it will 

meet the cost in excess of 

approved project cost and any 

escalation in cost. The same is 

awaited. Thus. a suitable 

condition is being stipulated in 

this regard. 

Provided 

Basis of elements of project 

Cost  

As per DPR, the detailed cost 

estimates for the proposed Flatted 

Factory Complex (Plug & Play 

Building) are prepared on the 

basis of following – 
 

Construction, roads, plantation, 

water supply scheme, water 

harvesting structure - PWD BSR 

(Road & Building) 2019 Jaipur 

Circle. 
 

Drainage System - PWD BSR 

(Road & Building) 2019 Jaipur 

Circle and NH BSR 2017. 
 

Power Supply Scheme - PWD 

BSR (Building) 2019 Jaipur 

Circle and PWD BSR 2013 

(Electrical), A suitable condition 

is being stipulated that deviation, 

if any, by way of an increase in 

project cost will be met by the 

IA. 

-- 
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Tangible Outcomes of the 

project  

RIICO has submitted that the 

proposed project has following 

tangible outcomes- 

 

Before the project – 

 

New Units – NA 

 

Employment – NA 

 

Turnover –NA 

 

Any other – NA 

 

After the project - New Units - 25 

Nos. 

 

Employment - 500 (direct) & 

2000 (indirect) 

 

Turnover- Rs.1250 lakh 

 

Any other -NA 

-- 

Justification of the Proposal  Proposed FFC would be the first 

of its kind in the state of 

Rajasthan. On completion, the 

flatted Factory complex will 

house around 25 number of units 

as a cluster in a very compact 

space which will ensure 

maximum and efficient use of 

unit space. More than 50% of 

these units will be micro units. 

The project will also draw 

additional investment and will 

result in generation of direct and 

indirect employment. Overall, the 

project will add to overall 

development of the region. 

 

Sitapura Industrial Area (RIICO), 

Jaipur is a hub for readymade 

garment and gems & jewelry 

manufacturing. It was informed 

that proposed units at FFC shall 

be mostly from these sectors. 

-- 
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  4. Proposed Project Cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Proposa

l for 

MSE-

CDP 

Project 

Eligible 

amount 

for 

MSE-

CDP 

grant 

Limit as 

per MSE-

CDP 

Guidelines 

1. Land Development & Other Overhead Infrastructure 

(i)   Cost of Construction of Flatted Factory including 

boundary wall 

 1171.23 770.00 770.00 

(ii)  Cost of Laying Roads 48.42 48.42 100.00 

(iii)  Road Side Greenery & Social Forestry 9.17 9.17 10.00 

(iv)  Water Supply including overhead tanks and 

Pump Houses 

161.40 121.00 121.00 

(v)  Water Harvesting 11.76 11.00 11.00 

(vi)  Drainage  29.67 29.67 60.00 

(vii)  Power (Sub Station and, Distribution Network 

including Street Light etc.), Generation of non-

conventional energy  

315.35 275.00 275.00 

(viii)  Others (Sanitary Conveniences) 10.45 10.00 10.00 

 Sub Total 1757.45 1274.26 1357.00 

2. Administrative & Other Service Complex 

(i)  Administrative Office Building 16.02 16.02 20.00 

(ii)  Telecommunication / Cyber Centre, 

Documentation Centre 

33.10 33.10 20.00 

(iii)  Bank / Post Office 20.00 

(iv)  Conference Hall / Exhibition Centre 16.02 16.02 30.00 

(v)  Canteen etc. 16.02 16.02 20.00 

(vi)  Raw material storage facility, marketing facilities 0.00 0.00 40.00 

 Sub Total  81.16 81.16 150.00 

3. Effluent Treatment Facilities 10.53 10.53 80.00 

4. Contingencies and Pre-operative Expenses 20.00 20.00 20.00 

 Grand Total (1+2+3+4) 1869.14 1385.95 1567.00* 

* As per MSE-CDP guidelines for flatted factory, the project cost for eligible grant of Rs. 

1200.00 lakh is Rs. 1500.00 lakh.  

5. Proposed means of finance: 
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                            (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Percentage 

(%)  

Recommended 

by appraisal 

agency/ As per 

MSE-CDP 

(i)  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 54.74 1023.16 

(ii)  State Government/ Implementing Agency 

contribution  

45.26 845.98 

  100.00 1869.14 

* 74% of Rs1385.95 lakh as per MSE-CDP Guidelines 

 

6. Observations: 

 

Following document is required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval: 

 

(i) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines. 

(ii) Undertaking from Implementing Agency regarding basis of component wise cost 

estimates of project cost as per provided format. 

(iii) Approved Layout plan duly signed by MSME-DFO, Jaipur.  

(iv) Confirmation of availability of suitable land of the requisite size endowed with 

infrastructural facilities like water, electricity, communication etc. The land should be 

in the name of the Implementing Agency (IA) with Clear Title and complying with 

Zoning regulations and non-agricultural conversion etc. 

(v) Compliance of all requirements/provisions/columns of online application as per 

guidelines including conditions imposed by TEAC while recommending the proposal 

for approval by NLSC. 

(vi) Undertaking from State Government that more than 50% units in the FFC will be 

allotted to Micro/SC/ST/Women Enterprises, as the case may be 

  

7. Proposal for Steering Committee:  

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for s setting up of Flatted Factory 

Complex (Plug & Play) at Industrial Area SEZ Phase-II at Jaipur District, Rajasthan at a total 

project cost of Rs. 1869.14 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 1023.16 lakh and State 

Government/ Implementing Agency of Rs. 845.98 lakh.  
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Agenda No.61.3.10:  Proposal for final approval for up-gradation of Industrial Estate at 

Tanuku, District West Godavari, Andhra Pradesh. 

 

Background 
(i) Proposal was recommended during 76

th
 meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 

Committee (TEAC) held on 15.06.21 subject to submission of requisite 

documents prior to final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 09.11.2022 (received on 17.11.2022), Director of Industries, 

Directorate of Industries, Mangalagiri, Government of Andhra Pradesh has 

forwarded the SIDBI appraisal report, DPR & following requisite documents and 

requested to consider the proposal for final approval: 

Documents required Status 

(i) Registered land document in the name 

of Implementing Agency. 

Land document is not readable. Clear 

copy of land document is required.  

(ii) Project Appraisal Report. Received.  

(iii) Commitment letter from State 

Government / IA to meet the escalation 

cost, if any, over and above the 

approved project cost. 

Received.  

(iv) Undertaking from Implementing 

Agency regarding basis of component-

wise cost estimates of project cost. 

Received.  

(v) Certificate from State Government that 

more than 50% units in the cluster are 

Micro / SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as 

the case may be. 

Received. However, it should be on 

the letter head of State Government is 

required. 

(vi) Certificate from State Government for 

compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines in 

prescribed format. 

Received. However, it should be on 

the letter head of State Government is 

required. 

  

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Pre-registration Information 

 

Name of Organization : Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Limited 

State : Andhra Pradesh 

District : West Godavari 

Industrial Estate : Upgradation of Industrial Park at Tanuku 

  

2. Basic Information about Proposal: 

 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 

approved layout plan 

Yes. 

Total Area of industrial estate/ 

area (acre) 

24.58 acres 

Area to be developed (acre) 24.58 acres 

Number and sizes of plots to be 

developed 

Total No. of Plots – 99 

(Micro – 67, Small – 5 and Medium – 11) 
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All the 99 plots have been allotted to 83 MSMEs & all the 

units have implemented their project. It has been reported 

that all the units are operational except for 1 unit which is 

reported sick.  

Plot sizes (in acres) No. of plots  

0-0.5 97 

0.5-1.0 2 

Total 99 
 

Implementing period 2 years 

Other ID projects sanctioned in 

same district: year of sanction, 

number of plots allotted, units 

set up etc. 

There are no other ID projects sanctioned in the same 

district.  

Performance of ID projects in 

state. : 

Satisfactory 

  

3. Details about Proposal: 

 

Particulars Proposal by Implementing Agency IA) Remarks 

Implementing 

Agency (IA) 

Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure 

Corporation Limited (APIIC) (A Govt. of Andhra 

Pradesh). 

As per guidelines 

Track Record of the 

IA 

Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure 

Corporation Limited, an undertaking of 

Government of Andhra Pradesh is a premier 

organization in the state, vested the objective of 

providing Industrial Infrastructure through 

development of Industrial Parks and Special 

Economic Zones. Over 320 Industrial Parks have 

been established throughout the State, covering an 

extent of over 1,30,000 acres so far. 

-- 

Appraisal by SIDBI 

(Observations and 

recommendations). 

SIDBI appraisal report is submitted  Received.  

Whether sufficient 

facilities available 

at site. (Proximity to 

railway stations / 

state highways, 

availability of water 

supply, adequate 

power supply, 

telecom facilities, 

dwelling places of 

workers) 

ID – Tanuku is located in West Godavari District, 

about 2 km west of Tanuku village. The project site 

is well connected by different modes of transport 

i.e. road, rail, air, port etc. 

 

Power : Andhra Pradesh Eastern Power 

Distribution Company Limited (APEPDCL) is 

responsible for undertaking bulk supply and 

distribution in the area.  

A33/11 kv substation exists in plot no. 20 of the IP 

to cater to the power supply requirements to the 

industrial plots in the IP.  

Water: Water for the units is currently sourced from 

individual bores in their respective plots. Ground 

water is available at a depth of approx. 80 to 120 

-- 
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Particulars Proposal by Implementing Agency IA) Remarks 

feet.  

Whether land is in 

possession in the 

name of IA with 

Clear Title 

Yes Clear copy of 

registered land 

document in the 

name of 

Implementing 

Agency is 

required. 

Whether Zoning 

regulations and non-

agricultural 

conversion etc 

complied with): 

Yes 

Whether State Level 

Committee to 

coordinate and 

monitor progress 

has been constituted 

Yes Required 

Whether 

confirmation 

received form IA 

that it will meet the 

cost in excess of 

approved project 

cost and any 

escalation in cost 

Yes Required on letter 

head.  

Basis of elements of 

project cost 

Based on Andhra Pradesh State Standard Scheduled 

of Rates (SSR) 2022-23. 

 

Received. 

Tangible Outcomes 

of the project 

Tangible outcomes as submitted in the DPR: 
S. 

No. 

Description Prior to 

upgradation 

After 

upgradation 

1. No. of units (Nos.) 83 83 

2. Aggregate employment in the IP 1202 1452 

3 Expected direct/indirect 

employment 

- 1952 

4 Aggregate investment by units (Rs. 

in crore) 

25.70 29.20 

 

Justification of the 

Proposal 

The upgradation of infrastructure in the IP Tanuku (more than 50% 

units are micro) will facilitate improved functioning of the existing 

units. 

 

The upgradation of the IP may induce the existing units to undertake 

expansion / entrepreneurs to establish new units because of upgraded 

infrastructure / conducive policies of the State Government.  

 

Upgradation of the IP is expected to generate both direct and indirect 

employment. The total direct & indirect employment is estimated to be 

about 750.  
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4. Proposed Project Cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Proposed by 

IA during 76
th

 

TEAC 

As per DPR 

submitted to 

SIDBI 

As per MSE-

CDP/ 

Recommended 

by SIDBI 

1. Land Development and other overhead infrastructure 

i.  Site fencing & levelling 24.48 25.00 25.00 

ii.  Cost of laying roads 471.08 503.00 503.00 

iii.  Road side greenery & social 

forestry 

10.00 10.00 10.00 

iv.  Water harvesting structures 10.00 10.00 10.00 

v.  Drainage 403.52 432.00 432.00 

vi.  Power distribution, Street light 

arrangements, etc. 

38.40 0.00 0.00 

vii.  Other (Sanitary Conveniences 

etc.) 

10.00 10.00 10.00 

2. Contingencies & Pre operative 

expenses 

20.00 20.00 20.00 

 Total 987.48 1010.00 1010.00 

  

5. Proposed means of finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Proposed by IA 

during 76
th

 

TEAC 

As per DPR 

submitted to 

SIDBI 

Recommended by 

SIDBI /MSE-CDP 

(i) Grant-in-aid from 

Govt. of India 

789.99 800.00 800.00* 

(ii) State Government’s  

contribution 

197.49 210.00 210.00 

  Total 987.48 1010.00 1010.00 

 *80% of eligible project cost of Rs. 10.00 crore as per MSE-CDP guidelines.  

 

6. Observations: 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 

i. Clear copy of registered land document in the name of Implementing Agency. 

ii. Revised certificate from State Government (on the letter head) that more than 50% 

units in the cluster are Micro / SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as the case may be. 

iii. Revised certificate from State Government (on the letter head) for compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines in prescribed format. 

iv. Copy of order of constitution of State Level Steering Committee to coordinate and 

monitor progress of the ID project is required. 

 

7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval subject to above observations for 

up-gradation of existing Industrial Estate at Tanuku, District West Godavari, Andhra Pradesh 

at a total project cost of Rs. 1010.00 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 800.00 lakh and State 

Government contribution of Rs. 210.00 lakh. 
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Agenda No.61.3.11:Proposal for final approval for up-gradation of existing Industrial 

Estate   at Nellimarla, District Vizianagaram (Aspirational), Andhra 

Pradesh. 

 

Background 
(i) Proposal was recommended during 76

th
 meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 

Committee (TEAC) held on 15.06.21 subject to submission of requisite documents 

prior to final approval. 

 

(ii) Vide letter dated 09.11.2022 (received on 24.11.2022), Director of Industries, 

Directorate of Industries, Mangalagiri, Government of Andhra Pradesh has forwarded 

the SIDBI appraisal report, DPR & following requisite documents and requested to 

consider the proposal for final approval: 

 

Documents required Status 

(i) Registered land document in the name 

of Implementing Agency. 

Submitted land document is inventory 

register on patta lands acquired by the 

APIIC Ltd. Therefore, registered land 

document in the name of 

Implementing Agency is required.  

(ii) Project Appraisal Report. Received.  

(iii) Commitment letter from State 

Government / IA to meet the escalation 

cost, if any, over and above the 

approved project cost. 

Received.  

(iv) Undertaking from Implementing 

Agency regarding basis of component-

wise cost estimates of project cost. 

Received.  

(v) Certificate from State Government that 

more than 50% units in the cluster are 

Micro / SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as 

the case may be. 

Received. However, it should be on 

the letter head of State Government is 

required. 

(vi) Certificate from State Government for 

compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines in 

prescribed format. 

Received. However, it should be on 

the letter head of State Government is 

required. 

  

 Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Pre-registration Information 

 

Name of Organization : Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation 

Limited 

State : Andhra Pradesh 

District : Vizianagaram 

Industrial Estate : Upgradation of Indusrial Etsate at Nellimarla 

(Aspirational District), District Vizianagaram  
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2. Basic Information about Proposal: 
  

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with 

approved layout plan 

Yes. 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 

(acre) 

108.73 acres 

Area to be developed (acre) 108.73 acres 

Number and sizes of plots to be 

developed 

70 plots have been allotted to 63 units and 54 units have 

so far been implemented. The balance 9 units are under 

implementation.  

(Micro- 55 & Small- 8) 

Plot size (in acres) No. of plots 

0.30 - 0.50 51 

0.56 - 1.00 9 

1.01 - 1.50 3 

1.51 - 5.00 4 

5.01 - 10.00 3 

Total 70 
 

Implementing period 2 years 

Other ID projects sanctioned in 

same district: year of sanction, 

number of plots allotted, units set 

up etc. 

There are no other ID projects sanctioned in the district 

earlier.  

Performance of ID projects in State Satisfactory 

  

 3. Details about Proposal: 

 

Particulars Proposal by Implementing Agency IA) Remarks 

Implementing Agency 

(IA) 

Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure 

Corporation Limited (APIIC) (A Govt. of 

Andhra Pradesh UT 

As per guidelines 

Track Record of the IA Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure 

Corporation Limited, an undertaking of 

Government of Andhra Pradesh is a premier 

organization in the state, vested the 

objective of providing Industrial 

Infrastructure through development of 

Industrial Parks and Special 

Economic Zones. Over 320 Industrial Parks 

have been established throughout the State, 

covering an extent of over 1,30,000 acres so 

far. 

-- 

Appraisal by SIDBI 

(Observations and 

recommendations) 

SIDBI appraisal report is submitted Received. 

Whether sufficient 

facilities available at 

site. (Proximity to 

Industrial Estate – Nelimarla is located in 

Vizianagaram District. The project site is 

well connected by different modes of 

-- 
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Particulars Proposal by Implementing Agency IA) Remarks 

railway stations / state 

highways, availability 

of water supply, 

adequate power supply, 

telecom facilities, 

dwelling places of 

workers) 

transport i.e. road, rail, air, port etc. 

 

Power : Andhra Pradesh Eastern Power 

Distribution Company Limited (APEPDCL) 

is responsible for undertaking bulk supply 

and distribution in the area.  

A33/11 kv substation which is considered 

adequate to cater to the power supply 

requirements to the industrial plots is 

available near IP in Phool Bagh village at a 

distance of 3.5 km. 

 

Water: Water for the units is currently 

sourced from private tankers and individual 

bore wells of the units.  

Whether land is in 

possession in the name 

of IA with Clear Title 

Yes Registered land 

document in the 

name of 

Implementing 

Agency is required 
Whether Zoning 

regulations and non-

agricultural conversion 

etc complied with): 

Yes 

Whether State Level 

Committee to 

coordinate and monitor 

progress has been 

constituted 

Yes Required 

Whether confirmation 

received form IA that it 

will meet the cost in 

excess of approved 

project cost and any 

escalation in cost 

Yes Required on letter 

head of IA.  

Basis of elements of 

project cost 

Based on Andhra Pradesh State Standard 

Scheduled of Rates (SSR) 2022-23. 
Received.  

Tangible Outcomes of 

the project 

Tangible outcomes as submitted in the DPR: 
S. 

No. 

Description Prior to 

upgradation 

After 

upgradation 

1. No. of units (Nos.) 54 63 

2. Aggregate employment in the IP 

(Direct & Indirect) (Nos.) 

1452 2262 

3 Aggregate investment by units (Rs. 

in crore) 

34.91 41.66 

 

It is estimated that as the existing units under take expansion, 

additional direct / indirect employment would be generated 

because of the support services needed and peripheral activities.  

Justification of the 

Proposal 

The upgradation of infrastructure in the 

Industrial Estate at Nellimarla (more than 

-- 
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Particulars Proposal by Implementing Agency IA) Remarks 

50% units are micro) will facilitate 

improved functioning of the existing units 

and early completion of the units under 

implementation.  

 

The IP is expected to generate additional 

employment both direct and indirect. The 

total additional direct & indirect 

employment is estimated to be about 810.  

  

4. Proposed Project Cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Proposed by IA  Recommended 

by SIDBI/MSE-

CDP 

1. Land Development and other overhead infrastructure 

i.  Cost of laying roads 98.48 98.48 

ii.  Road side greenery / Avenue Plantation 10.00 10.00 

iii.  Water harvesting structures  10.00 10.00 

iv.  Storm water Drainage 497.60 497.60 

v.  Other ((Sanitary Conveniences etc)) 10.00 10.00 

2. Contingencies & Pre operative expenses 20.00 20.00 

 Total 646.08 646.08 

  

5. Proposed means of finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Proposed by IA As per MSE-CDP/ 

Recommended by SIDBI 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 516.86 516.86* 

(ii) State Government’s  contribution 129.22 129.22 

  Total 646.08 646.08 

 *80% of eligible project cost of Rs. 646.08 lakh as per MSE-CDP.  

  

6. Observations: 

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 

v. Registered land document in the name of Implementing Agency. 

vi. Revised certificate from State Government (on the letter head) that more than 50% 

units in the cluster are Micro / SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as the case may be. 

vii. Revised certificate from State Government (on the letter head) for compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines in prescribed format. 

viii. Copy of order of constitution of State Level Steering Committee to coordinate and 

monitor progress of the ID project is required. 

 

7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval subject to above observations for 

up-gradation of existing Industrial Estate at Nellimarla, District Vizianagaram (Aspirational), 
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Andhra Pradesh at a total project cost of Rs. 646.08 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 516.86 

lakh and State Government contribution of Rs. 129.22 lakh. 

 Agenda No. 61.3.12: Proposal for final approval for development of Flatted Factory 

Complex (FFC) at Atchutapuram, Gurajapalem(V), Rambilli (M), 

Visakhapatnam District, Andhra Pradesh. 

 Background 
(i) Proposal was recommended during 76

th
 meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 

Committee (TEAC) held on 15.06.21 subject to submission of requisite documents 

prior to final approval. 

(ii) Vide letter dated 09.11.2022 (received on 24.11.2022), Director of Industries, 

Directorate of Industries, Mangalagiri, Government of Andhra Pradesh has forwarded 

the SIDBI appraisal report, DPR & following requisite documents and requested to 

consider the proposal for final approval: 

Documents required Status 

(i) Registered land document in the name 

of Implementing Agency. 

Submitted land document is delivery 

receipt of land and handed over by the 

mandal Revenue Officer, Rambilli to 

Zonal Manager, APIIC.  Therefore, 

registered land document in the name 

of Implementing Agency with clear 

title complying with zoning 

regulations and non-agricultural 

conversion etc. is required.  

(ii) Project Appraisal Report Received.  

(iii) Commitment letter from State 

Government / IA to meet the escalation 

cost, if any, over and above the 

approved project cost. 

Received.  

(iv) Undertaking from Implementing 

Agency regarding basis of component-

wise cost estimates of project cost. 

Received.  

(v) Certificate from State Government that 

more than 50% units in the cluster are 

Micro / SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as 

the case may be. 

Received. However, it should be on 

the letter head of State Government is 

required. 

(vi) Certificate from State Government for 

compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines in 

prescribed format. 

Received. However, it should be on 

the letter head of State Government is 

required. 

 

 Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Pre-registration Information 

  

Name of Organization : Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Limited 

State : Andhra Pradesh 

District : Visakhapatnam 

Industrial Estate : Flatted Factory Complex at APSEZ, Atchutapuram, Visakhapatnam 
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2. Basic Information about proposal: 

 

 Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR 

with approved layout 

plan 

Yes.  

Total Area allocated   to 

Flatted Factory Complex 

(acre) 

6.34 acres 

Area to be developed 

(acre) 

6.34 acres 

Number and sizes of 

plots to be developed 

Total no. of units – 40  

Unit size (in sft) – 1000 

 

Proposed land use breakup: 
S. No.  Land usage Area in acres % of total area 

A Flatted Factory Complex 1.12 18 

B Admin Building 0.06 1 

C CFC/Utilities  1.15 18 

1. Road Network 1.41 22 

2. Parking 1.84 29 

3. Open Space 0.76 12 

 Total Area 6.34 100% 
 

Implementing period 2 Years 

Other ID projects 

sanctioned in same 

district: year of sanction, 

number of plots allotted, 

units set up etc. 

Implementation works in ID centre at Autonagar, Gajuwaka, 

Visakhapatnam District has also been completed on 31.03.21 as 

informed by APIIC an Implementing Agency vide letter dated 

19.04.21 

Performance of ID 

projects in State 

Satisfactory 

 3. Details about Proposal: 

 

Particulars Proposal by Implementing Agency IA) Remarks 

Implementing Agency 

(IA) 

Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure 

Corporation Limited (APIIC) (A Govt. of 

Andhra Pradesh UT 

As per guidelines 

Track Record of the IA Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure 

Corporation Limited, an undertaking of 

Government of Andhra Pradesh is a premier 

organization in the state, vested the objective 

of providing Industrial Infrastructure through 

development of Industrial Parks and Special 

Economic Zones. Over 320 Industrial Parks 

have been established throughout the State, 

covering an extent of over 1,30,000 acres so 

far. 

-- 

Appraisal by SIDBI 

(Observations and 

recommendations). 

Submitted.  Received.  
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Particulars Proposal by Implementing Agency IA) Remarks 

Whether sufficient 

facilities available at 

site. (Proximity to 

railway stations / state 

highways, availability 

of water supply, 

adequate power 

supply, telecom 

facilities, dwelling 

places of workers) 

FFC is proposed to be located in the de-

notified area of APSEZ Atchutapuram, 

Gurajapalem (V), Rambilli (M) in 

Visakhapatnam District of Andhra Pradesh. 

The site is well connected with road, rail, and 

air and port connectivity.  

Power supply – Eastern Power Distribution 

Company of Andhra Pradesh Limited 

(APEPDCL) and Transmission Coporation of 

Andhra Pradesh Limited (APTRANSCO) are 

responsible for undertaking bulk supply and 

distribution in the area. A 220/132/33 kv sub 

station is available in the close proximity 

with in APSEZ at ~ 3 km from the project 

site.  

Water: It is understood that the distribution 

network for the water supply is in place and 

the main supply of water to APSEZ is made 

readily available by 95 MLD of bulk water 

supply project from Yeleru Left Main Canal 

and 50,000 liter water sump is provided in the 

project.  

-- 

Whether land is in 

possession in the name 

of IA with Clear Title 

Implementing Agency is already in 

possession of land required for the 

development of all infrastructure facilities 

with clear title.  

Registered land 

document in the 

name of 

Implementing 

Agency with clear 

title complying with 

zoning regulations 

and non-agricultural 

conversion etc. is 

required. 

Whether Zoning 

regulations and non-

agricultural conversion 

etc complied with): 

Whether State Level 

Committee to 

coordinate and monitor 

progress has been 

constituted 

Yes Required. 

Whether confirmation 

received form IA that 

it will meet the cost in 

excess of approved 

project cost and any 

escalation in cost 

Submitted.  Required on letter 

head of IA. 

Basis of elements of 

project cost 

The estimates are based on Andhra Pradesh 

State Standard Scheduled of Rates (SSR) 

2022-23 for the above proposal.  

Required. 

Tangible Outcomes of 

the project 

S. No.  Spinoff/Likely Benefits After 

implementation  

1. Setting up of new units in space allocated (Nos.) 40 
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Particulars Proposal by Implementing Agency IA) Remarks 
2. Aggregate investments by MSE units (Rs. in 

crore) 

60 

3. Aggregate Employment in the IP (Nos.) 600 

4. Expected Indirect employment (Nos.) 1200 

5. Expected turnover (Rs. in crore) 80 
 

Justification of the 

proposal 

The development of Flatted Factory 

Complex for MSEs in Polymers, Plastics, 

Synthetic Textiles and allied sectors is 

expected to induce investments through new 

and small players in the region. In addition, 

the FFC is expected to generate both direct 

and indirect employment and the estimated 

total employment potential (both direct and 

indirect) would be about 1800 with aggregate 

estimated turnover of about Rs. 80.00 crore 

and FFC will attract new units and FFC is 

expected to induce investments of about Rs. 

60 crore by the new units in two years.  

-- 

  

4. Proposed Project Cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Proposed 

by IA 

during 76
th

 

TEAC 

meeting 

DPR 

submitted to 

SIDBI and 

Recommended 

by SIDBI 

As per MSE-

CDP 

1. Land Development and other overhead infrastructure  

i.  Cost of construction of Flatted Factory 

including land filling/leveling including 

boundary wall/fencing 

700.00 700.00 700.00 

ii.  Cost of laying roads 123.75 123.75 100.00 

iii.  Road side greenery & social forestry 10.00 0.00 0.00 

iv.  Water supply system 103.68 20.00 20.00 

v.  Water harvesting structures  10.00 10.00 10.00 

vi.  Storm water drainage 63.11 63.11 60.00 

vii.  Power Supply 249.66 250.00 250.00 

viii.  Other (Sanitary Conveniences etc.) 10.00 10.00 10.00 

  Sub Total 1270.20 1176.86 1150.00 

   2. Administrative and Other Services Complex 

   i. Administrative office building 19.55 147.05 147.05 

ii. Telecommunication/Cyber 

Centre/Documentation Centre    

19.55 

  iii. Conference Hall/Exhibition centre 29.75 

  iv. Bank/Post office 19.55 

   v. Raw material storage facility, Marketing 

outlets 

39.10 

vi First aid centre, Creche Canteen 19.55 
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   3. Effluent Treatment Facilities 73.30 0.00 0.00 

4. Contingencies & Pre operative expenses 20.00 20.00 20.00 

   Total 1510.55 1343.91 1317.05 

  

5. Proposed means of finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Proposed by IA 

during 76
th

 

TEAC meeting 

Recommended 

by SIDBI 

As per MSE-

CDP 

(i) GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 1186.95 1053.64 1032.56* 

(ii) State Government’s Contribution 

/IA 

323.60 290.27 311.35 

 Total 1510.55 1343.91 1343.91 

 *78.4% of eligible project cost of Rs. 1317.05 lakh as per MSE-CDP. As per SIDBI 

appraisal report - the GoI grant of 78.4% is being recommended subject to a condition 

that cost of land filling & leveling should be funded by State share (as per the condition 

stipulated by 76
th

 TEAC of MSE-CDP in its 76
th

 TEAC meeting held on 15.06.2021). 

 

6. Observations: 

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 

i. Registered land document in the name of Implementing Agency with clear title 

complying with zoning regulations and non-agricultural conversion etc. is required. 

ii. Revised certificate from State Government (on the letter head) that more than 50% 

units in the cluster are Micro / SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as the case may be. 

iii. Revised certificate from State Government (on the letter head) for compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines in prescribed format. 

iv. Copy of order of constitution of State Level Steering Committee to coordinate and 

monitor progress of the ID project is required. 

 

7.  Proposal for Steering Committee: 
 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval subject to above observations for 

development of Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Atchutapuram, Gurajapalem(V), Rambilli 

(M), Visakhapatnam District at a total project cost of Rs. 1343.91 lakh with GoI assistance 

of Rs. 1032.56 lakh and State Government contribution of Rs. 311.35 lakh. 
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Agenda No.61.3.13:  Proposal for up-gradation of Industrial Estate in Etah, Uttar Pradesh. 

 

Background 

 

 Proposal was recommended in the 79
th

 Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 

(TEAC) held on 23.05.2022 subject to submission of following documents prior to 

final approval. 

 Vide letter dated 01.09.22, UPSIC, Kanpur has submitted the following documents 

and requested to consider the proposal in the ensuing NLSC. 

 

 Documents required Status 

(i)  Registered land document in the name of Implementing 

Agency. 
Received 

The possession of land of 

6.129 Hectares for 

implementation of the project 

under reference is ordered 

by State Govt. vide their 

order dated 01.12.22 to 

UPSIC Ltd., Kanpur, 

whereas total area of 

industrial estate is declared 

as 15.04 acres (≈6.086 

hectares) in the DPR. 

(ii)  Project Appraisal Report. Received 

(iii) Copy of order of constitution of State Level Steering 

Committee to coordinate and monitor progress. 

Received 

(iv)  Commitment letter from State Government regarding 

contribution of its share. 

Received 

(v)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines in prescribed format. 

Received 

(vi)  Details of project specific bank account in Public Sector 

Bank/Regional Rural bank by IA. 
Sub-Agency account has 

been opened in the Bank of 

Baroda as saving account. It 

should be current account.   

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1.  Pre-registration Information: 

Name of Organization : Directorate of Industries & Enterprise Promotion 

State  : Uttar Pradesh 

District  : Etah 

Industrial Estate  : Upgradation of Industrial Estate Etah 

 

 

2.  Basic Information about Proposal: 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with approved 

layout plan  

Yes 
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Total Area of industrial estate/ area 

(acre) 

15.04 acres (≈6.086 hectares)  

Area to be developed (acre) 15.04 acres (≈6.086 hectares) 

Number and sizes of plots to be 

developed  

There are 105 industrial plots exist in the Industrial Estate 

at Etah allotted to 38 units (with multiple plots). Out of 38 

units, 33 units are operational at present.  

Implementing period  24 months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same 

district: year of sanction, number of 

plots allotted, units set up etc.  

One project is completed in Etah District under MSE-CDP.  

Performance of ID projects in State Under MSE-CDP, total 18 ID projects have been 

sanctioned in Uttar Pradesh, out of which, 08 ID projects 

are completed.   

 

 

3.  Details about Proposal: 

Description Proposed by Implementing 

Agency (IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA) Directorate of Industries & 

Enterprise Promotion is the 

implementing agency of the project 

Uttar Pradesh Small 

Industries Corporation 

(UPSIC) will be 

Implementing Agency for the 

project.  Track Record of the IA  Directorate of Industries & 

Enterprise Promotion is the 

executive arm of Industries 

Department, engaged in 

implementation of Government 

Policies for all round development 

of industries in the State and to 

make Uttar Pradesh a front runner 

state in terms of entrepreneur 

development, providing a 

conducive environment for 

industrial production and 

investment 

Appraisal by SIDBI 

(Observations and 

recommendations). Attach 

SIDBI report. 

Documents will be submitted to 

SIDBI after the project is accorded 

in-principle approval in Steering 

Committee meeting, Ministry of 

MSME 

Received 

Whether sufficient facilities 

available at site. (Proximity to 

railway stations / state highways, 

availability of water supply, 

adequate power supply, telecom 

facilities, dwelling places of 

workers) 

Yes, sufficient facilities are 

available in the industrial areas 

Industrial Estate Etah 3 km from 

Etah Station and 2 km from Bus 

Stand  

-- 

Whether land is in possession in Yes, Project is for up-gradation of Addl. Commissioner 



74 

 

the name of IA with Clear Title existing Industrial estates. The 

plots were allotted to unit holder 

for long term lease but the common 

infrastructure such as roads, 

drainage, park is in possession of 

Directorate of Industries and 

Enterprise Promotion 

Industries (Cluster) vide their 

order dated 01.12.22 has 

ordered UPSIC Ltd., Kanpur 

to take the possession of the 

land. 

Whether Zoning regulations and 

non-agricultural conversion etc 

complied with):  

Industrial Estate Etah There are 

around 105 industrial plots in the 

industrial area out of which 105 

plots are allotted, No of units in 

Industrial area 38, No of 

operational unit 33.  

The Land is already into industrial 

use 

The land is already into 

industrial use.  

 
 

Whether State Level Committee 

to coordinate and monitor 

progress has been constituted  

State level Committee is 

constituted to coordinate and 

monitor the progress of the project  

Received  

Whether confirmation received 

form IA that it will meet the cost 

in excess of approved project 

cost and any escalation in cost  

The contribution will be made as 

per the Means of finance presented 

in the report. State Government 

will take care for any escalation in 

the project cost.  

Received 

Basis of elements of project cost  Basic Elements of project Cost - 

Laying of cemented roads, Rain 

Water Harvesting, Upgradation of 

drainage system, Contingency 

Provisions, conference hall  

-- 

Tangible Outcomes of the 

project  

Apart from the value addition the 

proposed up-gradation will provide 

a support to industry. The project 

will provide significant socio-

economic benefit to the region in 

terms of the employment 

generation, improvement in quality 

of life of workers, reducing 

congestion, market competitiveness 

as more buyers will able to reach 

the manufacturing setups and 

upgradation of infrastructure. It 

will also provide the employment 

to migrant labourers.  

-- 

Justification of the Proposal  1: This DPR proposes the up-

gradation of Industrial Estate Etah 

2: The Industrial Estate Etah was 

developed in year 1980. Since last 

40 years many times maintenance 

work is conducted by Directorate 

of Industries. But now there is a 

requirement of upgradation of 

-- 
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Industrial infrastructure.  

3: The infrastructure of Industrial 

Estate is deteriorated over the years  

4: Industrial production capacity of 

units is increased but the physical 

infrastructure has remained the 

same  

5: Movement of heavy vehicles is 

increased by many folds due to 

increase in production and demand 

of the products in the market 

6: Transport companies are 

charging higher tariffs due to the 

bad road condition. Increases 

transportation cost is added into the 

final product cost which make is 

uncompetitive  

7: Due to bad condition of 

Industrial Estate buyers are not 

visiting the manufacturing setup of 

the units in industrial area. Which 

is causing the econ 

 

4.  Proposed Project Cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Proposed by 

IA 

 

Recommended 

by appraisal 

agency/ As per 

MSE-CDP 

(i)  Cost of land filling / leveling including boundary 

wall/fencing 

64.89 64.89 

(ii)  Cost of laying roads  222.15 222.15 

(iii)  Water harvesting  14.00 14.00 

(iv)  Drainage 222.16 222.16 

(v)  Road side greenery & social forestry 7.00 7.00 

(vi)  Power (Sub-station and distribution network including 

street lighting etc., Generation of non-conventional 

energy) – Solar light 

18.33 18.33 

(vii)  Conference Hall  80.96 80.96 

(viii)  First aid centre, Creche Canteen facilities  15.00 15.00 

(ix)  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses  13.15 13.15 

(x)  Other (Sanitary conveniences etc.) includes main entrance 

sign board & small sign board 

12.86 12.86 

 Cenetage Charges @10%  65.74 0.00 

 GST @ 12% 80.46 0.00 
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 Labour cess @ 1% 6.57 0.00 

 Total Project Cost 823.27 670.50 

 

5. Proposed means of finance: 

                                  (Rs. in 

lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Proposed by IA 

 
Recommended by 

appraisal agency/ 

As per MSE-CDP 

(i)  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP:   536.40*   536.40* 

(ii)  State Government/ Implementing Agency 

contribution 

286.87 286.87 

  823.27 823.27 

*80% of total eligible project cost of Rs. 670.50 lakh.  

 

 

6. Observations: 

 

 As per order dated 01.12.22, State Government has given possession of 6.129 Hectares land 

to UPSIC Ltd., Kanpur for implementation of the project under reference, whereas the total 

area of industrial estate is declared as 6.086 Hectare in the DPR. Clarification has also been 

sought vide this office email dated 01.03.2023. 

 

Following clarification is sought prior to issuance of final approval: 

 

(vii) Clarification for the area of the Industrial Estate i.e. 6.129 Hectares mentioned in the order 

dated 01.12.22 issued by State Government whereas the same is mentioned in the DPR as 

6.086 Hectares.  

 

7. Proposal for National Level Steering Committee:  

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for up-gradation of Industrial Estate in Etah, 

Uttar Pradesh at a total project cost of Rs. 823.27 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 536.40 lakh and 

State Government/ Implementing Agency of Rs. 286.87 lakh.  
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Agenda No.61.3.14:  Proposal for up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Sarai Maluhi, District 

Sitapur, Uttar Pradesh. 

 

Background 

 

 Proposal was recommended in the 79
th

 Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 

(TEAC) held on 23.05.2022 subject to submission of following documents prior to 

final approval. 

 Vide letter dated 08.09.22, UPSIC, Kanpur has submitted the following documents 

and requested to consider the proposal in the ensuing NLSC. 

 

 Documents required Status 

(i)  Land document in the name of Implementing 

Agency 
Received 

The possession of land of 6.406 

Hectares for implementation of the 

project under reference is ordered by 

State Govt. vide their order dated 

01.12.22 to UPSIC Ltd., Kanpur, 

whereas total area of industrial 

estate is declared as 16.20 acres 

(≈6.555 Hectares) in the DPR. 

(ii)  Project Appraisal Report Received 

(iii) Copy of order of constitution of State Level 

Steering Committee to 

coordinate and monitor progress 

Received 

(iv)  Commitment letter from State Government / 

IA to meet the escalation cost, if any, over and 

above the approved project cost 

Received 

(v)  Commitment letter from State Government 

regarding contribution of its share. 

Received 

(vi)  Certificate from State Government for 

compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines in 

prescribed format 

Received 

(vii)  Details of project specific bank account in 

Public Sector Bank/Regional Rural bank by 

IA. 

Sub-Agency account has been opened 

in the Bank of Baroda as saving 

account. It should be current 

account.   

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 

 
1.  Pre-registration Information 

Name of Organization : Directorate of Industries & Enterprise Promotion 

State  : Uttar Pradesh 

District : Sitapur 

Industrial Estate : Up-gradation of Infrastructure at Industrial Estate Sarai 

Maluhi in Sitapur District 

 

2.  Basic Information about proposal: 

Particulars Description 
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Whether appraised DPR with 

approved layout plan  

Yes 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 

(acre) 

16.20 acres (≈6.555 hectare)  

Area to be developed (acre) 16.20 acres (≈6.555 hectare) 

Number and sizes of plots to be 

developed  

There are 48 industrial plots in the industrial estate. Sitapur 

having allotted to 25 units (with multiple plots). Out of 25 units, 

17 units are operational, 5 are closed and 3 are under 

construction at present.   

Implementing period 24 months  

Other ID projects sanctioned in 

same district: year of sanction, 

number of plots allotted, units set 

up etc.  

No, other IID project is sanctioned in this district  

Performance of ID projects in State Under MSE-CDP, total 18 ID projects have been sanctioned in 

Uttar Pradesh, out of which, 08 ID projects are completed.   

 

3.  Details about Proposal: 

Description Proposed by Implementing Agency 

(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA) Directorate of Industries & Enterprise 

Promotion, Uttar Pradesh  

Uttar Pradesh Small 

Industries Corporation 

(UPSIC) will be 

Implementing Agency for 

the project. 

Track Record of the IA  This is the first time that DIEP is the 

implementing agency for ID projects. 

Till now, UPRNL is implementing 

three projects sanctioned under ID 

component of MoMSME, GoI.  

Appraisal by SIDBI 

(Observations and 

recommendations). Attach 

SIDBI report. 

DPR will be submitted to SIDBI after 

the project is accorded in-principle 

approval in TEAC meeting, Ministry 

of MSME 

Received 

Whether sufficient facilities 

available at site. (Proximity to 

railway stations / state highways, 

availability of water supply, 

adequate power supply, telecom 

facilities, dwelling places of 

workers) 

Yes, sufficient facilities are available 

in the industrial areas 

Industrial Estate Sarai Maluhi : 2.5 

km from Sitapur City Railway 

Station and 2 km from Bus Stand  

-- 

Whether land is in possession in 

the name of IA with Clear Title 

Yes, Project is for Upgradation of 

existing Industrial estates. The plots 

were allotted to unit holder for long 

term lease but the common 

infrastructure such as roads, drainage, 

park is in possession of Directorate of 

Industries and Enterprise Promotion 

Addl. Commissioner 

Industries (Cluster) vide 

their order dated 01.12.22 

has ordered UPSIC Ltd., 

Kanpur to take the 

possession of the land.    

Whether Zoning regulations and The Land is already into industrial The land is already into 
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non- agricultural conversion etc 

complied with)  

use. Industrial Estate Sarai Maluhi, 

there are around 48 industrial plots in 

the industrial area out of which 25 

plots are allotted. The land is already 

into Industrial use  

industrial use.  

 

Whether State Level Committee 

to coordinate and monitor 

progress has been constituted  

State level Committee is constituted 

to coordinate and monitor the 

progress of the project 

Received 

Whether confirmation received 

form IA that it will meet the cost 

in excess of approved project 

cost and any escalation in cost  

The contribution will be made as per 

the Means of finance presented in the 

report. State Government will take 

care for any escalation in the project 

cost 

Received 

Basis of elements of project cost Project Cost has been worked out 

based on PWD and prevailing Market 

rates: 

(i) Cost of laying of cemented 

roads 

(ii) Road Side greenery 

(iii) Water Harvesting 

(iv) Drainage upgradation 

(v) Administrative office 

building and Conference hall 

(vi) Installation of Solar Light  

-- 

Tangible Outcomes of the 

project  

Apart from the value addition the 

proposed up-gradation will provide a 

support to industry. The project will 

provide significant socio-economic 

benefit to the region in terms of the 

employment generation, 

improvement in quality of life of 

workers, reducing congestion, market 

competitiveness as more buyers will 

able to reach the manufacturing 

setups and upgradation of 

infrastructure. It will also provide the 

employment to migrant labourers 

-- 

Justification of the proposal   This DPR proposes the up-

gradation of Industrial Estate 

Sarai Maluhi.  

 The Industrial Estate Sarai 

Maluhi was developed in year 

1979. In last 41 years the 

infrastructure of Industrial Estate 

is deteriorated. 

 Industrial production capacity of 

units is increased but the physical 

infrastructure has remained the 

same.  

 As the area of both industrial 

area and no of plots is less than 

-- 
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50, we request MoMSME to 

consider upgradation of both 

industrial areas. 

 Sitapur have Export Oriented 

Units. There is major export of 

durrie from the region. 

 Movement of heavy vehicles is 

increased by many folds due to 

increase in production and 

demand of the products in the 

market. 

 Transport companies are 

charging higher tariffs due to the 

bad road condition. Increases 

transportation cost is added into 

the final product cost which 

make is uncompetitive. 

 Due to bad condition of 

Industrial Estate buyers are not 

visiting. 

 

4.  Proposed Project Cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Proposed 

by IA 

 

Recommended 

by appraisal 

agency/ As per 

MSE-CDP 

(xi)  Cost of laying roads  394.85 394.85 

(xii)  Road side greenery & social forestry  5.06 5.06 

(xiii)  Water harvesting 8.37 8.37 

(xiv)  Drainage 153.30 153.30 

(xv)  Power (Sub-station and distribution network including street 

lighting etc., Generation of non-conventional energy) 

Roadside solar light 

11.36 11.36 

(xvi)  Administrative Office Building  32.99 32.99 

(xvii)  Conference Hall  20.00 20.00 

(xviii)  Contingencies & Pre operative expenses  12.52 12.52 

 Cenetage Charges @10%  63.84 0.00 

 GST @ 12% 84.28 0.00 

 Labour cess @ 1% 6.38 0.00 

 Total Project Cost 792.95 638.45 
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5.  Proposed means of finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Proposed by IA 

 
Recommended 

by appraisal 

agency/ As per 

MSE-CDP 

(i)  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP  510.76*   510.76* 

(ii)  State Government/ Implementing Agency 

contribution 

282.19 282.19 

 Total 792.95 792.95 

*80% of eligible project cost of Rs. 638.45 lakh.  

 

6. Observations: 

 

 As per order dated 01.12.22, State Government has given possession of 6.406 Hectares land 

to UPSIC Ltd., Kanpur for implementation of the project under reference, whereas the total 

area of industrial estate is declared as 6.555 Hectare in the DPR. Clarification has also been 

sought vide this office email dated 01.03.2023. 

 

Following clarification is sought prior to issuance of final approval: 

 

(i) Clarification for the area of the Industrial Estate i.e. 6.406 Hectares mentioned in the 

order dated 01.12.22 issued by State Government whereas the same is mentioned in the 

DPR as 6.555 Hectares.  

 

7. Proposal for National Level Steering Committee:  

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Sarai 

Maluhi, District Sitapur, Uttar Pradesh at a total project cost of Rs. 792.95 lakh with GoI assistance of 

Rs. 510.76 lakh and State Government/ Implementing Agency of Rs. 282.19 lakh.  
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Agenda No.61.3.15: Proposal for up-gradation of Siddiquepur Industrial Estate at Jaunpur, 

Uttar Pradesh.   

 

Background 

 

 Proposal was recommended in the 71
st
 Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 

(TEAC) held on 06.03.2020 subject to submission of requisite documents. 

 In the 7
th

 State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) held on 05.08.2021, the project was 

again recommended with a total project cost of Rs. 336.85 lakh comprising GoI grant 

of Rs. 217.41 lakh and State Government’s contribution of Rs. 119.45 lakh. However, 

the approved project cost has been changed and corrigendum in this regard has been 

issued on 10.09.2021. As per corrigendum, the total project cost is Rs. 604.12 lakh 

comprising GoI grant of Rs. 389.91 lakh and State Government’s contribution of Rs. 

214.22 lakh. 

 Again, proposal was recommended in the 79
th

 Techno Economic Appraisal 

Committee (TEAC) held on 23.05.2022 for revision in the project cost & means of 

finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to final approval. 

 Vide letter dated 06.12.22, UPSIC, Kanpur has submitted the following documents 

and requested to consider the proposal in the ensuing NLSC. 

 

 Documents required Status 

(i)  Project Appraisal Report Received 

(ii)  Copy of approved Layout plan Received 

(iii) Land documents in the name of Implementing Agency Received 

The possession of land of 

3.329 Hectares for 

implementation of the 

project under reference is 

ordered by State Govt. vide 

their order dated 01.12.22 to 

UPSIC Ltd., Kanpur, 

whereas total area of 

industrial estate is declared 

as 5.34 Hectares in the DPR. 

(iv)  Commitment letter from State Government / IA to meet 

the escalation cost, if any, over and above the approved 

project cost 

Received 

 

The photocopy of the 

Undertaking (without letter 

head) for cost escalation of 

Rs. 604.12 lakh has been 

provided.  

(v)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of 

GFR/CVC guidelines 
Received 

The photocopy of the 

GFR/CVC certificate (without 

letter head) has been provided, 

which is issued by Dy. 

Commissioner Industries, 

Jaunpur.    

(vi)  Undertaking from Implementing Agency regarding 

basis of estimates of component costs as per format 
Received 
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provided 

(vii)  Details of completed projects in the State as per format Received 

 
Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1.  Pre-registration Information: 

Name of Organization : Directorate of Industries & Enterprise Promotion 

State  : Uttar Pradesh 

District  : Jaunpur 

Industrial Estate  : Industrial Estate Siddiquepur 

 

2.  Basic Information about Proposal: 

Particulars Description 

Whether appraised DPR with approved 

layout plan  

Yes 

Total Area of industrial estate/ area 

(acre) 

5.34 Hectare (13.19 acre) 

Area to be developed (acre) 5.34 Hectare (13.19 acre) 

Number and sizes of plots to be 

developed  

There are 32 industrial plots exist in the industrial estate, 

out of which, 31 units are operational.  

Implementing period  24 months 

Other ID projects sanctioned in same 

district: year of sanction, number of 

plots allotted, units set up etc.  

No, another project is sanctioned for this district. 

Performance of ID projects in State Under MSE-CDP, total 18 ID projects have been 

sanctioned in Uttar Pradesh, out of which, 08 ID projects 

are completed.   

 

3.  Details about Proposal: 

Description Proposed by Implementing Agency 

(IA) 

Remarks 

Implementing Agency (IA) Uttar Pradesh Small Industries 

Corporation (UPSIC) 

As per guidelines 

Track Record of the IA  Satisfactory  

Appraisal by SIDBI 

(Observations and 

recommendations). Attach 

SIDBI report. 

Documents will be submitted to SIDBI 

after the project is accorded in-principle 

approval in Steering Committee meeting, 

Ministry of MSME 

Received 

Whether sufficient facilities 

available at site. (Proximity to 

railway stations / state highways, 

availability of water supply, 

adequate power supply, telecom 

Yes, sufficient facilities are available in 

the industrial areas 

Industrial area 

-- 
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facilities, dwelling places of 

workers) 

Whether land is in possession in 

the name of IA with Clear Title 

The Industrial Estate Siddiquepur was 

developed in year 1992. After developing 

the industrial estate plots were allotted to 

unit holders on long term lease basis. 

Addl. Commissioner 

Industries (Cluster) 

vide their order dated 

01.12.22 has ordered 

UPSIC Ltd., Kanpur 

to take the possession 

of the land.   

Whether Zoning regulations and 

non-agricultural conversion etc 

complied with)  

Industrial Estate Siddiquepur, There are 

around 32 industrial plots in the industrial 

area out of which 31 units are operational. 

The land is already into Industrial use 

The land is already 

into industrial use.  

 
 

Whether State Level Committee 

to coordinate and monitor 

progress has been constituted  

Refer State Level Steering Committee 

Meeting Minutes attached as annexure 5 

Received  

Whether confirmation received 

form IA that it will meet the cost 

in excess of approved project 

cost and any escalation in cost  

Refer State Level Steering Committee 

Meeting Minutes attached as annexure 5 

Received 

Basis of elements of project cost  Basic Element of Projects are 

Upgradation of roads, drainage, road side 

greenery and Retro reflective wall for 

entrance and internal sign boards 

-- 

Tangible Outcomes of the 

project  

Apart from the value addition the 

proposed up-gradation will provide a 

support to industry. The project will 

provide significant socio-economic 

benefit to the region in terms of the 

employment generation, improvement in 

quality of life of workers, reducing 

congestion, market competitiveness as 

more buyers will able to reach the 

manufacturing setups and upgradation of 

infrastructure. It will also provide the 

employment to migrant labourers. 

-- 

Justification of the Proposal  This DPR proposes the up-gradation of 

Industrial Estate Siddiquepur, Jaunpur:- 

 

1. The Industrial Estate Siddiquepur was 

developed in year 1992. In last 28 

years the infrastructure of Industrial 

Estate is deteriorated 

2. Industrial production capacity of units 

is increased but the physical 

infrastructure has remained the same 

3. Movement of heavy vehicles is 

increased by many folds due to 

increase in production and demand of 

-- 
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the products in the market 

4. Transport companies are charging 

higher tariffs due to the bad road 

condition. Increases transportation 

cost is added into the final product 

cost which make is uncompetitive 

5. Due to bad condition of Industrial 

Estate buyers are not visiting the 

manufacturing setup of the units in 

industrial area, which is causing the 

economic loss to the State. 

6. Individual Industries are bearing wear 

and tear cost during the transportation 

of final goods 

 

4.  Proposed Project Cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Proposed by 

IA 

 

Recommended 

by appraisal 

agency/ As per 

MSE-CDP 

(i)  Cost of laying of roads 321.19 253.24 

(ii)  Drainage 127.60 223.79 

(iii)  Road side greenery and social forestry 9.45 10.85 

(iv)  Water harvesting 14.00 14.00 

(v)  Others (Sanitary Conveniences etc.) includes Main 

Entrance Sign board & Small Sign board 

5.59 6.17 

(vi)  Contingencies and Pre-Operative Expenses (2%) 9.56 10.16 

 Grand Total 487.39 518.21 

 Cenetage Charges 47.78 50.81 

 Add GST 63.07 100.59 

 Labour cess 5.88 5.08 

 Total Project Cost 604.12 674.69 

 

5. Proposed means of finance: 

                                  (Rs. in 

lakh) 

S. No.  Particulars Proposed by IA 

 
Recommended 

by appraisal 

agency/ As per 

MSE-CDP 

(i)  GoI Grant under MSE-CDP  389.90*     389.90** 

(ii)  State Government/ Implementing Agency 

contribution 

214.22 284.79 

  604.12 674.69 

*80% of eligible project cost of Rs. 487.39 lakh.  
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*75.24% of eligible project cost of Rs. 518.21 lakh 

 

6. Observations: 

 

 Vide letter dated 22.11.2022, Joint Commissioner Industries, Government of Uttar Pradesh 

has informed that the project cost has enhanced from Rs. 604.12 lakh to Rs. 674.69 lakh due 

to increase in GST & scheduled rates stating that cost of escalation will be borne by them and 

has also submitted the appraised report for the escalated project cost of Rs. 674.69 lakh 

including GoI grant of Rs. 389.90 lakh (whereas in the meeting of 79
th

 TEAC held on 

23.05.2022, Committee had recommended the project cost of Rs. 604.12 lakh including GoI 

grant of Rs. 389.90 lakh).  

 As per order dated 01.12.22, State Government has given possession of 3.329 Hectares land 

to UPSIC Ltd., Kanpur for implementation of the project under reference, whereas the total 

area of industrial estate is declared as 5.34 Hectare in the appraisal report. Clarification has 

also been sought vide this office email dated 01.03.2023. 

 The necessary documents (i.e. GFR/CVC certificate and Undertaking for cost escalation) are 

neither submitted in original nor issued on the letter head by Competent Authority.  

 

Following clarification / documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final 

approval: 

 

(i) Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines and Undertaking for cost escalation 

(both in original) should be furnished on the letter head of State Government duly signed 

by Competent Authority.  

(ii) Certificate from State Government (in original) that more than 50% units allotted to 

Micro / SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as the case may be. 

(iii) Clarification for the area of the Industrial Estate i.e. 3.329 Hectares mentioned in the 

order dated 01.12.22 issued by State Government whereas the same is mentioned in the 

DPR as 5.34 Hectares.  

 

7. Proposal for National Level Steering Committee:  

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for up-gradation of Siddiquepur Industrial 

Estate at Jaunpur, Uttar Pradesh at a total project cost of Rs. 674.69 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 

389.90 lakh and State Government/ Implementing Agency of Rs. 284.79lakh.  
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Agenda No. 61.3.16: Proposal for final approval for setting up of CFC in Bamboo 

Incense Stick Making Cluster, Kakopathar, Tinsukia, Assam.  

Background 
(iii) Proposal was recommended during 74

th 
meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 

Committee (TEAC) held on 25.02.2021 subject to submission of requisite 

documents prior to final approval. 

(iv) Vide letter dated 24.11.2022 (received on 01.12.2022), IIE, Guwahati has 

forwarded the SIDBI appraisal report and following requisite documents for final 

approval and requested to consider the proposal for final approval: 

Documents required Status 

(i) Copy of paper advertisement as 

per scheme guidelines not 

submitted.  

The project was started in the year 2012 and at that 

time there was no requirement of paper 

advertisement, vide the old MSE-CDP guidelines 

as on that date. So, taking that in consideration 

there is no copy of paper advertisement for this 

cluster.   

In this regard, it is to state that Detailed Project 

Report (DPR) was received from IIE, Guwahati 

vide letter dated 12.01.21 (received on 03.02.21) 

and the proposal was recommended by State Level 

Project Steering Committee (SLPSC) of Assam 

held on 05.09.19. Therefore, copy of paper 

advertisement as per scheme guidelines is 

required.  

(ii) Project Appraisal Report of 

Detailed Project Report. 
Received.  

(iii) The land document submitted 

is not in the name of SPV and 

not registered and signed by 

Competent Authority. 

Therefore, registered land 

documents in the name of SPV 

is required.  

Submitted copy of land documents is in local 

language. Therefore, English version of  registered 

land documents in the name of SPV is required. 

(iv) Details of shareholding 

pattern of SPV members with 

unit details (name and 

address) required.  

Received. However, revised details of 

shareholding pattern of SPV members with unit 

details (name and address) are required. 

 

(v) NOC from State Pollutin 

Control Board.  
Received.  

(vi) Mandate form of CNA and SNA 

account of project is required.  
Not received.  

(vii) Commitment letter from State 

Government / SPV to meet the 

escalation cost, if any, over and 

above the approved project 

cost is required.  

Received.  

(viii) Certificate from State 

Government for compliance of 

GFR / CVC guidelines not 

enclosed.  

Received. However, the certificate is not signed by 

State Government Officer.  

(ix) As per the Focus Report, name 

of SPV is “Public Problem 
Certificate of registration of SPV in section 8 

Companies Act 2013 along with MoA and 
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Solutions Committee”. Also at 

page no. 21 under “Section III 

– About the Special Purpose 

Vehicle to develop and operate 

the CFC” of DPR the name of 

SPV is “Public Problem 

Solutions Committee”, P.O. 

Bormechai, Dist. Tinsukia. 

However, as per certificate 

incorporation issued under 

Section 8 of the Companies 

Act, 2013 by Ministry of 

Corporate Affairs, the name of 

the SPV is “Kakopather 

Bamboo Product Development 

Association”. MSME-DFO, 

Guwahati has to provide the 

clarification. 

AoA are received in the name of Kakopather 

Bamboo Product Development Association. 

(x) Letter from State Government 

nominating IIE, Guwahati as 

Implementing Agency & fund 

receiving agency.  

Received.  

(xi) Copy of order of constitution 

of State Level Steering 

Committee to coordinate and 

monitor progress.  

Received.  

 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

1. Name of the Cluster: Bamboo Incense Stick Making Cluster, Kakopathar, Tinsukia, 

Assam.   

    Location of the CFC: 2 No. Bormechai Gaon, Mouza, Soikhowa, Revenue Circle, Doom 

Dooma, District – Tinsukia, Assam. 

2. Sector: Agro Based Industries 

3. Nature of activity: CFC for manufacturing of Bamboo Incense Stick Making Cluster. 

4. Products/ activity – Round Incense Bamboo Sticks and Square Incense Bamboo Sticks. 

 

5. Total number of Units in Cluster: Total - 50 Nos. (Micro) 

6. Category wise unit in the cluster : All units are micro.  

7. Total Number of SPV: 50 Nos. (Micro units)  

 

Name of SPV: M/s “Kakopather Bamboo Product Development Association 

registered under Section 8 of Companies Act 2013. 

 

Address – C/o Bineswar Khatowal, Hatigarh Gaon, Kakopather, Tinsukia, Assam 

– 786152. 
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8.  Proposed component-wise project cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S.No. Particulars Proposed by IA 

during 74
th

 

TEAC  

Recommended 

by NEDFi, 

Guwahati/MSE-

CDP 

1. Land & Site Development  97.92 30.00 

2. Building and Civil works  67.95 

2. Plant & Machinery  221.90 171.49 

3. Miscellaneous Fixed Assets 9.30 52.80 

4. Preliminary & pre-operative expenses 6.50 7.86 

5. Contingencies 12.46 16.11 

6. Margin money for working capital 4.01 5.88 

 Total  352.09 352.09 

 

9. Proposed means of Finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars Percentage  Proposed by IA 

during 74
th

 

TEAC 

Recommended 

by NEDFi, 

Guwahati/MSE-

CDP 

Ga l Grant under MSE-CDP 80.09% 282.02 282.00 

State Government’s contribution 9.90% 34.84 34.85 

SPY's contribution 10.01% 35.23 35.24 

 100% 352.09 352.09 

 

10. Implementing Agency  - Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship (IIE), Guwahati. 

 

11. Main finding and critical gap identified: (i) Lack of automatic machine (ii) Skill Training is 

required for quality improvement (iii) Training/awareness on backward integration, plantation, 

convergence with various schemes of Forest Department (iv) Proper pricing policy to be 

implemented for raw materials (v) A common facility centre will address the problems of mass 

production, assured quality and brand building.  

 

12. Activity/Process at Unit/CFC level-  

Cross Cutting – Splitting -  Slicing – layering – Bare Bamboo Stick Making safely in 

machine – Stick Polishing – Bare Stick drying – Above three operations / facilities can also 

be availed by the members partially or fully – All necessary operations for making finished 

scented Bamboo Incense Sticks e.g. Wood dust making, Charcoal making, Charcoal dust 

making, Aggarbatti Masala mixing, Incense stick making, Incense Stick drying, Incense 

application etc – All the operations/facilities for finished incense – stick making will be 

availed by the cluster members even if they do not avail of the preliminary bare bamboo stick 

making facilities – Quality Check, Counting and Packaging – Individual Marketing by the 

members or marketing channel through SPV.  
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13. Expected outcomes / deliverables after intervention of CFC  

 

Particulars  Before Intervention After Intervention 

Units (Nos.) 50 No. of registered units would increase since 

more than 10,000 nos. of existing home 

based units are waiting for registration with 

the SPV after intervention. Establishment of 

new units are also expected.  

Employment Direct – 11,000 nos.  

Indirect- More than 

10,000 nos. as non-

registered home 

based units. 

Direct employment is expected to reach 

more than 35,000 nos. considering 

registration of existing home based units as 

well as new units with the SPV.  

Production  15000 MT per 

annum on an 

average.  

90000 MT per annum within three years 

after intervention.  

Turnover (Rs. in 

crore). 

23.60  200.00 

Investment  Rs. 05.00 – 0.60 

crore 

Rs. 4.50 – 5.00 crore 

Export (Rs. in 

crore) 

Nil Export worth around Rs. 20.00 crore within 

three years after interventions. 

Employment (Nos.) 21000 35000 

 

14. Whether the proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable? 

Backward linkages (like raw material availability etc.) and forward linkages 

(gap between production capacity of the cluster and particular proposed 

activity of CFC) may be judged.  

 

Yes. 

 

15. Whether SPV members will be able to utilize 60% of proposed production capacity 

of CFC (justification if necessary)?  

 

Yes. 

 

16. Facilities Proposed (as per Focus Report) 

 

 Bamboo cross-cutting section. 

 Bamboo Splitting facility.  

 Bamboo Slicing facility.  

 Bamboo Strip Layering Section. 

 Bare Stick Making Section.  

 Bare Stick Drying Section.  

 Bamboo Stick Polishing Section.  

 Bamboo Stick Length Setting Section.  

 Incense Powder Making and Mixing Section.  

 Incense Stick Making Section.  
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 Incense Stick Drying Section.  

 Quality Inspection Section.  

 Packaging Section. 

 Multi-purpose Storage/Utility Section 

 Storage Section for spares/Tools/Auxiliary Equipment 

 Office area.  

17.  Turnover of the cluster  

Year                Amount (Rs. in crore) 

2013-14           19.00 

2014-15   19.80  

2015-16   20.70 

2016-17   21.80 

2017-18   23.00 

 

18. List of proposed plant & machinery:                                             (Rs. in lakh) 

S.No.  Description No. Amount 

1. Bamboo Cross Cutting Machine 1 0.413 

2. Bamboo Splitting Machine 1 2.70173 

3. Fixed width Slicer 4 11.8944 

4. Small Layering Machine 5 5.17725 

5. Bamboo Stick Making Machine 4 9.00 

6. Bamboo Stick Dryer Machine 10 5.90 

7. Bamboo Filament Shaping Machine 1 3.26683 

8. Length setting of Bamboo Stick 3 3.46479 

9. Stick Polishing Machine 8 15.8592 

10. Blade Sharpening Machine 1 0.82394 

11. Incense Powder Mixing Machine 6 1.86 

12. Incense Powder Vibrator / Filter Machine 2 1.2154 

13. Incense Stick Making Machine 20 26.904 

14. Incense Stick Dryer Machine 8 2.832 

15. Incense Stick Dipping Machine  2 1.652 

16. Incense Stick Counting and Packaging Machine 2 6.372 

17. Impact Pulvisor for Sawdust  1 6.7496 

18. Impact Pulvisor for Charcoal  1 5.2746 

19. Charocal Carbonization Machine 1 12.77492 

20. Wheel Mill 1 1.82947 

21. Sawdyst/Bamboodust Drying Machine 1 8.01739 

22. Charcoal Briquette Stick Extruder Machine 1 12.33997 

23. Feeding, Cutting and Conveyor System 1 2.15232 

24. Miscellaneous Tools, Laboratory Equipments 

and set of spare parts 

LS 7.42696 

 Add: Transportation and Installation etc@10%  15.59017 

 Total  171.49194 

 

Observations : 

 

As per North Eastern Development Finance Corporation Limited (NEDFi), Guwahati 

appraisal report, the list of plant & machineries along with their specification and 

quantity have been changed as approved in 74
th 

meeting of Techno Economic Appraisal 
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Committee (TEAC) held on 25.02.2021.  

 

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 

 

(i) Submitted copy of land documents is in local language. Therefore, English 

version of registered land documents in the name of SPV is required. 

(ii) Revised details of shareholding pattern of SPV members with unit details 

(name and address) on the letter head of SPV duly signed copy are required. 
(iii) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR / CVC guidelines on the 

letter head of State Govt. duly signed copy is required.  

(iv) Commitment letter from SPV members to utilise at least 60 percent of installed 

capacity. 

 

 

19. Proposal for Steering Committee: 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of CFC in Bamboo 

Incense Stick Making Cluster, Kakopathar, Tinsukia, Assam at a total project cost of Rs. 

352.09 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 282.00 Lakh, contribution from State Government/ 

Implementing Agency of Rs. 34.85 lakh and SPV’s contribution of Rs. 35.24 lakh. 
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Agenda No. 61.3.17: Proposal for Final approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Lab Grown Diamond Cluster, Navsari, Gujarat. 
 

Background 

 

(i) Proposal was recommended in the 78
th

 Techno Economic Appraisal Committee 

(TEAC) held on 24.12.2021 subject to submission of following documents prior to 

final approval.  

 

(ii) Vide letter dated 25.05.2022, Government of Gujarat submitted the following 

documents and requested to consider the proposal for final approval.  

 

 Documents required Status 

(i)  State Government will clarify the difference in cost of CVD 

Growing Machine as proposed in Bhavnagar and Navsari 

District  

Provided  

(ii)  State Government / Implementing Agency may ensure more 

members in SPV 
Required  

(iii)  Registered lease deed of the premise in the name of SPV for 

a minimum period of 15 years 
Required 

(iv)  Project Appraisal Report Provided 

(Appraised by 

GITCO) 

(v)  NOC from State Pollution Control Board Provided 

(vi)  Commitment letter from State Government / SPV to meet 

the cost escalation, if any, over and above the approved 

project cost.  

Provided 

(vii)  Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units 

in the cluster are Micro / SC/ST / Women Enterprises, as the 

case may be.  

Provided 

(viii)  Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/ 

CVC guidelines.  

Provided 

(ix)  Mandate form in respect of project specific bank account of 

Implementing Agency in Public Sector Bank/ Regional 

Rural Bank. 

Required 

 

Details of the proposal are as under: 

 

1. Name of the cluster: Lab Grown Diamond Cluster, Navsari, Gujarat 

 

    Location of the CFC:  1st floor, Theis Precision Steel India Private Limited, Opp. GIDC, 

NH-8, Kabilpore, Navsari-396424, Gujarat (As per DPR) 

 

 1
st
 floor, Plot 26-27, 990/2 -990/3 Jalaram, Opp. Shushrusha 

Hospital, Vijalpore, Navsari- 396445 (As per appraisal report of 

GITCO) 

 

 Property No. 6548, Opp Pooja Petrol Pump, Bardoli Road, 

Kabilpore, Navsari-396445 (Proposed new location vide letter 

dated 17.12.22). 
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2. Sector: Gem & Jewellery   

 

3. Nature of activity: Lab Grown Diamond Processing 

 

4. Product / Services provided: Lab Grown Diamond (CVD) 

 

5. Number of units in cluster: 100 Nos. (Micro-94 & Small-6) 

 

6. Category wise unit in cluster:  

 

7. Number of SPV units in cluster: 20 

 

Name of the SPV:- M/s Shree Laxminarayan Diamond Foundation, Navsari,  1
st
 floor, Theis 

Precision Steel India Private Limited, Opp. GIDC, NH-8, Kabilpore- 396424, Navsari, 

Gujarat (Contact Name:- Maheshbhai Sachani, Mobile No.- 9714933381 (Email:- 

slnfoundation@gmail.com). 

 

8. Proposed component-wise project cost: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Proposed by 

IA 

Recommended by 

appraisal agency/ 

As per MSE-CDP 

(i)  Land & Building 0.00 -- 

(ii)  Plant & Machinery  1761.74 1761.74 

(iii)  Contingencies  88.09 88.09 

(iv)  Misc. Fixed Assets 73.51 73.51 

(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses 37.93 37.93 

(vi)  Margin money for working capital 30.00 30.00 

 Total 1991.27 1991.27 

 

9. Proposed means of Finance: 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Particulars % Proposed by 

IA 

Recommended by 

appraisal agency/ 

As per MSE-CDP 

Grant in aid from Govt. of India 80 1593.01 1593.01 

Contribution from State Government/ 

Implementing Agency 

10 199.13 199.13 

SPV’s contribution 10 199.13 199.13 

Total 100 1991.27 1991.27 

 

10. Name of the Implementing Agency: Entrepreneurship Development Institute of India – 

EDII, Gandhinagar  

 

11. Main finding and critical gap identified: 
 

Technology Up-gradation Machine for Lab grown Diamond manufacturing is being needed 

in purposed CFC, help in Import substitution  

 

mailto:slnfoundation@gmail.com
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12. Activity/Process at Unit/CFC level 

 

Activities at Unit Level Activities at CFC Level 

Seed Purchase  Seeds are inward from Unit  

Cutting of seeds in laser machine  Seed are put in Chamber of CVD Growing 

Machine  

QC of seeds  Set CVD Growing Machine’s Temperature, 

Parameters and Setting as per Required 

Quality of Rough Lab Grown Diamond or 

CVD Diamond  

Forward seed at CFC for the Growing 

Process  

Set Cycle time of CVD Growing Machine as 

per Required Quality of Rough Lab Grown 

Diamond or CVD Diamond  

Received original Seeds and Rough Lab 

Grown Diamond or CVD Diamond  

Set Gases Parameters and Setting for the Gas 

Chamber as per Required Quality of Rough 

Lab Grown Diamond or CVD Diamond  

Segregation of Rough Lab Grown 

Diamond or CVD Diamond  

After Completion of Cycle time open the 

chamber of CVD Growing Machine and take 

a Ready Rough Lab Grown Diamond or CVD 

Diamond with original seeds.  

Planning  QC of seeds and Rough Lab Grown Diamond 

or CVD Diamond  

Planner QC / Checker  Cutting of seeds and Rough Lab Grown 

Diamond or CVD Diamond in laser cutting 

Machine  

Laser Cutting  Forward the original Seeds and Rough Lab 

Grown Diamond or CVD Diamond  

Makeable   

Blocking   

Bruiting   

Table Cutting   

G- 16 Process   

Polished QC   

Boiling   

Polish Assortment & Grading   

Packaging   

Ready to Sell   

 

13. Tangible outcomes (No. of units, Employment, Turnover & Export): 

 

Particulars Before intervention After intervention 

No. of units 100 250 

Production in Carat 100000 345000 

Turnover  

(Rs. in lakh) 

1500 9750 

Employment in No. 800 3600 

Export  (Rs. in lakh) 100 2100 
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14. Whether the proposed activities in CFC are technically feasible and viable? 

Backward linkages (like raw material availability etc.) and forward linkages (gap 

between production capacity of the cluster and particular proposed activity of CFC) 

may be judged. 
 

Yes 

 

15. Whether SPV members will be able to utilize 60% of proposed production capacity 

of CFC (justification if necessary)? 

 

Yes 

 
 

16. Proposed Facilities: 

 

CFC for manufacturing of Chemical Vapour Deposition (CVD) Rough diamonds. The major 

machinery required for this are as under:  

 

 Lab Grown Diamond Growing Machine  

 Laser Machine  

 4P Machine 

 

17. List of Proposed Plant & Machinery  

 

S. No. Name of Machinery Qty. Per unit 

rate 

(Rs. in 

lakh) 

GST Total Cost 

(Rs. in lakh) 

(i)  CVD Growing Machine 9 158.00 28.44 1677.96 

(ii)  Laser Machine 2 30.00 5.40 70.80 

(iii)  4P Machine 1 11.00 1.98 12.98 

 Total    1761.74 

 Contingencies@5%     88.09 

 Total Cost    1849.83 

 

18. Observations: 

 As per DPR (Page No. 23), the proposed location for setting up CFC is at 1st Floor, 

Theis Precision Steel India Private Limited, Opp. G.I.D.C, NH- 8, Kabilpore, 

Navsari- 396424.  

 As per appraisal report of GITCO (Page No. 14), The SPV has changed the 

location to 1st Floor, Plot 26-27, 990/2- 990/3 Jalaram, Opp. Shushrusha Hospital, 

Vijalpore, Navsari -396445. 

 Vide letter dated 17.12.22, Government of Gujarat has submitted supplementary 

report for change in location submitted by GITCO and board resolution of SPV. As 

per report, the location of the CFC has been shifted from 1
st
 floor, Theis Precision 

Steel India Private Limited, Opp. GIDC, NH-8, Kabilpore- 396424, Navsari, Gujarat 

to Property No. 6548, Opp Pooja Petrol Pump, Bardoli Road, Kabilpore, Navsari-

396445 (New location).  
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As informed:- 
 

 The new plot of land has been taken on lease for a period of 16 years starting from 

20.05.2022 and ending on 19.05.2038.  

 Premises to be constructed as per requirement of proposed project. 

 New CFC location is 2.4 kms from old location.  

 All the cluster’s units are located within the close proximity (i.e. Minimum 4.0km and 

maximum 7.9km). 

In case CFC is established on leased land, the lease period should be more than 30 years 

as per MSE-CDP guidelines 

 

 

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval 

letter: 

 

(i) Registered lease deed of the land in the name of SPV for more than 30 years. 

(ii) State Government / Implementing Agency may ensure more members in SPV. 

(iii) Details of sub-agency bank account (Mandate form).  
 

19. Proposal for National Level Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may consider the proposal for Final Approval for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Lab Grown Diamond Cluster, Navsari, Gujarat at a total project cost of Rs. 

1991.27 lakh with GoI assistance of Rs. 1593.01 lakh, contribution from State Government/ 

Implementing Agency of Rs. 199.13 lakh and SPV’s contribution of Rs. 199.13 lakh. 
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Agenda No.61.4.1: Extension of Time for Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Textile 

Knitting Cluster, Tirupur, Tamil Nadu. 

 

S. 

No. 

Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal and 

location 

CFC in Textile Knitting Cluster, Tirupur, 

Tamil Nadu 

2. Approval accorded 48
th

 NLSC Meeting held on 12.11.2018 

3. Final approval order issued 

on 

07.05.2019 

4. Name of the Implementing 

Agency(IA) 

Tamilnadu Small Industries Development 

Corporation Limited, TANSIDCO 

5. Means of Finance (Rs. in lakh) 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

India 

833.93 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

Tamil Nadu 

300.00 

SPV contribution 400.00 

Total 1533.93 
 

6. Project Costs and component 

wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

(i) Land and its 

Development 

25.00 

(ii) Building and other 

Civil Constructions 

150.00 

(iii) Plant & Machinery 

(including 

electrification) 

1194.57 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 65.49 

 (v) Preliminary & Pre-

operative expenses, 

maximum 2% of 

project cost 

30.00 

(vi) Contingency (2% 

building and 5% on 

plant and machinery) 

63.00 

(vii) Margin money for 

Working Capital 

5.87 

 Total 1533.93 
 

7. Total GOI grant released Instalment & date  (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 12.03.2021 : 221.15 

2
nd

 on 21.12.2022 : 250.17 

Total : 471.32 
 

8. Project validity 31.07.2022 

9. Time extension granted 

earlier 

58
th

 NLSC held on 15.03.2022 EoT approved 

31.07.2022 

10. Time extension sought up to 31.03.2023 

11. Work completed (in % 

terms) 

90% 
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12. Reason for Delay Entire construction work and supply of 

machines were effected due to COVID -19 

pandemic.  

13. Proposal for Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 

31.03.2023 
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Agenda No. 61.4.2: Extension of Time for Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Wooden 

Furniture Cluster, Salem, Tamil Nadu. 

 

S. 

No. 

Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal and 

location 

CFC in Wooden Furniture Cluster, Salem, 

Tamil Nadu 

2. Approval accorded 50
th

  NLSC Meeting held on 02.07.2019 

3. Final approval order issued 

on 

17.01.2020 

4. Name of the Implementing 

Agency(IA) 

Tamilnadu Small Industries Development 

Corporation Limited, TANSIDCO 

5. Means of Finance (Rs. in lakh) 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

India 

1067.37 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

Tamil Nadu 

189.48 

SPV contribution 189.48 

Total 1446.33 
 

6. Project Costs and component 

wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

(i) Land and its 

Development 

15.00 

(ii) Building and other 

Civil Constructions 

125.50 

(iii) Plant & Machinery 

(including 

electrification) 

1197.00 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 10.00 

 (v) Preliminary & Pre-

operative expenses, 

maximum 2% of 

project cost 

28.00 

(vi) Contingency (2% 

building and 5% on 

plant and machinery) 

62.36 

(vii) Margin money for 

Working Capital 

8.47 

 Total 1446.33 
 

7. Total GOI grant released Instalment & date  (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 16.11.2021 : 408.23 

2
nd

 on 30.12.2022 : 320.21 

Total : 728.44 
 

8. Project validity 31.07.2022 

9. Time extension granted 

earlier 

58
th

 NLSC held on 15.03.2022 EoT approved 

31.07.2022 

10. Time extension sought up to 31.03.2023 

11. Work completed (in % 

terms) 

95% 
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12. Reason for Delay Construction work affected due to COVID -19 

pandemic. 

 

13. Proposal for Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 

31.03.2023 
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Agenda No.61.4.3: Extension of Time for Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Apparel 

Cluster, Tirupur, Tamil Nadu. 

 

S. 

No. 

Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal and 

location 

CFC in Apparel Cluster, Tirupur, Tamil Nadu 

2. Approval accorded 51th  NLSC Meeting held on 12.09.2019 

3. Final approval order issued 

on 

05.02.2020 

4. Name of the Implementing 

Agency(IA) 

Tamilnadu Small Industries Development 

Corporation Limited, TANSIDCO 

5. Means of Finance (Rs. in lakh) 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

India 

856.94 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

Tamil Nadu 

300.00 

SPV contribution 468.06 

Total 1625.00 
 

6. Project Costs and component 

wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

(i) Land and its 

Development 

15.00 

(ii) Building and other 

Civil Constructions 

284.11 

(iii) Plant & Machinery 

(including 

electrification) 

1195.37 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 20.00 

 (v) Preliminary & Pre-

operative expenses, 

maximum 2% of 

project cost 

30.00 

(vi) Contingency (2% 

building and 5% on 

plant and machinery) 

63.97 

(vii) Margin money for 

Working Capital 

16.55 

 Total 1625.00 
 

7. Total GOI grant released Instalment & date  (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 04.08.2022 : 291.00 

Total : 291.00 
 

8. Project validity 31.07.2022 

9. Time extension granted 

earlier 

58
th

 NLSC held on 15.03.2022 EoT approved 

31.07.2022 

10. Time extension sought up to 31.03.2023 

11. Work completed (in % 

terms) 

90% 

12. Reason for Delay Construction work effected due to COVID -19 
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pandemic. 

13. Proposal for Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 

31.03.2023 
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Agenda No.61.4.4: Extension of Time for Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Print & 

Product Cluster, Hosur, Krishnagiri Tamil Nadu. 

 

S. 

No. 

Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal and 

location 

CFC in Print & Product Cluster, Hosur, 

Krishnagiri Tamil Nadu 

2. Approval accorded 52
nd

  NLSC Meeting held on 22.01.2020 

3. Final approval order issued 

on 

09.03.2020 

4. Name of the Implementing 

Agency(IA) 

Tamilnadu Small Industries Development 

Corporation Limited, TANSIDCO 

5. Means of Finance (Rs. in lakh) 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

India 

1103.70 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

Tamil Nadu 

139.52 

SPV contribution 152.00 

Total 1395.22 
 

6. Project Costs and component 

wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

(i) Land  68.00 

(ii) Building  79.00 

(iii) Plant & Machinery 

(including 

electrification) 

1151.18 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 5.00 

 (v) Preliminary & Pre-

operative expenses, 

maximum 2% of 

project cost 

27.90 

(vi) Contingency (2% 

building and 5% on 

plant and machinery) 

59.14 

(vii) Margin money for 

Working Capital 

5.00 

 Total 1395.22 
 

7. Total GOI grant released Instalment & date  (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 28.06.2021 : 441.48 

2
nd

 on 21.12.2022 : 331.11 

Total : 772.59 
 

8. Project validity 30.09.2022 

9. Time extension granted 

earlier 

58
th

 NLSC held on 15.03.2022 EoT approved 

30.09.2022 

10. Time extension sought up to 31.03.2023 

11. Work completed (in % 

terms) 

85% 

12. Reason for Delay Construction work effected due to COVID -19 

pandemic. 
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13. Proposal for Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 

31.03.2023 
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Agenda No.61.4.5: Extension of Time for Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Fabrication 

cluster (Agricultural Implementation), Perambalur, Tamil Nadu. 

 

S. 

No. 

Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal and 

location 

CFC in Fabrication cluster (Agricultural 

Implementation), Perambalur, Tamil Nadu. 

2. Approval accorded 52
nd

  NLSC Meeting held on 22.01.2020 

3. Final approval order issued 

on 

09.03.2020 

4. Name of the Implementing 

Agency(IA) 

Tamilnadu Small Industries Development 

Corporation Limited, TANSIDCO 

5. Means of Finance (Rs. in lakh) 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

India 

931.19 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

Tamil Nadu 

121.86 

SPV contribution 125.63 

Bank loan 40.00 

Total 1218.68 
 

6. Project Costs and component 

wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

(i) Land  17.00 

(ii) Building  140.81 

(iii) Plant & Machinery 

(including 

electrification) 

975.00 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 5.00 

 (v) Preliminary & Pre-

operative expenses, 

maximum 2% of 

project cost 

24.30 

(vi) Contingency (2% 

building and 5% on 

plant and machinery) 

51.57 

(vii) Margin money for 

Working Capital 

5.00 

 Total 1218.68 
 

7. Total GOI grant released Instalment & date  (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 29.07.2022 : 372.00 

Total : 372.00 
 

8. Project validity 30.09.2022 

9. Time extension granted 

earlier 

58
th

 NLSC held on 15.03.2022 EoT approved 

30.09.2022 

10. Time extension sought up to 31.03.2023 

11. Work completed (in % 

terms) 

70% 

12. Reason for Delay Supply delay due to COVID -19 pandemic 

Tender finalized and purchased order issued 
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for all machinery 

13. Proposal for Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 

31.03.2023 
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Agenda No.61.4.6: Extension of Time for Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Weaving 

Cluster, Erode, Tamil Nadu. 

 

S. 

No. 

Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal and 

location 

CFC in Weaving Cluster, Erode, Tamil Nadu 

2. Approval accorded 52
nd

  NLSC Meeting held on 22.01.2020 

3. Final approval order issued 

on 

12.03.2020 

4. Name of the Implementing 

Agency(IA) 

Tamilnadu Small Industries Development 

Corporation Limited, TANSIDCO 

5. Means of Finance (Rs. in lakh) 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

India 

963.19 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

Tamil Nadu 

186.81 

SPV contribution 718.08 

Total 1868.08 
 

6. Project Costs and component 

wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

(i) Land and its 

development 

19.54 

(ii) Building and other civil 

construction 

431.26 

(iii) Plant & Machinery 

(including 

electrification) 

1122.74 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 85.59 

 (v) Preliminary & Pre-

operative expenses, 

maximum 2% of 

project cost 

186.50 

(vi) Contingency (2% 

building and 5% on 

plant and machinery) 

22.45 

 Total 1868.08 
 

7. Total GOI grant released Instalment & date  (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 21.02.2022 : 481.00 

2
nd

 on 27.12.2022 : 288.95 

Total : 769.95 
 

8. Project validity 30.09.2022 

9. Time extension granted 

earlier 

58
th

 NLSC held on 15.03.2022 EoT approved 

30.09.2022 

10. Time extension sought up to 31.03.2023 

11. Work completed (in % 

terms) 

95% 

12. Reason for Delay The construction work affected due to COVID 

-19 pandemic.  
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13. Proposal for Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 

31.03.2023 
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Agenda No.61.4.7:Extension of time for setting up of new industrial estate at uthangarai, 

Krishnagiri, Tamil Nadu.  

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of new industrial estate at uthangarai, 

Krishnagiri, Tamil Nadu 

2.  Approval accorded 49
th

 NLSC Meeting held on 27.02.19 

3.  Final approval order 

issued on 

23.07.2019 

4.  Name of the IA Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation 

Limited, TANSIDCO 

5.  Means of Finance  (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant 258.00 

State Government contribution  238.00 

Total 496.00 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Amount 

(i)  Land filling/leveling including 

boundary wall and fencing:  

100.00 

(ii)  Laying roads  163.85 

(iii) Road side greenery & social 

forestry  

5.00 

(iv)  Water supply including overhead 

tanks, and pump houses 

47.94 

(v)  Water harvesting 3.00 

(vi)  Drainage 60.00 

(vii)  Power distribution, Street light 

arrangements, etc.  

42.00 

(viii)  Contingencies & Pre operative 

expenses : 

8.44 

 Total 430.23 
 

7.  Total GoI grant 

released 

 

Instalment & date Rs. in lakh 

1
st
 installment on 02.11.2022 49.34 

Total 49.34 
 

8.  Project validity 30.06.2022 

9.  Time extension 

granted earlier 

58th NLSC held on 15.03.2022 EoT approved 30.06.2022 

10.  Time extension 

sought up to 

30.06.2023 

11.  Reason for delay Infrastructure works delayed due to COVID -19 pandemic 

12.  Present status 60% Work Completed. 

13.  Proposal for Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 30.06.2023. 
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Agenda No.61.4.8:Extension of time for setting up of new industrial estate at Marikundu, 

Theni, Tamil Nadu.  

 

S. 

No. 

Description Status 

1.  Name of the 

proposal and 

location  

Setting up of new industrial estate at Marikundu, Theni, Tamil 

Nadu 

2.  Approval accorded 49
th

 NLSC Meeting held on 27.02.19 

3.  Final approval 

order issued on 

23.07.2019 

4.  Name of the IA Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation 

Limited, TANSIDCO 

5.  Means of Finance  (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant 369.60 

State Government contribution  480.40 

Total 850.00 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Amount 

(ix)  Land filling/levelling including 
boundary wall and fencing:  

100.00 

(x)  Laying roads  200.00 

(xi)  Road side greenery & social 
forestry  

10.00 

(xii)  Water supply including 
overhead tanks, and pump 
houses 

57.00 

(xiii)  Water harvesting 5.00 

(xiv)  Drainage 60.00 

(xv)  Power distribution, Street light 
arrangements, etc.  

54.00 

(xvi)  Administrative and Other 
Services Complex  

20.00 

(xvii)  Telecom/Cyber/Documentation 
centre  

20.00 

(xviii)  Conference Hall/Exhibition 
centre  

30.00 

(xix)  Bank/Post office  20.00 

(xx)  First aid centre, Creche 
Canteen  

20.00 

(xxi)  Contingencies & Pre operative 
expenses : 

20.00 

(xxii)  GST – 12% 71.52 

(xxiii)  Labour welfare fund – 1% 5.98 

 Total 693.50 
 

7.  Total GoI grant 

released 

 

Instalment & date Rs. in lakh 

1
st
 installment on 29.03.2022 110.38 

Total 110.38 
 

8.  Project validity 30.06.2022 

9.  Time extension 

granted earlier 

58th NLSC held on 15.03.2022  EoT approved 30.06.2022 
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10.  Time extension 

sought up to 

30.06.2023 

11.  Reason for delay Infrastructure works delayed due to COVID -19 pandemic 

12.  Present status 60% Work Completed. 

13.  Proposal for 

Steering Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 30.06.2023. 
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Agenda No.61.4.9:Extension of time for up-gradation of industrial estate at Ranipet, 

Vellore, Tamil Nadu.  

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 

and location  

Up-gradation of industrial estate at Ranipet, Vellore, Tamil 

Nadu. 

2.  Approval accorded 48
th

 NLSC Meeting held on 12.11.2018 

 

3.  Final approval order 

issued on 

21.01.2019 

4.  Name of the IA Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation 

Limited, TANSIDCO 

5.  Means of Finance  (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant 342.60 

State Government contribution  516.90 

Amount to be collected from allottees 

by TANSIDCO (IA) 

95.50 

Total 955.00 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No. 

Particulars  Approved 
/Enhanced 
Cost  

1. Land Development and other over 

head infrastructure  

 

(a) Boundary wall 15.50 

(b)  Conveyance of dumped surplus earth 

from road berms 

7.00 

(c)  Entrance Features  10.00 

2. Cost of upgradation of the existing 

roads  

408.00 

3. Road side greenery and social foresty  10.00 

4. Water Supply arrangements  40.00 

5. Water Harvesting arrangements 10.00 

6. Drainage  102.00 

7. Power (sub-station and distribution 

network) 

30.00 

8. Other (Sanitary conveniences  25.00 

9. Administrative and other service 

complex 

0.00 

10. Administrative office building  20.00 

11. Conference Hall / Exhibition Centre  30.00 

12. Raw materials storage facility, 

marketing outlets  

40.00 

13. First Aid Centre, Creche, Canteen 

facilities  

25.00 

14. GST@18% 139.00 

15. Tamil Nadu Manual worker Welfare 

Board Fund @1%, contingencies & 

pre-operative expenses  

43.42 



114 

 

 Total 954.92 

Rounded 

off 

Rs.955.00 

lakh 
 

7.  Total GoI grant 

released 

 

Instalment & date Rs. in lakh 

1
st
 installment on 05.08.2019 33.56 

2
nd

 installment on 16.04.2021 81.98 

Total 115.54 
 

8.  Project validity 31.07.2022 

9.  Time extension 

granted earlier 

58th NLSC held on 15.03.2022  EoT approved 31.07.2022 

10.  Time extension 

sought up to 

31.03.2023 

11.  Reason for delay Infrastructure works delayed due to COVID -19 pandemic. 

 

12.  Present status 90% Work Completed. 

 

13.  Proposal for Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.2023. 
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Agenda No. 61.4.10: Time Extension for Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at 

Nanjaiuthukuli Erode, District Tamil Nadu. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal 

and  Location 

Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Nanjaiuthukuli 

Erode, District Tamil Nadu. 

2. Approval accorded 48
th

 NLSC held on12.11.2018 

3. Final approval order 

issued on 

21.01.2019 

4. Name of the 

Implementing Agency 

Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation 

Ltd. (TANSIDCO) 

5. Means of Finance  

 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No.  

Particulars Approved  

Cost 

(i) GoI Grant under MSE-CDP 94.20 

(ii) Government of Tamil Nadu 112.80 

(iii) Amount to  be collected from 

allottees by TANSIDCO (IA)   

23.00 

 Total 230.00 
 

6. Project Cost and 

component-wise 

details  

 

 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No. 

Particulars Appraised 

by SIDBI 

Approved/ 

Enhanced 

Cost  

1. 

 

 

Land Development    

a) Clearing crub jungle 

for road side  

12.00 12.00 

b) Earth work exaction 

for road high berms 

cutting  

c) Entrance Arch, Name 

board and direction 

board etc. 

2. Cost of laying concrete 

roads  

  

a) Upgradation of road    *37.50 67.00 

b) Repairing of existing 

culverts  

3. Strom water drain    

a) Desilting of existing 

drain  

*15.00 26.00 

b) Repairing of RRC 

drain  
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4. Road side greenery & 

social forestry 

2.50 2.50 

5. Water supply 

arrangements  

10.00 10.00 

6. Water harvesting 2.00 2.00 

7. Power (Substation) – 

Street   

*15.00 16.00 

8. Administrative and 

other services complex  

  

i) Conference Hal / 

Exhibition Centre  

50.00 50.00 

ii) Construction of 

Canteen, first aid centre, 

crèche  

9. Contingencies & Pre 

operative expenses  

*12.96 44.50 

 Total  156.96 
Say 

Rs.157.00 

lakh) 

230.00 

 

7. Total GoI grant 

released 

Rs. 56.74 lakh 

8. Previous time 

extension accorded 

30.04.2022– 58
th

 NLSC held on 15.03.2022 

8. Project Validity 30.04.2022 

9. Time Extension 

sought up to 

08.07.2022 

10. Reason for Delay Project completed on 08.07.2022. Time was till 

30.04.2022 

11. Present status  Project Completed 

12. Proposal for Steering 

Committee 

Steering Committee may accord ex post facto approval 

for Time extension upto 08.07.2022. 
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Agenda Item No. 61.4.11 : Time Extension for up-gradation of Industrial Development Area at 

Edayar, Ernakulam District, Kerala. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

Up-gradation of Industrial Development Area at Edayar, 

Ernakulam District, Kerala. 

2 Approval accorded   43
rd

  SCM held on 09.03.17. 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

03.05.17. 

4 Name of the IA Kerala Bureau of Industrial Promotion (KBIP), 

Thiruvananthapuram is the fund receiving and executing 

agency for the project. However, Implementing Agency 

(IA) for the project will be Directorate of Industries and 

Commerce, Govt. of Kerala. 

5 Means of Finance (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i)  GoI grant under MSE-CDP 580.614 

(ii)  State Government 
contribution 

387.076 

 Total 967.69 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 
 

S. No.  Particulars Approved 
Cost 

1. Land Development and Other Overhead 
Infrastructure 

(i) Cost of Land filling/leveling 
including boundary wall and 
fencing:  

0.00 

(ii) Laying roads  661.83 

(iii) Road side greenery & social 
forestry  

4.98 

(iv) Drainage 182.77 

(v) Power (Sub-Station and 
distribution net-work work 
including street light etc), 
Generation of non-conventional 
energy.  

98.24 

2. Contingencies & Pre operative 
expenses : 

19.87 

 Total  967.69 

7 Total GoI grant 

released  
Installment & Date                                      (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 16.01.19                         :                        200.00        

8 Previous time 

extensions accorded 

02.05.19 to 31.03.21- 54
th

 SCM held on 02.03.21. 

01.04.21 to 31.03.22 – 55
th

 SCM held on 09.06.21. 
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01.04.22 to 30.09.22 – 59
th

 NLSC held on 30.05.22 

9 Project validity 30.09.22 

10 Time Extension 

sought up to 

31.03.24 

11 Reason for Delay  KSEBL the project management consultancy had 

informed that the DPRs, based on which the 

project was approved on 30.05.2017 and the 

estimates with 2012 DSR.  

 Hnece, due to cost escalation they had revised the 

quantity of work components in the project, so 

that the expenditure on each component might 

remain within the approved amounts for each 

component.  

 Now, some of the components have sufficient 

savings which may be utilized for completing 

some other components which could not be 

completed due to the cost escalation.  

 Principal Secretary (Industries), Govt. of Kerala 

convened a Review Meeting on 07.11.22 and 

asked the PMC to submit a revised plan to 

complete the said project with DSR 2018 rates.  

 KSEBL had submitted proposal to complete the 

project as per the DPR approved by Govt. of India 

with slight escalation for said project and the 

same has been submitted to State Government for 

according sanction and additional funds from 

State Exchequer. As per revised estimate the 

project is expected to be completed in one year.  

12 Present status   The balance works are progressing and are in final 

statge. 

 The work is expected to be completed within 6 

months.  

13 Proposal for Steering 

Committee  

 Steering Committee may accord Time extension upto 

31.03.24 
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Agenda Item No. 61.4.12: Time Extension for up-gradation of Industrial Development Plot at 

Poovanthuruthu in Kottayam District, Kerala. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1 Name of the proposal 

and location  

Up-gradation of Industrial Development Plot at 

Poovanthuruthu in Kottayam District, Kerala. 

2 Approval accorded   43
rd

  SCM held on 09.03.17. 

3 Final approval order 

issued on  

03.05.17. 

4 Name of the IA Kerala Bureau of Industrial Promotion (KBIP), 

Thiruvananthapuram is the fund receiving and executing 

agency for the project. However, Implementing Agency 

(IA) for the project will be Directorate of Industries and 

Commerce, Govt. of Kerala. 

5 Means of Finance (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(iii)  GoI grant under MSE-CDP 600.00 

(iv)  State Government 
contribution 

400.00 

 Total 1000.00 
 

6 Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

     (Rs. in lakh) 

S.No. Particulars Approved 

Cost 

1.(i) Land filling/levelling including 

boundary wall and fencing:  

0.00 

(ii) Laying roads  248.16  

(iii) Road side greenery & social 

forestry  

3.67 

(iv) Water supply including overhead 

tanks, and pump houses 

117.20 

(v) Drainage 142.76 

(vi) Power (Sub Station and 

distribution network, work 

including Street light  etc), 

Generation of non conventional 

Energy.  

225.88 

(vii) Others (Sanitary Conveniences 

etc) 

120.08  

2.(i) Administrative building cum 

documentation centre, 

Conference Hall. 

81.03 

(ii) First Aid centre, Creche, Canteen 

Facilities etc, Fire Protection, 

Solid Waste Management 

system, Road side Signage, Bus 

 

20.97 
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Shelter. 

3 Effluent treatment Facilities 20.25 

4 Contingencies and Pre-operative 

expenses 

20.00 

 Total 1000.00 

 

 

7 Total GoI grant 

released  
Installment & Date                                      (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 on 16.01.19                         :                        200.00        

8 Previous time 

extensions accorded 

02.05.19 to 31.03.21- 54
th

 SCM held on 02.03.21 

01.04.21 to 31.03.22 – 55
th

 SCM held on 09.06.21 

01.04.22 to 30.11.22 – 59
th

 NLSC held on 30.05.22 

9 Project validity 30.11.22 

10 Time Extension 

sought up to 

31.03.24 

11 Reason for Delay  KSEBL the project management consultancy had 

informed that the DPRs, based on which the 

project was approved on 30.05.2017 and the 

estimates with 2012 DSR.  

 Hnece, due to cost escalation they had revised the 

quantity of work components in the project, so 

that the expenditure on each component might 

remain within the approved amounts for each 

component.  

 Now, some of the components have sufficient 

savings which may be utilized for completing 

some other components which could not be 

completed due to the cost escalation.  

 Principal Secretary (Industries), Govt. of Kerala 

convened a Review Meeting on 07.11.22 and 

asked the PMC to submit a revised plan to 

complete the said project with DSR 2018 rates.  

 KSEBL had submitted proposal to complete the 

project as per the DPR approved by Govt. of India 

with slight escalation for said project and the same 

has been submitted to State Government for 

according sanction and additional funds from State 

Exchequer. As per revised estimate the project is 

expected to be completed in one year. 

12 Present status   The road and drainage works have been completed as 

per the status report of PMC. 

 Construction of the common facility & training centre 

is under progress.  

13 Proposal for Steering 

Committee  

 The State Govt. has requested for waiving the 

reduction of 10% of GoI grant, while according 

extension.  

 Steering Committee may accord Time extension upto 

31.03.24. 
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Agenda No.61.4.13:Extension of Time for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) 

in Rice Milling Cluster, Balasore, Odisha. 

 

S. 

No. 

Description Status 

1. Name of the proposal and 

location 

Setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Rice 

Milling Cluster, Balasore, Odisha 

2. Approval accorded 53
rd

 SCM held on 14.07.2020 

3. Final approval order 

issued on 

15.09.2020 

4. Name of the IA Odisha Small Industries Corporation Ltd. (OSIC), 

Cuttack 

5. Means of Finance (Rs. in lakh) 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India : 1048.62 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Odisha : 299.61 

SPV contribution  149.80 

Total : 1498.03 
 

6. Project Costs and 

component wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

(i) Land : 113.17 

(ii) Land development & 

Building 

: 295.40 

(iii) Plant & Machinery : 1077.02 

(iv) Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses 

: 12.44 

 Total : 1498.03 
 

7. Total GoI grant released Nil 

 

8. Project validity 14.09.2022 

9. Time Extension granted 

earlier  

-- 

10. Time Extension sought up 

to 

18.03.2024 

11. Reason for Delay Due to operational and logistic constraints along with 

supply chain disruptions caused by COVID 19 

pandemic, progress of the project got derailed badly in 

the initial days. However, after normalisation of the 

pandemic related disruptions, the project work gathered 

pace and is now going on at full swing. 

12. Present Status Civil work of the CFC building has already started. 

Tender action for procurement of equipment has been 

made ready and it will start soon after getting funds 

from Government of India. 

13. Proposal for National 

Level Steering Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 18.03.2024 

and wave off the reduction of 10% of GoI grant. 
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Agenda No.61.4.14:Extension of Time for Setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) 

in Engineering & Auto Component Cluster, Yadrav, Dist. Kolhapur, Maharashtra. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Engineering & Auto Component 

Cluster, Yadrav, Dist. Kolhapur 

2.  Approval accorded 44
th

 SCM held on 05.09.2017 

3.  Final approval order 

issued on 

24.06.2019 

4.  Name of the IA Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC), 

Mumbai 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant : 1181.86 

Govt. of Maharashtra  : 150.00 

SPV contribution : 180.14 

Bank loan/others : 103.10 

Total : 1615.10 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise 

details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

(i) Land and its Development 11.77 

(ii) Building and other Civil 

Constructions 

100.00 

(iii) Plant & Machinery (including 

electrification)  

1353.12 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 63.29 

(v) Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses, maximum 2% of project 

cost 

32.20 

(vi) Contingency (2% building and 5% on 

plant and machinery) 

53.19 

(vii) Margin money for Working Capital 1.53 

 Total  1615.10 
 

7.  Total GoI grant 

released 

 Rs. in lakh 

1
st
 installment on 23.03.2021 472.744 

2
nd

 installment on 02.08.2022 354.55 

Total 827.294 
 

8.  Project validity 23.06.2021 

9.  Time extension 

granted earlier 

 1
st
 time put up for time extension to NLSC 

10.  Time extension 

sought up to 

31.03.2024 

11.  Reason for delay 1) Due to flood in Kolhapur & Sangli area in year 2019 

and 2020, the building and foundation work of 

machineries got delayed. 

2) Some of the machineries under CFC are from Taiwan, 

the shipment process has delayed due to pandemic. 

3) The bid winners not ready to start work on agreed 

values and terms, as during the process, the cost of 

foreign currency was increased substantially.  After 

settling of the cost, the bidders now ready to start 
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work. This process got delay in implementation upto 

6-9 months. 

4) A proposal was submitted to the GoI in March, 2022 

for disbursement of the second installment of the GoI 

grant, which was received in August, 2022 causes 

some delay.  

12.  Present status 1) Building Plan approval and required permissions for 

setting up of CFC are obtained. 

2) Building work of CFC is completed.  

3) Procurement process 1
st
 phase is completed, 12 

tenders amounting of Rs.11.72 cr. have been finalized 

by the Procurement Committee. 

4) Machinery worth Rs.5.60 cr. is received at CFC site.  

5) Total of Rs.8.29 Cr. received from Govt. of India 

under 1
st
 and 2

nd
 installment.  

6) State Govt. has contributed 100% under State 

contribution of Rs.150.00 lakh. 

7) M/s Micro Axis Auto & Engineering Centre an SPV 

has arranged their 100% own contribution. 

8) Laxmi Vishnu Sahakari Bank Ltd., Ichalkaranji has 

sanctioned term loan of Rs.103.10 lakh and same is 

under release process. 

13.  Proposal for Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.03.2024. 
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Agenda No: 61.4.15 Extension of time for completion of CFC in Refractory Bricks Cluster, 

Kulti-Salanpur Area, Dist. Burdwan, West Bengal and approval for changing of 

power load connection from 500 KVA to 199 KVA and purchase of additional 

125 KVA Generator. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 

and location  

CFC in Refractory Bricks Cluster, Kulti-Salanpur Area, Dist. 

Burdwan, West Bengal 

2.  Approval accorded 45
th
 SCM held on 22.11.2017 

3.  Final approval order 

issued on 

13.02.2018 

4.  Name of the IA West Bengal State Export Promotion Society (WBSEPS), 

Kolkata 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India : 938.00 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of West 

Bengal 

: 113.25 

SPV contribution : 121.15 

Total : 1172.40 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise details 
(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Amount 

(i)  Land and its Development 63.00 

(ii)  Building and other Civil 

Constructions 

160.20 

(iii) Plant & Machinery (including 

electrification) 

836.66 

(iv)  Misc. fixed assets 15.75 

(v)  Preliminary & Pre-operative 

expenses, maximum 2% of project 

cost 

12.46 

(vi)  Contingency (2% building and 5% 

on plant and machinery) 

45.83 

(vii)  Margin money for Working 

Capital 

38.50 

 Total  1172.40 
 

7.  Total GoI grant released Particulars  (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 installment on 26.11.19  375.20 

2
nd

 installment on 18.01.22  281.40 

3
rd

 installment on 19.11.22  118.00 

Total 774.60 
 

8.  Project completion date 

as per final approval 

letter 

12.02.2020 

9.  Project validity  13.02.20 to 31.03.2022 (During 57
th
 Meeting of NLSC on 

20.12.21 

 01.04.2022 to 31.11.2022 (During 59
th
 Meeting of NLSC 

on 30.05.22 

10.  Time extension sought 31.03.2023 
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up to 

11.  Reason for delay  Spreading of Covid 19 pandemic situation and 

subsequent lockdown. 

 Cancellation of e-tender for re-assessment of 

specification of Rotary Kiln complete set by Technical 

Committee. 

12.  Present status  CFC building & structural machine shed completed. 

 49 HP electric connection, water connection etc. 

completed. 

 Installation of laboratory equipment & machinery 

w.r.t 1
st
 instalment of GoI amounting to Rs. 375.20 

lakh completed. 

 Installation of laboratory equipment & machinery 

w.r.t 2
nd

 instalment of GoI amounting to Rs. 281.40 

lakh completed. 

 Work order are already issued for remaining 

machinery 

 Applied for 199 KVA electric connection. 

13.  Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee 

 Committee may accord time extension upto 

31.03.2023.  

 Approval for changing of power load connection from 

500 KVA to 199 KVA and purchase of additional 125 

KVA Generator and expenditure for the same will be 

borne by the SPV. 
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Agenda No: 61.4.16 Extension of Time for up-gradation of Industrial Focal Point at Sangrur, 

Punjab. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 

and location  

Up-gradation of Industrial Focal Point at Sangrur, Punjab 

2.  Approval accorded 52
nd

 NLSC held on  22.01.2020 

3.  Final approval order 

issued on 

27.01.2021 

4.  Name of the IA Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation (PSIEC) Ltd., 

Chandigarh 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant : 654.52 
Contribution from State 

Government /PSIEC 

: 163.63 

Total : 818.15 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise details 
(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Amount 

(viii)  Cost of land filling/ leveling 

including boundary wall/ fencing 

5.42 

(ix)  Cost of laying roads 461.13 

(x)  Road side greenery & social 

forestry 

5.03 

(xi)  Water supply including overhead 

tanks, and pump houses 

71.94 

(xii)  Drainage 10.69 

(xiii)  Power (Sub-station and 

distribution network including 

street lighting etc., Generation of 

non-conventional Energy 

247.89 

(xiv)  Contingencies & Pre-operative 

Expenses 

16.05 

 Total  818.15 
 

7.  Total GoI grant released Particulars  (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 installment on 10.03.2021 199.56 

Total 199.56 
 

8.  Project completion date 

as per final approval 

letter 

26.01.2023 

9.  Time extension sought 

up to 

31.12.2023 

10.  Reason for delay Due to non-availability of construction material in the State 

(Due to Mining Policy). However, the best efforts are being 

made by the contractual agency for procuring the material as 

per requirement. Further, tender for the work of road side 

greenery and social forestry has been floated various times, but 

no agency participated in the tender. Now, bids have been 

received and the same are under scrutiny. Besides this, the 

work of HT/LD system has delayed due to non-receipt of any 
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bid despite floating the tender various times. Now, the bids 

have been received and the same are under scrutiny. After 

finalization of the tender the work will be allotted shortly.  

11.  Present status S. 

No. 

Name of the component Present status of 

work 

i. Land filling / leveling 

including boundary wall and 

fencing 

100% work 

completed 

ii. Laying of roads 85% work 

completed 

iii. Construction of footpaths 80% work 

completed 

iv. Drainage 100% work 

completed 

v. Road side greenery & social 

forestry 

Tenders have 

been received 

and are under 

scrutiny 

vi. Water supply including 

overhead tanks and pump 

houses 

Tender has been 

floated. 

vii. Power  

a) Street light (With LED 

Lamp) 

100% work 

completed 

b) HT/LD Tender has been 

opened 

viii. Sewerage system 100% work 

completed 
 

12.  Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 31.12.2023.  
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Agenda No: 61.4.17 Extension of Time for up-gradation of Industrial Focal Point, Kotkapura, 

District Faridkot, Punjab. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 

and location  

Up-gradation of Industrial Focal Point, Kotkapura, District 

Faridkot, Punjab 

2.  Approval accorded 51
st
 NLSC held on 12.09.19 

3.  Final approval order 

issued on 

04.02.2020 

4.  Name of the IA Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation (PSIEC) Ltd., 

Chandigarh 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant : 651.49 

Contribution from PSIEC :  279.21 

Total : 930.70 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise details 
(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Amount 

(xv)  Cost of land filling / leveling including 

boundary wall/ fencing 

31.14 

(xvi)  Cost of laying roads 169.87 

(xvii)  Road side greenery & social forestry 4.69 

(xviii)  Water supply including overhead tanks 

and pump houses 

47.52 

(xix)  Water harvesting 6.48 

(xx)  Drainage 5.68 

(xxi)  Power (Sub-station and distribution 

network, including street lighting etc., 

Generation of non-conventional 

energy) 

248.20 

(xxii)  Other (Sanitary conveniences etc.) 10.00 

(xxiii)  Effluent Treatment Facilities 389.00 

(xxiv)  Contingencies and pre-operative 

expenses@2% 

18.12 

 Total  930.70 
 

7.  Total GoI grant released Particulars  (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 installment on 04.05.2020 195.44 

Total 195.44 
 

8.  Project completion date 

as per final approval 

letter 

03.02.2022 

9.  Project validity 30.11.2022 (during 60
th
 NLSC on 16.09.22) 

10.  Time extension sought 

up to 

30.11.2023 

11.  Reason for delay Tender for the work of water supply including overhead tanks 

and pump houses (installation of RO), Street light (with LED 

lamp) and HT/LD were floated various times but no agency 

participated in the tender. Now, new bids have been received 

and same are under scrutiny. After finalization of tender, the 
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work will be allotted shortly.  

12.  Present status S. 

No. 

Name of the component Present status of 

work 

i. Land filling / leveling 

including boundary wall and 

fencing 

Completed 

ii. Laying of roads Completed 

iii. Construction of footpaths Completed 

iv. Drainage Completed 

v. Road side greenery & social 

forestry 

Completed 

vi. Water supply including 

overhead tanks and pump 

houses 

Work under 

tendering 

process 

vii. Power Work under 

tendering 

process 

a) Street light (With LED 

Lamp) 

Work under 

tendering 

process 

b) HT/LD Work under 

tendering 

process 

viii. Sewerage system Completed 
 

13.  Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 30.11.2023.  
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Agenda No: 61.4.18 Extension of Time for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in 

Diamond Cutting & Polishing Cluster, Varachha, Surat, Gujarat. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Diamond Cutting & Polishing Cluster, 

Varachha, Surat, Gujarat 

2.  Approval accorded 50
th
 NLSC held on  02.07.2019 

3.  Final approval order 

issued on 

29.08.2019 

4.  Name of the IA The Centre for Entrepreneurship Development (CED), 

Gandhinagar 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant : 1199.50 

State Government share : 150.50 

SPV contribution : 155.00 

Total : 1505 .00 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise details 
(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Amount 

(xxv)  Plant & Machinery  1380.33 

(xxvi)  Misc. fixed assets  16.57 

(xxvii)  Preliminary  & Pre-operative 

expenses  

29.08 

(xxviii)  Contingencies  69.02 

(xxix)  Margin money for working capital  10.00 

 Total  1505.00 
 

7.  Total GoI grant released Particulars  (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 installment on 01.12.21 479.80 

2
nd

 installment on 28.03.22  359.85 

Total 839.65 
 

8.  Project completion date 

as per final approval 

letter 

28.08.2021 

9.  Project validity 28.08.2022 as approved by State Level Steering Committee 

(SLSC) held on 09.11.21.* 

 

*As per MSE-CDP guidelines, the project should be completed 

and operational within two years from the date of approval. If 

Project could not be completed in two years, an extension upto 

a period of one year can be considered and approved by State 

Level Steering Committee. 

10.  Time extension sought 

up to 

27.02.2023 

11.  Reason for delay The reason for delay is (i) mainly due to COVID-19 Pandemic 

(ii) Due to implementation of CNA/SAs account mechanism 

(iii) Due to transaction audit i.r.o. O/o DC(MSME) of the year 

2020-21 & 2021-22. 

12.  Present status Machinery delivered and Installed.  

13.  Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 27.02.2023 and 

waive off 10% reduction in GoI grant as requested by State 

Level Project Steering Committee of Gujarat in its meeting 
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held on 23.12.2022.  

 

As per MSE-CDP guidelines, further extensions if needed, 

beyond three years would be granted for a period of six months 

by Steering Committee based on the justification provided by 

State Government. The extension is, however, subject to a 

reduction of 10% of GoI share which is to be borne by the SPV 

as additional contribution, if delays are due to reasons 

attributable to SPV 
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Agenda No: 61.4.19 Extension of Time for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in 

Plastic Products Cluster, Surendernagar, Gujarat. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Plastic Products Cluster, Surendernagar, 

Gujarat 

2.  Approval accorded 52
nd

  NLSC held on  22.01.2020 

3.  Final approval order 

issued on 

28.02.2020  

4.  Name of the IA The Centre for Entrepreneurship Development (CED), 

Gandhinagar 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant : 341.95 
State Government share : 42.74 
SPV contribution : 42.74 

Total : 427.43 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise details 
(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Amount 

(xxx)  Plant & Machinery (including 

electrification) 

369.93 

(xxxi)  Misc. fixed assets 15.50 

(xxxii)  Preliminary  & Pre-operative expenses  8.50 

(xxxiii)  Contingencies (2% on building and 

5% on plant and machinery) 

18.50 

(xxxiv)  Margin money for working capital 15.00 

 Total  427.43 
 

7.  Total GoI grant released Particulars  (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 installment on 11.10.2022 136.78 

Total 136.78 
 

8.  Project completion date 

as per final approval 

letter 

27.02.2022 

9.  Project validity 27.02.2023 as approved by State Level Steering Committee 

(SLSC) held on 23.12.21. 

 

*As per MSE-CDP guidelines, the project should be completed 

and operational within two years from the date of approval. If 

Project could not be completed in two years, an extension upto 

a period of one year can be considered and approved by State 

Level Steering Committee. 

10.  Time extension sought 

up to 

26.08.2023 

11.  Reason for delay  Due to Covid-19 pandemic.  

 The tender for Extrusion Blow Molding Machine has 

to be re-tendered five times due to insufficient bidder 

for opening of technical bid. 

 Due to implementation of CNA/ SAs account 

mechanism. 
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12.  Present status Out of 5 Machineries, 03 machineries purchase  order 

released, 01 delivered and Installed and another two 

would delivered soon. Two machineries commercial bid 

opened and under process.   

13.  Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 26.08.2023 and 

waive off 10% reduction in GoI grant as requested by State 

Level Project Steering Committee of Gujarat in its meeting 

held on 17.01.2023.  

 

As per MSE-CDP guidelines, further extensions if needed, 

beyond three years would be granted for a period of six months 

by Steering Committee based on the justification provided by 

State Government. The extension is, however, subject to a 

reduction of 10% of GoI share which is to be borne by the SPV 

as additional contribution, if delays are due to reasons 

attributable to SPV. 
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Agenda No: 61.4.20 Extension of Time for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in 

Textile Cluster, Dahod, Gujarat. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Textile Cluster, Dahod, Gujarat 

2.  Approval accorded 52
nd

  NLSC held on  22.01.2020 

3.  Final approval order 

issued on 

27.02.2020 

4.  Name of the IA The Centre for Entrepreneurship Development (CED), 

Gandhinagar 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant : 231.42 

State Government share : 66.12 

SPV contribution : 33.06 

Total : 330.60 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise details 
(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Amount 

(xxxv)  Land and Building  38.00 

(xxxvi)  Plant & Machinery (including 
electrification) 

236.00 

(xxxvii)  Misc. fixed assets 29.00 

(xxxviii)  Preliminary  & Pre-operative expenses  5.80 

(xxxix)  Contingencies (2% on building and 
5% on plant and machinery) 

11.80 

(xl)  Margin money for working capital 10.00 

 Total  330.60 
 

7.  Total GoI grant released Nil  

8.  Project completion date 

as per final approval 

letter 

26.02.2022 

9.  Project validity 26.02.2023 as approved by State Level Steering Committee 

(SLSC) held on 23.12.21* 

 

*As per MSE-CDP guidelines, the project should be completed 

and operational within two years from the date of approval. If 

Project could not be completed in two years, an extension upto 

a period of one year can be considered and approved by State 

Level Steering Committee. 

10.  Time extension sought 

up to 

25.08.2023 

11.  Reason for delay  Mainly due to Covid-19 pandemic 

 For getting post facto approval of NLSC for change in 

specification of approved machinery Automatic Laser 

Fabric Cutting Machine 

 Due to three times retender of Automatic Laser Fabric 

Cutting Machine 

12.  Present status Out of 2 Machineries, 01 machineries finalized and 
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another 01 machinery tendering under process and 

waiting for GoI contribution.  

13.  Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 25.08.2023 and 

waive off 10% reduction in GoI grant as requested by State 

Level Project Steering Committee of Gujarat in its meeting 

held on 17.01.23.  

 

As per MSE-CDP guidelines, further extensions if needed, 

beyond three years would be granted for a period of six months 

by Steering Committee based on the justification provided by 

State Government. The extension is, however, subject to a 

reduction of 10% of GoI share which is to be borne by the SPV 

as additional contribution, if delays are due to reasons 

attributable to SPV 
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Agenda No: 61.4.21 Extension of Time for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in 

Packaging Cluster, Kadi, Mehsana, Gujarat. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Packaging Cluster, Kadi, Mehsana, 

Gujarat 

2.  Approval accorded 52nd  NLSC held on  22.01.2020 

3.  Final approval order 

issued on 

02.03.2020  

4.  Name of the IA Entrepreneurship Development Institute of India (EDII), 

Gandhinagar 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant : 750.08 
State Government share : 93.76 
SPV contribution : 93.76 

Total : 937.60 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise details 
(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Amount 

(xli)  Land and Building  111.40 

(xlii)  Plant & Machinery (including 

electrification) 

699.15 

(xliii)  Misc. fixed assets 53.61 

(xliv)  Preliminary  & Pre-operative expenses  16.25 

(xlv)  Contingencies (2% on building and 

5% on plant and machinery) 

37.19 

(xlvi)  Margin money for working capital 20.00 

 Total  937.60 
 

7.  Total GoI grant released Particulars  (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 installment on 24.05.21 300.00 

2
nd

 installment on 18.01.22  225.02 

3
rd

  installment on 15.11.2022 116.58 

Total 641.60 
 

8.  Project completion date 

as per final approval 

letter 

01.03.2022 

9.  Project validity 28.02.2023 as approved by State Level Steering Committee 

(SLSC) held on 23.12.21*. 

 

*As per MSE-CDP guidelines, the project should be completed 

and operational within two years from the date of approval. If 

Project could not be completed in two years, an extension upto 

a period of one year can be considered and approved by State 

Level Steering Committee. 

10.  Time extension sought 

up to 

27.08.2023 

11.  Reason for delay  Mainly due to COVID-19 Pandemic 

 Due Transaction Audit i.r.o DC(MSME) of the year 

2021-21 & 2021-22  
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 Due to implementation of CNA/SAs account 

mechanism 

12.  Present status The tender process for procurement of machinery was 

completed and Purchase Order was released to the vendor. 

Vendor had delivered and installed all the machinery at 

the CFC site. 

13.  Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 27.08.2023 and 

waive off 10% reduction in GoI grant as requested by State 

Level Project Steering Committee of Gujarat in its meeting 

held on 17.01.23.  

 

As per MSE-CDP guidelines, further extensions if needed, 

beyond three years would be granted for a period of six months 

by Steering Committee based on the justification provided by 

State Government. The extension is, however, subject to a 

reduction of 10% of GoI share which is to be borne by the SPV 

as additional contribution, if delays are due to reasons 

attributable to SPV 
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Agenda No: 61.4.22 Extension of Time for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in 

Diamond Cluster, Saraspur, Ahmedabad, Gujarat. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal 

and location  

Setting up of CFC in Diamond Cluster, Saraspur, Ahmedabad, 

Gujarat 

2.  Approval accorded 52
nd

  NLSC held on  22.01.20 

3.  Final approval order 

issued on 

28.02.2020  

4.  Name of the IA Entrepreneurship Development Institute of India (EDII), 

Gandhinagar 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India Grant : 394.32 
State Government share : 49.29 
SPV contribution : 49.29 

Total : 492.90 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise details 
(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Amount 

(xlvii)  Land and Building  32.00 

(xlviii)  Plant & Machinery (including 

electrification) 

393.56 

(xlix)  Misc. fixed assets 29.00 

(l)  Preliminary  & Pre-operative expenses  9.66 

(li)  Contingencies (2% on building and 

5% on plant and machinery) 

19.68 

(lii) Margin money for working capital 9.00 

 Total  492.90 
 

7.  Total GoI grant released Particulars  (Rs. in lakh) 

1
st
 installment on 26.03.2021 157.72 

2
nd

 installment on 21.10.2022  118.29 

Total 276.01 
 

8.  Project completion date 

as per final approval 

letter 

27.02.2021 

 

9.  Project validity  28.02.2021 to 27.02.2022 (During 55
th

 SCM held on 

09.06.21). 

 28.02.2022 to 31.03.2023 (During 60
th

 NLSC held on 

16.09.2022). 

10.  Time extension sought 

up to 

30.09.2023 

11.  Reason for delay  Mainly due to COVID-19 Pandemic 

 Due to implementation of CNA/SAs account 

mechanism 

12.  Present status The tender process for procurement of machinery was 

completed and Purchase Order was released to the 

vendor. Vendors had delivered and installed all the 

machinery at the CFC site. 
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13.  Proposal for National 

Level Steering 

Committee 

Committee may accord time extension upto 30.09.2023 and 

waive off 10% reduction in GoI grant as requested by State 

Level Project Steering Committee of Gujarat in its meeting 

held on 17.01.23.  

 

As per MSE-CDP guidelines, further extensions if needed, 

beyond three years would be granted for a period of six months 

by Steering Committee based on the justification provided by 

State Government. The extension is, however, subject to a 

reduction of 10% of GoI share which is to be borne by the SPV 

as additional contribution, if delays are due to reasons 

attributable to SPV. 
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Agenda Item No. 61.5.1: Ratification of decision for approval for revision in up-gradation of 

Testing and Certification Centre without change in the total cost of Rs. 

43.00 lakh instead of approved component i.e. 

Telecommunication/Cyber Centre/Documentation Centre  for up-

gradation of Industrial Estate (Rubber Park) at Irapuram, District – 

Ernakulam, Kerala as requested by State Government/Implementing 

Agency(IA) under MSE-CDP Scheme. 

 

The proposal for up-gradation of Industrial Estate (Rubber Park) at Irapuram, District - 

Ernakulam, Kerala under MSE-CDP was accorded Final approval during the 54
th
 Meeting of Steering 

Committee of MSE-CDP held on 02.03.21 at a total project cost of Rs. 971.00 lakh with Grant-in-Aid 

from Government of India of Rs. 582.60 lakh. Kerala Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation 

(KINFRA), Thiruvananthapuram is the Implementing Agency (IA) and fund receiving agency for the 

project. Final approval letter was issued on 13.07.21. The project is to be completed by 12.07.23. 1
st
 

installment of Government of India grant of Rs. 200.00 lakh has been released on 20.09.21.  

 

2. As per the request of Government of Kerala, the matter was placed before 60
th
 National Level Steering 

Committee meeting held on 16.09.2022. The Committee decided that the State Government /IA may 

provide a detail justification for the need of upgradation of Testing facilities after consultation with 

MSMEs in Industrial Estate of the Rubber Park at Irapuram, Ernakulam and adjoining area. The 

approval of the Competent Authority may be taken separately as Testing Facilities are not the part 

of Final Approval letter.  

 

3. In view of the minutes a Committee was constituted by Rubber Park India (P) Ltd and Expert 

Committee recommended the testing equipments as required for NABL Accredited. Therefore, in 

consonance with minutes of meeting of 60
th
 NLSC and subsequent recommendation of the State Govt. 

and MSME DFO Thrissur. The proposal was put on file for approval of Secretary (MSME) being the 

Chairman of NLSC meeting. Now, the file is approved by Secretary (MSME) for changes in component: 

 

"For the project up-gradation of Industrial Estate (Rubber Park) at Irapuram, District - 

Ernakulam, Kerala under MSE-CDP, 'Up-gradation of Testing and Certification Centre' with total cost of 

Rs. 43.00 lakh is allowed instead of approved component i.e. Telecommunication/Cyber 

Centre/Documentation Centre. However, the approved total project cost of Rs. 971.00 lakh and GoI grant 

of Rs. 582.60 lakh shall remain unchanged." 

 

Proposal for National Level Steering Committee:  

 

Committee may ratify the decision to approve the project for revision in component i.e. 'Up-

gradation of Testing and Certification Centre' with total cost of Rs. 43.00 lakh is allowed instead of 

approved component i.e. Telecommunication/Cyber Centre/Documentation Centre. However, the 

approved total project cost of Rs. 971.00 lakh and GoI grant of Rs. 582.60 lakh shall remain unchanged" 

for up-gradation of Industrial Estate (Rubber Park) at Irapuram, District – Ernakulam, Kerala under MSE-

CDP. 
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Agenda No.61.5.2: Ratification of final approval letter issued for up-gradation of 

existing  Industrial Estate, Salarpur, District Badaun, Uttar Pradesh on submission 

of  requisite document after lapse of granted time period.  

 

 The proposal for up-gradation of existing Industrial Estate, Salarpur, District Badaun, 

Uttar Pradesh was approved in the 59
th

 Meeting of National Level Steering 

Committee of Micro & Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme (MSE-

CDP) held on 30.05.22 with following means of finance: 

                                 (Rs. in 

lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) GoI grant under MSE-CDP  290.86* 

(ii) State Government contribution 160.70 

                                                                             Total 451.56 

              *80% of eligible project cost of Rs. 363.58 lakh as per MSE-CDP guidelines.   

 

 The said approval was subjected to submission of the following documents within 

granted time period by the Committee: 

(i) Land transfer order in the name of the Implementing Agency. 

(ii) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines. 

(iii) Details of project specific bank account by IA (SNA- account, in 

accordance with O.M.  No. 1(18)/PFMS/FCD/2021 dated 09.03.2022 and 

O.M. No. 3/(04)/PFMS/2022 dated 19.04.2022 by Department of 

Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India) 

 

 Government of Uttar Pradesh has submitted the requisite documents after lapse of 

granted time period (as per minutes of meeting of 59
th

 NLSC) and requested for 

issuance of final approval letter.  Approval has been granted on file by Competent 

Authority for issuance of final approval letter. 

 

 

Proposal for National Level Steering Committee: 

  

Committee may ratify final approval letter issued for up-gradation of existing Industrial 

Estate, Salarpur, District Badaun, Uttar Pradesh on submission of requisite document after 

lapse of granted time period. 

 
  



145 

 

Agenda No.61.5.3: Ratification of final approval letter issued for up-gradation of 

Industrial  Estate at Konch, District Jalaun, Uttar Pradesh on submission of 

 requisite document after lapse of granted time period.  

 

 The proposal for up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Konch, District Jalaun, Uttar 

Pradesh was approved in the 59
th

 Meeting of National Level Steering Committee of 

Micro & Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) held on 

30.05.22 with following means of finance: 

 

                                          (Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) GoI grant under MSE-CDP  448.40* 

(ii) State Government contribution 247.74 

 Total 696.14 

     *80% of eligible project cost of Rs. 560.50 lakh as per MSE-CDP guidelines. 

 

 The said approval was subjected to submission of the following documents within 

granted time period by the Committee: 

(iv) Land transfer order in the name of the Implementing Agency. 

(v) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines. 

(vi) Details of project specific bank account by IA (SNA- account, in 

accordance with O.M.  No. 1(18)/PFMS/FCD/2021 dated 09.03.2022 and 

O.M. No. 3/(04)/PFMS/2022 dated 19.04.2022 by Department of 

Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India). 

 

 Government of Uttar Pradesh has submitted the requisite documents after lapse of 

granted time period (as per minutes of meeting of 59
th

 NLSC) and requested for 

issuance of final approval letter.  Approval has been granted on file by Competent 

Authority for issuance of final approval letter. 

 

Proposal for National Level Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may ratify final approval letter issued for up-gradation of Industrial Estate at 

Konch, District Jalaun, Uttar Pradesh on submission of requisite document after lapse of 

granted time period. 
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Agenda Item No. 61.5.4 Ratification of Time Extension granted for setting up of Common 

Facility Centre (CFC) in Engineering Cluster, Varachha, Surat, Gujarat. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal and 

location  

Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Engineering 

Cluster, Varachha, Surat, Gujarat 

2.  Approval accorded 52
nd

 NLSC held on 22.01.2020 

3.  Final approval order 

issued on 

27.02.2020 

4.  Name of the IA Entrepreneurship Development Institute of India (EDII), 

Gandhinagar 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India grant : 1089.47 
Government of Gujarat grant : 136.18 
SPV contribution  136.18 

Total : 1361.83 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars Approved 

Cost 

1. Land and Building  70.00 

2. Plant & Machinery (including 

electrification) 

1097.65 

3. Misc. fixed assets 92.60 

4. Preliminary  & Pre-operative 

expenses  

26.70 

5. Contingencies (2% on building 

and 5% on plant and machinery) 

54.88 

6. Margin money for working 

capital 

20.00 

 Total 1361.83 
 

7.  Total GoI grant released  Rs. in lakh 

1
st
 installment on 26.03.2021 435.78 

2
nd

 instalment on 27.02.2023 326.84 

Total 762.62 
 

8.  Project completion date as 

per final approval letter 

26.02.2021 

9.  Project validity 26.02.2022 (On file & ratified in the 55
th
 SCM held on 

09.06.21) 

10.  Time extension accorded 

on file up to 

24.08.2023 

11.  Present Status The tender process for procurement of machinery was 

completed and Purchase Order was released to the 

vendors. Vendors had delivered and installed all the 

machinery at the CFC site. 
 

12.  Reason for delay Mainly due to  

(i)COVID-19 Pandemic (ii)For getting ex-post facto approval 

of NLSC for modification in the specification of approved 

machineries (iii)Due Audit Para's (a). Sr. Audit Officer, O/o 

Principal Director of Audit (I&CA), New Delhi (b). 
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Transaction Audit i.r.o DC(MSME) of the year 2021-21 & 

2021-22  

(iv) Due to implementation of CNA/SAs account mechanism 

13.  Proposal for National 

Level Steering Committee 

Committee may kindly ratify the time extension accorded on 

file. 
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Agenda Item No. 61.5.5 Ratification of Time Extension granted for upgradation of Industrial 

Estate at Lassipora Phase-I, Pulwama District, Jammu & Kashmir. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal and 

location  

Upgradation of Industrial Estate at Lassipora Phase-I, 

Pulwama District, Jammu & Kashmir 

2.  Approval accorded 45
th
 SCM held on 22.11.17 

3.  Final approval order 

issued on 

08.01.2018 

4.  Name of the IA J&K State Industrial Development Corporation (J&K SIDCO) 

Ltd. 

5.  Means of Finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Grant from Government of India ; 799.99 

Contribution from State Govt. / IA : 222.96 

Total : 1022.95 
 

6.  Project Costs and 

component wise details 

(Rs. in lakh) 

 Particulars Approved 

Cost 

1. Land filling / leveling including 

boundary wall and fencing 

99.99 

2. Laying roads 201.77 
3. Road side greenery & social 

forestry 

13.45 

4. Water supply including overhead 

tanks and pump houses 

112.83 

5. Water harvesting 10.10 
6. Drainages 60.74 
7. Power distribution, Street light  

arrangement etc. 

252.00 

8. Administrative and other services 

complex 

150.08 

9. Effluent Treatment Facilities 80.00 
10. Contingencies & Pre-operative 

expenses 

29.79 

11. Other (Sanitary conveniences 

etc.) 

12.20 

Total 1022.95 
 

7.  Total GoI grant released  Rs. in lakh 

1
st
 on 25.09.19 199.84 

2
nd

 on 27.01.21 259.95 
3

rd
 on 13.03.23 163.41 

Total 623.20 
 

8.  Project completion date as 

per final approval letter 

07.01.2020 

9.  Project validity  08.01.2020 to 31.08.2021 (On file) 

 01.09.2021 to 30.06.2022 (58
th

 NLSC held on 

15.03.22) 

10.  Time extension accorded 

on file up to 

30.06.2023 
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11.  Proposal for Steering 

Committee 

Committee may kindly ratify the time extension accorded on 

file. 
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Agenda No. 61.6.1 Cancellation of the project for setting up of Common Facility Center 

(CFC) in Gold Jewellery Cluster, Jamnagar, Gujarat. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal and 

location 

Setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Gold 

Jewellery Cluster, Jamnagar, Gujarat 

2.  Approval accorded  53
rd

 SCM held on 14.07.2020 

3.  Final approval letter 

issued on  

10.09.2020 

4.  Name of the IA Centre for Entrepreneurship Development (CED), 

Gandhinagar 

5.  Means of finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India grant : 707.48 

Government of Gujarat grant : 202.14 

SPV contribution : 101.07 

Total : 1010.69 
 

6.  Total GoI grant released Nil 

7.  Project validity 09.09.2022 

 

 Vide email dated 20.05.22, MSME-DFO, Ahmedabad forwarded the minutes of SLSC 

held on 29.07.21 wherein Committee recommended to drop the CFC Project in the 

Gold Jewellery Cluster, Jamnagar, Gujarat. 

 

Proposal for National Level Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may cancel the project for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Gold 

Jewellery Cluster, Jamnagar, Gujarat. However, any financial or legal responsibility arisen 

due to cancellation of the project shall be the sole responsibility of the State Government.  
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Agenda No. 61.6.2 Cancellation of the project for setting up of Common Facility Center 

(CFC) in Engineering Cluster, Mehsana, Gujarat. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal and 

location 

Setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in 

Engineering Cluster, Mehsana, Gujarat 

2.  Approval accorded  53
rd

 SCM held on 14.07.2020 

3.  Final approval letter 

issued on  

17.11.2021 

4.  Name of the IA Centre for Entrepreneurship Development (CED), 

Gandhinagar 

5.  Means of finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India grant : 954.07 

Government of Gujarat grant : 119.26 

SPV contribution : 119.26 

Total : 1192.59 
 

6.  Total GoI grant released Nil 

7.  Project validity 16.11.2023 

 

 Vide email dated 26.10.2022, MSME-DFO, Ahmedabad has informed that SPV of the 

cluster requested via letter dated 09.07.2022 to cancel the subject project due to 

members are not capable to contribute their 10% share of SPV as per MSE-CDP 

Guideline. The SPV’s letter was forwarded by Government of Gujarat vide email 

dated 02.09.22. 

 

Proposal for National Level Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may cancel the project for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in 

Engineering Cluster, Mehsana, Gujarat. However, any financial or legal responsibility arisen 

due to cancellation of the project shall be the sole responsibility of the State Government.   

 

  



152 

 

Agenda No. 61.6.3 Cancellation of the project for setting up of Common Facility Center 

(CFC) in Food Processing Cluster, Chikhli, Navasari, Gujarat. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal and 

location 

Setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Food 

Processing, Chikhli, Navasari, Gujarat 

2.  Approval accorded  52
nd

 SCM held on 22.01.2020 

3.  Final approval letter 

issued on  

02.03.2020 

4.  Name of the IA Entrepreneurship Development Institute of India 

(EDII), Gandhinagar 

5.  Means of finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India grant : 438.06 

Government of Gujarat grant : 54.76 

SPV contribution : 54.76 

Total : 547.58 
 

6.  Total GoI grant released Nil 

7.  Project validity 01.03.2022 

 

 Vide email dated 13.05.22, MSME-DFO, Ahmedabad forwarded the minutes of 

SLSC held on 23.12.2021 wherein Committee recommended to drop the CFC Project 

in the Food Processing Cluster at Chikhli- Navsari, Gujarat. 

 

Proposal for National Level Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may cancel the project for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Food 

Processing, Chikhli, Navasari, Gujarat. However, any financial or legal responsibility arisen 

due to cancellation of the project shall be the sole responsibility of the State Government.  
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Agenda No. 61.6.4 Cancellation of the project for Common Facility Centre (CFC) in 

Foundry and General Engineering Cluster, Phagwara, District Kapurthala, Punjab. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal and 

location 

Setting up of CFC in Foundry and General 

Engineering Cluster, Phagwara, District Kapurthala, 

Punjab 

2.  Approval accorded  49
th

  SCM held on 27.02.2019 

3.  Final approval letter 

issued on  

08.04.2019 

4.  Name of the IA Policy Implementation Unit (PIU), Chandigarh 

5.  Means of finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Govt. of India grant : 1336.43 

SPV contribution : 150.00 

Total : 1486.43 
 

6.  Total GoI grant released Nil 

7.  Project validity 07.04.2021 

 

 Vide email dated 15.03.2023, SPV has informed that they unanimously decided to 

withdraw from the CFC project of Foundry and General Engineering Cluster 

Phagwara (Kapurthala)under CDP scheme. 

 

Proposal for National Level Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may cancel the project for Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Foundry and 

General Engineering Cluster, Phagwara, District Kapurthala, Punjab. However, any financial 

or legal responsibility arisen due to cancellation of the project shall be the sole responsibility 

of the State Government.  
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Agenda No. 61.6.5 Cancellation of the project for setting up of Common Facility Centre 

(CFC) in Rice Mill Cluster, Burdwan, West Bengal. 

 

S. No. Description Status 

1.  Name of the proposal and 

location 

CFC in Rice Mill Cluster, Burdwan, West Bengal 

2.  Approval accorded  49
th

 SCM held on 27.02.2019 

3.  Final approval letter 

issued on  

15.07.2019 

4.  Name of the IA West Bengal State Export Promotion Society 

(WBSEPS), Kolkata 

5.  Means of finance   (Rs. in lakh) 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

India 

: 950.00 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of 

West Bengal 

: 300.00 

SPV contribution : 420.00 

Total : 1670.00 
 

6.  Total GoI grant released Nil 

7.  Project validity 14.07.2021 

 

 Vide letter dated 27.09.2022, MSME-DFO, Kolkata has forwarded the letter No. 

3442/MSMET-23013/2/2022 dated 22.09.2022 received from Joint Secretary, 

MSME&T Department, Government of West Bengal requested for dropping the CFC 

project mentioning that SPV was not able to implement CFC as the project cost was 

escalated.   

 

Proposal for National Level Steering Committee: 

 

Committee may cancel the project for setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Rice 

Mill Cluster, Burdwan, West Bengal. However, any financial or legal responsibility arisen 

due to cancellation of the project shall be the sole responsibility of the State Government.   
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Agenda No.61.7.1: Proposal for approval in the change of SPV name in respect of 

Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Gold jewellery Cluster Coimbatore Tamil Nadu. 

 

Request of State Government & MSME-DFO ,Chennai: 

 

Tamilnadu Small Industries Development Corporation Limited (TANSIDCO)  & MSME-

DFO Chennai has requested for approval in the change of name of SPV to M/s. Coimbatore 

Goldsmiths Council.  

 

About the project: 

 

The proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) for Gold jewellery Cluster 

Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu was recommended in the 76
th

 Techno Economic Appraisal 

Committee (TEAC) held on 15.06.2021. Further, the proposal for Gold jewellery Cluster 

Coimbatore was approved in 58
th

 NLSC Meeting held on 15.03.2022 at a total project of Rs.  

1530.00 Lakh with the following funding pattern:  

 

Particulars % share Amount   

(Rs. in lakh) 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 77.17 1180.70 

Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamil Nadu 10.00 153.00 

SPV contribution 12.83 196.30 

Total 100.00 1530.00 

 

Approved Component wise Expenditure: 

 

S. no. Particulars Amount (Rs. in lakh) 

(i) Land 124.84 

(ii) Building 65.16 

(iii) Plant & Machinery (including electrification) 1183.20 

(iv) Misc. fixed assets 85.61 

 (v) Preliminary & Pre-operative expenses, maximum 2% 

of project cost 

14.39 

(vi) Contingency (2% building and 5% on plant and 

machinery) 

51.80 

(vii) Margin money for Working Capital 5.00 

 Total 1530.00 

 

Change of SPV Name: 

 

Vide their letter dated 09.09.2022, 03.10.2022, 29.11.2022 & 14.12.2022, TANSIDCO 

Chennai has informed that SPV has first changed its name from M/s. Coimbatore 

Goldsmith’s Jewellery Pvt. Ltd. to M/s. Coimbatore Goldsmith’s Jewellery and again 

changed to M/s. Coimbatore Goldsmiths Council due to some statutory requirements 

under the Companies Act 2013. Further, TANSIDCO & MSME-DFO Chennai has 

informed that there is no change in SPV Member (60 Nos.) after TEAC and NLSC Approval.  

 

All the assets and liability under the name of earlier M/s. Coimbatore Goldsmith’s Jewellery 

Pvt. Ltd has been changed to M/s. Coimbatore Goldsmiths Council. The fixed assets have 
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been accounted in name of M/s. Coimbatore Goldsmiths Council.  

 

Observations: 

 

Following documents are required to be submitted prior to issuance of final approval letter: 

 

1. Registered land sale/lease document in the name of SPV “M/s. Coimbatore Goldsmiths 

Council” as per MSE-CDP guidelines. 

2. SIDBI Project Appraisal Report clearly mentioning the name of new SPV. 

3. Certificate for compliance of GFR/CVC guidelines by State Government. 

4. Focus report clearly mentioning the name of new SPV duly countersigned by Director, 

MSME-DFO, Chennai. 

5. SLSC recommendation with the new name of SPV. 

6. Compliance of all requirements/provisions/ columns of online application as per 

guidelines including conditions imposed by TEAC while recommending the proposal for 

approval by NLSC. 

7. Copy of Newspaper advertisement in respect of the proposal. 

 

 

Proposal for Steering Committee: 

 

Committee to take a decision on the request of State Government to approve the change of 

name of SPV to M/s. Coimbatore Goldsmiths Council.   
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Agenda No.61.7.2: Proposal for final approval letter for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Food Processing Cluster, Surat, Gujarat -already approved project 

needing extension of approval due to delayed submission of the requisite documents.  

 

 The proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Food Processing 

Cluster, Surat, Gujarat was approved in the 59
th

 Meeting of National Level Steering 

Committee (NLSC) of MSE-CDP held on 30.05.2022 at total cost of Rs. 1685.11 lakh 

with GoI contribution of  Rs. 1348.08 lakh, State Government contribution of Rs. 168.51 

lakh & SPV’s contribution of Rs. 168.52 lakh, subject to submission of following 

documents prior to issuance of final approval letter:   

 

(i) State Government / Implementing Agency may ensure more members in SPV. 

(ii) Either Registered lease deed of the land in the name of SPV for more than 30 

years or leased premises in the name SPV for a fairly long duration (not less 

than 15 years). 

(iii) The location of CFC has been changed from what was mentioned at the time of 

Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC) meeting and subsequent 

recommendation by TEAC. The Committee desired that MSME-DI. 

Ahemdabad shall submit a report after physical verification of location of 

MSEs in the cluster and distances of their enterprises from proposed CFC 

location, keeping in view that change of location of CFC has not adversely 

affected the project and majority of CFC beneficiary MSEs are in close vicinity 

of proposed location of CFC. The report will be placed before State Level 

Steering Committee (SLSC) for its recommendation and in case, the change of 

location is adversely affecting the project, the project shall be treated as 

cancelled. 

(iv) NOC from State Pollution Control Board. 

(v) Details of project specific bank account by IA (SNA - account, in accordance 

with O.M. No.1 (18)/PFMS/FCD/2021 dated 09.03.2022 and O.M. No. 

3/(04)/PFMS/2022 dated 19.04.2022 by Department of Expenditure, Ministry 

of Finance, Government of India).  

(vi) NOC from GIDC/State Industrial Estate Authority in respect of land in the case 

of subletting of premises/land.  

 

 During 59
th

 NLSC, Committee directed State Government / Implementing Agency that 

documents required for issuance of final approval letter must be sent to O/o DC(MSME) 

within a month’s time from the date of issuance of the minutes of the meeting (issued on 

08.06.2022). On the request of State Government, additional one month time extension 

for submission of documents may be given by AS&DC(MSME). Thereafter, no time 

extension will be granted for submission of documents and the proposal will be required 

to be placed before NLSC again. 

 

 Date of issuance of minutes of 59
th

 NLSC: 08.06.2022 

 Due date of submission of requisite documents: 07.08.2022 

 Date of submission documents by State Government: 20.01.2023. 

 

 Vide email dated 20.01.2023, Government of Gujarat has submitted the requisite 

documents as per minutes of 59th NLSC and requested for issuance of final approval 

letter for subject proposal. 
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Proposal for National Level Steering Committee: 

 

(i) Committee may extend the earlier approval of the project for setting up of Common 

Facility Centre (CFC) in Food Processing Cluster, Surat, Gujarat as the requisite 

documents required for issuance for final approval have been submitted after lapse of 

the stipulated period of two months. 

(ii) Change of location of CFC from Survey No. 469, Village Vasvari, Ta. Mangrol, Surat 

to Plot No. 754 to 761, Shubham Textile Hub, Old Block No. 10, New Block No. 12 

Lindiad, Mangrol, Surat, Gujarat, based on minutes of State Level Projet Steering 

Committee held on 30.09.2022. 
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Agenda No.61.7.3: Proposal for final approval letter for setting up of Common Facility 

Centre (CFC) in Metal Fabrication Cluster, Surat, Gujarat -already approved project 

needing extension of approval due to delayed submission of the requisite documents.  
 

 The proposal for setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Metal Fabrication 

Cluster, Surat, Gujarat was approved in the 59
th

 Meeting of National Level Steering 

Committee (NLSC) of MSE-CDP held on 30.05.2022 at total cost of Rs. 1667.68 lakh 

with GoI contribution of  Rs. 1334.14 lakh, State Government contribution of Rs. 166.77 

lakh & SPV’s contribution of Rs. 166.77 lakh, subject to submission of following 

documents prior to issuance of final approval letter:   

 

(i) State Government / Implementing Agency may ensure more members in SPV. 

(ii) The location of CFC has been changed from what was mentioned at the time of 

Techno Economic Appraisal Committee (TEAC) meeting and subsequent 

recommendation by TEAC. The Committee desired that MSME-DI, 

Ahmedabad shall submit a report after physical verification of location of 

MSEs in the cluster and distances of their enterprises from proposed CFC 

keeping in view that change of location of CFC has not adversely affected the 

project and majority of beneficiary MSEs are in close vicinity of proposed 

location of CFC. The report will be placed before State Level Steering 

Committee (SLSC) for its recommendation and in case, the change of location 

is adversely affecting the project, the project shall be treated as cancelled. 

(iii) NOC from GIDC/State Industrial Estate Authority in respect of land in the case 

of subletting of premises/land. 

(iv) Details of project specific bank account by IA (SNA - account, in accordance 

with O.M. No.1 (18)/PFMS/FCD/2021 dated 09.03.2022 and O.M. No. 

3/(04)/PFMS/2022 dated 19.04.2022 by Department of Expenditure, Ministry 

of Finance, Government of India).  
 

 During 59
th

 NLSC, Committee directed State Government / Implementing Agency that 

documents required for issuance of final approval letter must be sent to O/o DC(MSME) 

within a month’s time from the date of issuance of the minutes of the meeting (issued on 

08.06.2022). On the request of State Government, additional one month time extension 

for submission of documents may be given by AS&DC(MSME). Thereafter, no time 

extension will be granted for submission of documents and the proposal will be required 

to be placed before NLSC again. 
 

 Date of issuance of minutes of 59
th

 NLSC: 08.06.2022 

 Due date of submission of requisite documents: 07.08.2022 

 Date of submission documents by State Government: 08.09.2022 & 21.02.23. 
 

 Vide email dated 08.09.2022, Government of Gujarat has submitted the requisite 

documents as per minutes of 59
th

 NLSC and requested for issuance of final approval letter 

for subject proposal. 
 

Proposal for National Level Steering Committee: 
 

(i) Committee may extend the earlier approval of the project for setting up of Common 

Facility Centre (CFC) in Metal Fabrication Cluster, Surat, Gujarat as the requisite 

documents required for issuance for final approval have been submitted after lapse of 

the stipulated period of two months. 
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(ii) Change of location of CFC from Survey No. 75-A/B village Achharan, Ta. Olpad, 

District Surat to Plot No. 02 to 12, Nilkanth Industrial Estate, Block No. 48, Lindiyad, 

Mangrol, Surat, Gujarat, based on minutes of State Level Project Steering Committee 

held on 27.07.2022. 

 

 

***** 

 
 

 




